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Extracts from Revolutiohary War films '305 ... 498 and 805~499. Al~ KIWG surnamPs. Jf p afteor seeing 
this you wish to borrow the films 9 }et me know. 
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b. =----·-------
m. Harriet on 22 Feb.1789 at Newar~gEssex co.,New Jerse~r by 1av.Alexar:~~r 

McVJhorter 9 Pastor of the 1st Presbyterian church at Newark. 
d. 5 septe 1826 in Essex co. 9 New Jersey at his residence. 
Fe was a private sold1.P.r i!l the New York Militia. lie rec"iiv'3J a pension. 
He was inscribed on the roll of (for pension) of New Jersey. re was living 
in Essex co.,New Jersey in March of 1826 when he applied for new certificate. 
rnocto1938 Harriet came to court. She was still resident of i~ssex co. 9 N .. J. 
aged ?!~ 9 and was a t.Jidow. She ca.me to obt"'1in benefit or h~lr p,:;iy to certain 

wi -:lows. aa1~riet had no documentary evidence of her marriage to Aaron. 

b. eith~r the ?th or the 11th of Feb.17~2 in Bloomfield twpo 9Essex co0,N0Jo 
'.Ii. 

do 8 Nov.1852 
!1'3 ,,1as a private in the New Jersey militia. He w~s pensioned on the roll 
of New Jersey. His death date was found on the Agency Book. He appeared 

ln court in June 1834 and '"1as a resident of Bloomfield twpa,Essex co.1>NeJ• 
E·~ says h~ bas always lived in Bloomfieli. Ee is now 72 years old and 
say-s ha has family Eible rPcord to pro'!e j.t. Fe was in service und;;r !!is 
?.~.T!~'3R CaptA.in Henry '.(H;'}. fi..braham was a dru:"!llller and entet'ed sarvlce at a 
little more than 14 years old. Two people appeared as witnesses to testify 
that they believed him to be 72 years old? relationship not given.John Dow 
and Amy KING who also reside in Bloomfield twp. When interrogated by court 
Abraham gave :-iis birth date and place, spe~ks of the ?arnily Bible.He says 
he valunte8red to serve. 

b. ca 1754-1755 
m.N~ncy 

d. 
Alexan~er r-rnlisted .Jan. 17'75 3.t [-(ec,.i Loni':Jn c:ros.'3 Road.s in Ches':,~r co. 9 ?a. 
i'1 th-3 Delaware regiment. He i.s on the ?aapansion roll. Sargeant. In April 
1818 he apoeared in riuntington COo' ?a. a.nd applies for pension. In 1824 
h3 ~".;rs he is 69vears old. Gives list of personal posse~sions. Sa vs he 
is 'ilsc ~nt l tle-~1 to P.. nension ~rom th~ st;;. te or Pao for his Mrvices ~-n t1:e 
pa. lin~ in 'i\.~1. ~Ja:r:e0 persons to i..;hom hi:: owes 1:ie'Jts. His familv consists 
af' wi:"e r(aM.:v, aged 71 y?.:ors (as or. 1821.i.). A N;i.t.A..rchives letter say<J he 
wa:; ,c,llo>.1ed D~n<i1cm 11~. A!'r.1818 arid he was then ~ !"r:>sirl~nt of t;untin;::ton co.ii 
Pa. F~ W3.s also nensi.oned bY stat~ o:" '?a. In 1820 Alexander was 66 yr-i~.rs old 
in~ ?Janey 1.,,ias 68. 

b. in 1756 in ?Jew saler:J9 j{ampsl-;ire co.~ :1ass!ichusetts 
'.lJ. 

·-~. 
He resi<-!e.d 1.n NAW Salem 9 u:lr.rp~hire co. 9 Mas3e when he entered service. He 
has no :record of his agee In Aug. 1832 "le was a resi:!ent of New Lebanon, 
Columbia co. 9 11Jew York 3.nd is 75 ye.3.rs old. Said he !l'loved. to Ne\ol Labanon 9 

for11er:y can~a.n~ a.bout l-J-5 year.o; ago. ne w.::i.s ?. ::-riv.ate in the ~1assachu;';etts 
line for 23 months. He is inscribed an the roll of r!.Y. for pension and 
the certificate was sent to Hono J.KING 9 New Lebanon,N·Y~ He substituted 
in 1775 for a bit more than 6 mo. under capt. J. KING. Ee enlisted 1776 
and ha volunteered in 1778, and again in 17790 He is known to JORN KING 
who lives in his neighborhood. 
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In May 1842 in Grainger' coo, Ten:'1'='~~'3e came Sally, widow of t<nr:!r'.'!'.J and 
says Andrew was. a R.W. 9ensio:n~:r. That she married AnrirAw in 1??8 by a 
preacher of the\~hurch of England, in surryco.~ Virginia. Andrew resided 
there at the time they were narriec.she can't. :;:-.~:ll!emb~r the date.says the 
b;:r.ns wo.r~~published 3 times. Name of church "'-!aple ~r·1 church. Then in 
1.342 in Grainger co. 9 Te::·m. comes a '.vTLI H:Jot KTI!G aged §0? ?and says he knows 
Sally K'lng and that she was married bP.fore 1 Janol774:-(The court had to 
know whether they were married before that date.)~illiam King says Ahdrew 
kept a r~cor'i of the age of his c:Oil~r~n but it wa~ d·~stroye1 by accident 
about 14 Y'?ars ago. Andrew and Sally hs.cl -rive chUdren~says '.·.Tilliam. 
Andrew wa!'! a ?r1.v-ate in t!ie Vireinia line a.nd got ei. pensiono In 1842 Sally 
is P.2 yA<irs 011. In 18JJ in Claiborne c-:. &Tenn. came An~1rew King and he 
W9.S 80 years old and 1'poor"o No child:cen living with t>-zm, just h~ and his 
wLf9. pis parents tqld hirJ his age. Anr1re·w was livtnp; i~'1 '.~enry co.,vaowhen 
callen. into service and since the Ra~ . .;. has lived _tn :1Torth Carolina 9 but 
now lives in clairbcrne co.~Tenn. ::e volunteered-to serve. 

b. 
m.V-a?"lJ or Polly S!'i·'.)res in <;outh Eanov9r, 2 ~~ay 1"2????(blurr'3d) 
d. 20 n'eb.1836 in Livingston, sssex coo 9 T\TAW .:rersey- _ 
Bounty r..and warrant issued 1789. Issued to s~:nr;uel potter~ \.-Ji11L:..:-~ 1ralentine 9 
and Jonathan valentinet administrators of Obediah Valentine~deceased 9 late 
assil!,Ylee. 
M::try 'Cing was the widow of ~nthony Xinf: of Essex co •• Few cTersey who was a 
Ct'Jri::ior:Jl ~n the \1e~_,. Jersl'!y line.~hR •.-.ms alloHed nAns"ion 1826. Tn 1818 
ca-rne Anthony King aged 61 years, a resident of r.ssex co. 9I{eT.1 JP.rsey.He says 
he enlisted in 1776 at Newar?ij r;~ss~x co. ,New J!'!rsey. ?ensil')ned. Jn Yar•ch 183? 
came l~ary King, resident of T_iv1.n:;ston,.E'ssex co.,New .rersey,aP.;e1 80 years, 
ivirfow of Anthony an,i ~i ves her marria<7,e date (wb:i.c}i ',_ '> blu:r"'P.n). G!'\Ve her 
:riaV.'}n na'11e. !\ cert;jfie'.1 st~t2ir:ent cf the 1'1arrh~~ ~-rne~rs. A N'--lt.Archives 
lett~r savs n.~.J.Dension T'7989o Anthony 7ln~ rm}_i3~r1 in ~!e'-wa:rk;sssex COo' 
~J.J. as a private in 1776. Marv died 16 ,Tuly 1843. Moses T.;ri.r;ht said his 
wife •.iqs only heiro . ~-

b. 
ri. 20 Oct.1785 in warren co. ,North c;::ir01in1. to ~!Hry 
d. 8 July 1826 warren coopNorth Carolina. 
Anthony Kini:r of 1.tfarren co. ,N.Co was a ')ri~r;i.te 1.n the North C&rolina line. 
Ee was pensioned.. In 1819 appeared Anthony Kine: in court of. Warren co. 9 

No.car. and said he is 63 yrs. and a resi1ent of said countv. In 18~0 he 
is 64 V!"S. Vis fami l:v consists of himself 9 wi£'e :md 3 c~tlriren. His wife is 
52 yrs.t dau. Fa~ny is 28yrs., son Daniel i~ 17 yrs 9 son Robert 11 yrs. 
Anthony Kins and wood XFCI ~iv:;i :narria~e bond in sum of $500 pounds. 
In 1840 Nov. in Williamson co. »Tennesse c.~'Tle Mrs.Mary King of warren co. ,N.c. 
and said she married Anthony and gave above date ~n~ save his death date. 
RANSOM KING says his mother 9 i"!ary King, is no·tl a citizen of the county a.nd 
state""'of ~.~Tillis.mson co.» Tenn. Then came Jsa~c ?cod age".i 61 anri Lucy 'food, 
his wife, 58yrs. and said they knew ,~nthony ¥'.ing .:i.nd i1,~ry Kingo 
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Y.I~G?Apollos (or Apallos) 
'le! 20,325 

bo 15 June 1763 in North Hampton~Eampshire~oG 9 Yass. 
me ~n intention to marry filed 22 Dec 1782 to Mary Rhoades 9 

both of Chesterfield. No nar1..c:;h rP.cord kepta 
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do 18 Deco 12 1~-2 
Apallos was a "9t'ivate in the ~1asso line. 'Pensioned. ?ut rm the .N.Yopension 

rolle In 1854 power of attrorney: I, TU'JV\~ ~. ~.rr; of ·')tisco 9 Onondaga coo 9 

~r.y. do appo1_!1t Qeo.c.Ame~ ••• to nrosecute cl?..in1 of AnoUos T.(ing~ deceased~ 

~f r 0 y 9 for "l.n in ere a se in '1is -oensiorl. T1:n"1'1S "'Q '{in~! i 0 so;i of Apollos 9 

hb of Otisco. In HV-.i-3 ixary Kinf!'. :i.s :: wi-1.l)w of ~.noEo'.'> Kinf".. She is 

a:!.'..1_0,,1ed_ nensio;1 fo:::' hi~ s~rvice in the ~~as~. }_in~~ 3h~ is resi rl.ent of 

'!tJ ... s~o, ~"l:i.'.°l ,\pollos enlisted 1779 8.t Ch~sterfi~ld 9 ll9rrJ".)shir~ co. 9 Mass. 

':"""' 1-!iS t'irt"1 :fate. saj_d iwhr-m _:i_pollos '>l?.S 5 yrs 0 his f:;t'r;")r "'iOVed to Chester= 

fbJ_~1 ::i_ri1 ~nmllos resi:::ed !ther~ ,,rhf~n h9 ·::nliste::-1 e.s rl. volu'.ltS""r. Re had 

r-"'31'3"!rl i11 :"'sst:>r11_ql:\ c1ntil about 1798, move"! to l~P.,Buck.skin co. 9 th!=m 

-r10v·~d t«J C"o:Ti]'.)'3'T in :;nandaga co.j"1.Y.state ir! 1799 for ab:::ut 6 yrs 89 then 
-~ 1 nv?-1 t0 -1tiseo 'rnd .... 1'1·1_ liw~-1- t1'12re ~v-~r sine~. ~,pol1__(l<:; sai1 t1-iat he entAred 

S':!rv:i_ce fr::irn. Hort~ha'."lnton~ u;;;_~pshj_re co. 9 vas<>. "!'13.t.Archives letter says 

(l,,,,t,t.~r to '."lr.S8'11Uo,l "~ins;) t'-1,-,_t A"Dol1os ar•:'l'.Lq0 -f"or t1P,mi·)n i.n Septol8J2. 

!\t th~1t t)_~-1A hs ·rrn.s ~9 yrs. ol~l s.:1'1 ,,:as resi'.lin?: i::-i OtJ.sco~y.y. He was 

pvt. :Ln °'qss. troo:1~. P3 ::mlic:ted :o.t Ch~st<:.rfi·2l·i~l\1-~ss. ,,-.,1~1 S".rved under 

C:=L'')t..'·Jnorl.br.i<lg~ 3-nd -:;ol.~mith. '?e r1ir-d 18 T'lP,c.1811?. Pis wi'4ow~)'.'iary, made 

;;~i~J1ic'?.tfuon :.\n ... 1. ;eceiirgd a ~Jension4 

\:nthur b.'.(;5 ":?el) 1752 in Fairfax co. iV2.n C::ntry in f.'s".Tii]v i:,i~b~'"e says. 

'.!') 0 

'i. 
,\rt'!".ur c-J8S livl:::r; in ~--;?.ke cG. ~i.,r.c. -,.;i11en };,,-, '?Dt"'r?-J the s2·,~vice. in April 

!335 he ,,,.:;._3 livin,:o; i;-1 Iincoln COn 9T2nnessAe. Pew;_:; ~_j_-.rincr ;_n r:rake COoi 

~·:cC" ~~11:-!en he ~nt.~red ser·'i.riceo ~33 J'"'"rSo olc~.a ?r:?.jr-:c~te~ ~p1)Jic8-tiono 

'."'lo Thankful qncJ i\.S?. n2.rri@d in Taunton l;:;,3t, ~-7e-J. in M::ry 1805 by ,J oPo 

.? :<'eb l'.JL1.1 
Tn JJ'_55 ,en ?:ei.st')J_ co.? 1·-1ass. a.-;:i'!;oareri Th:rnkft;J V.:in'! RJ yrs. r·::sident of 

-q_a~mh.~•(1] 9 '.'Bss.~ 'd::iow nf AsC!. T\inr:. Sr~ r,,1"-.s !lriwiz.x~:~h:111mx?..:1:l'n'l'. married on 

::>l<.'cti')n !'i.:.:iy. ~eC·'.'lrcl ri.estroy~d by fl.re 15 yen.rs '"-'"::>. Son B~T0CH KB~G 9 
a-;1'."lenreclo 't" P. is resident of ?ayn'.:G.rn 9 Har.: s. ~ aGed 4?vrs :mil \sq , .. ~~-s my fa th er 

Pre~ J ::i_;n execlJ.tor of l-:is ;,1il L ··'El :!r0hat?-:l 2 1'1!'.T. lS/J..1. Tl1;:inl-cful is his 

'11ot~~-r ~~:1:-~ s'r·-?- ··"::-;si1.·l~s wit:~ 1:1 i:11,, Th.~ ohitt1?.r:~r ·w~~.s -r11~1)~ishe .. .:il 5.n tr!e Bristol 

cnunt~y ·!'~~~1.-J~~').~_T>.3:C'o ~}~~~nk-!111 .:1~y·~ .. 1~.?S for ::011:it~.r !._~·rH~ o 

?11\'I 

~-0 
f.1';<;,h $~:rY~d ~-n P•e lJ;:>_ss. 15no. lP-Y~·--,.:r r~1nt.rri;r,:: ('-;0!1ti..no.·:it::i.1 line).Two 

w:'L tne:::si:>s t;..•?t t~bip;ail Bailey of Lm-!e1l 9 ~~sss •. qnrl /\.Sct."'.'h !Cin;:i: of T?ngield in 

Fas.so 8.re tre chil::~_ren and on1y survivins- ~i,-;_-, -·]!'"~n of' rsc:nh 1\,,_ng of 

Wilbraham~ Mass. Asapl1 King left no wj_rl.m-·~r. :]'-:.1:E=>r n2'11e~ a-ppes.ring are 

Caroline P.all? of -;.·rindon 9 Ma.sso~ Sl:sar. C:f::i_l'-1~ af' ~:-:i-;_•5_n,..,f:1Plri, and Betsey 

Ad.:i'.lls of ~ilbraham. Br· Dcivirl. :<T~JG and s:-imuP-l 1"erri~k 1;oti-, know that 

Asaµh served in the ~.w. Dr. David ?in;: is frn,,1 1.fi1J.hra.t.'J"'l} :1.nt~ say that 

/,,,saph is 86 yrs old. -

b. 22 Pay J_-;51~ in Newarlt 9 in that part which is now "Rloomfinld? Sssex co.~ N.J. 

m. 
d. 
Iri l.?·}'.? r.i:0Dsur.s 11,ury l(ing of Bloomfield twp.~Essex co.i<N.Jo 9 78 yrso Says 

he h2d ,~ pp0:u"'~ in same company. served in ~1.J. line 2 years. ReP,;t. 

con:u1anEi~d 'by co:!..c~r'_"'lUSo Brother was Arent King 9 now deceased, who recud 
a oension from state of N.J. Aury has resided in Newark all his life. 
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He served in the Masse line. James Fish is former widow. NOTHING MORE ON 
his record. 

b. 
~o Ellen 9 married Jan. 1778 in her 19th yearo Maiden name JOHNSTON. 
do 10 M.arch 1801 
He served in the North Carolina line for 9 months. Ee was a resident of 
Orange co.,N.Co 9 a sergeant. In 1839 Ellen King ca~e. she is a resident 
of Cha?el Hillj Orange co.,N.Co says Baxter was a captain. She has no 
family record. One of the eldest chil'.~ren took the Bible when they moved. 
Ellen was born 1 May 1759. That her first child, JOHN KING 9 was born in 
J~muary 1779. !n 1839 John was in his 6lst year. Other children mentioned: 
2)~argaret King (died as infant)in spring of 1781 smallpox. 
3 )Marg~ret 1\ing 
4)Msry King 
5) Pannah King born 24 August 1787 
6)Nancy King 
7)'?ol1:v i(ing 
8)Elizabeth Kin~ born in 1792 
9)Johnston King 

lO)Nathaniel I. King 
Th~re were 2 years between the births of her children except between 

42 ~~ Jf3 when not as much as 2 yearse 38years ago her husband 9 s people 
~ot possession of his papers. 
Jam9S JOPNS'!'0.M, rP-sident of Orange coa 9 North Carolina. '.!as living in 
Eawne.1-is,K.c. in 1842a In 1839 he sta~es he is 75ye;:i.rs old and is the 
brother of ~llen King, wife of Baxter King. James says he was born on 
1'3 Dec.17'5'3. Ellen and saxter married waen James was 15y1n:rs oli. Brlx:t~r 

was a captain in "R..1,,r. ~htoArch. lettf'lr says: Baxter King served frorr. 
July l,l?R0 et~. That h~ married "".llen Johnston in month of Jan.1778. -sllen 
was born 1 Nay 1739, olace not stated. They "WerP. married in the resirience 
of hsr fath"lr~George ,Johnston, in the Hawfields,Grange co.,,NaCe Name of 
Mother not given. Hannah Lloyd and Rebecca AndrP.ws, sisters of Baxter King, 
w;~re both alive in 181-i2 :ind were li vin~ in ,:;range co. » N. c. 

~. 1742 in Bnfield, Connecticut 
rn • 
d. 23 Yarch 1337 in Geauga co.jOhio. 
Senjamin Ying served in the Conno line, a private. In continental Milo 6 mo 
?ensioned. put on O~io agency roll. In 1832 came 3enjamin King, a resident 
of Pambden, Geauga co., Ohio aged 89 years. Be resided in Enfield,Conn. when 
he entered service. 'i!Ow resides in Geauga co. ,Fambden twp., Ohio and has 
resid.~d there 25 years o Thinks his b. recorded in 'Enfield twp. He moved to 
Eambden, Ohio in 1810 where I noi,.i live. Volunteered in 1776. Benjamin King,JR., 
of Eambden 9 Geauga co.,Ohio swears that in 1776 he was a member of the family 
of my father who then resided in ~nfield 0 Conn. Benj. jr. is the eldest son 
~; h<.:? w~s 11 years 1,1h~n I'..is f'1ther entered serviceo 1 ~i th the assistance of 
his younger b1mther he took car8 of th'3 f.JrCJ th?..t '.Jinter. Ncit.Arch. letter 
say~ Benjamin King ,sr. died Mar 28 9 1837 in Geauga co., 'Jhio. Headstone 
slip says ~11. soldier of the Revolution. His grave is located here. 11 Sii:i;ned 
hy ~.~.vin~ of Chardon,Ohio. 
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Children claim BLWt. The heirs or Benjamin King, private or the Rhode 
Island line. warrant issued Dec.lS...19. Providence plantation, state of 
Rhode Island. Johnston town., county or providence. 15 Feb. 1819.Benjamin 
King, late of Johnston town, deceased, a non commissioned officer of the 
R.I. lineo CONTENT KING or Johnston town was the MOTHER of said Benjamin 
KING· Benjamin King left a Will. IJegacy to PELEG CHASE, the remainder to 
his mother, content King. content King died 20 Mar. 1784 in the state of 
New york, leaving ANNE WILLIAMS of Johnston town the legitimate heir. Anne 
Williams made her will also on 8 July 1806 and left all to her three ch.: 
SALLY ANGELL of providence, Providence co.,R.I., the wife of Isaac Angell 
or providence, a yeoman, and to her two sons, Wilbour Williams and Robert 
Williams. Anne Williams ~-xk~ died 10 Feb.180? (please cherlk \ftis) 

and the children claimed the land warrant. trer will rrol,.qf'el'( C/cf4rr, J:?o?J 

b. 
m. to Lovice or Louise 
d. 5 May 1840 
caleb King was an ensign in the Mass. line. He is inscribed on the pension 
roll or New York to commence in 1818. on 9 May 1816 he was living in putnam 
co., N·Y· and was 60 years of age. Living in Bennington. on l? June 1820 
Caleb King was living in Batavia. Genesee co.,N·Y· and was 63 years. He 
listed that he was indebted to: JOHN s. KING $'.36. and CALEB H. KING $54. 
His wife was tovi~ce? aged 55 and he had one son named BISSELL s. KING, 
aged 18. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
In July 1820 Charles King came to court in Dorchester co.,Mass. and stated 
he had served three years in the Mass. line as a private. He was 65 years 
of age, a shoomaker of Dorchester. says he has no family. warrant nos. 
13294 and 13707 issued 9 July 1?94 to Samuel Emery, assignee. 

b. 
m. to Elizabeth 
d. 
In Octo 1832 in MUskingum co., Ohio appeared Charles King in court. He was 
of ticking township. Said he enlisted as pvt. in co. of capt.George Lewis 
or the 3rd Regiment of Light Dragoons or the Virginia line commanded by 
col.George Taylor in Feb.1777. He applied for a va. pension in 1818 and at 
that time resided in Brooke co.,va. He was placed on pension roll, at the 
Virginia agency, certificate dated 30 Sept.1819 fl5,052. He was transferred 
to Ohio agency after 4 Mar.1820 and is on the pension roll at the present 
time. He was a quartermaster and sergeant major. He received the $15. a 
month due him as 916 months extra pay granted by the state of Virginiaf. 
He was stated to be na gentleman of respectability." 24 NOVa 1820 Charles 
King,SENIOR appeared in the MUskingum eo.,Ohio court, aged 64 years, and a 
resident or said county. says he enlisted early in May 1775 in cambridge,nr 
Boston, in capt.cranson•s company in the Mass. line.He was one of General 
Lee•s guards.He has no real estate other than an interest in 15 acres or 
wild land. There is a list of his personal property. Occupation:hard labor. 
Wife Elizabeth,aged 44 years. HER daughter Elizabeth,14yrs very weakly; 
HER son Caleb aged 10 years; HER daughter catharine aged 8 yrs. All reside 
with Charles King. 
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on the 15 August 1855 in Chatham co.,N·C· came (to court) SARAH OLDHAM,aged 
90 yrs, a resident of Chatham and states she lived near Charles and Eliza

beth King when the three resided in the neighborhood of Chapel Hilla,Orange 
ceunty, North Carolina.. itI was a girl at the time of the Rev.war and was at 
rrry grandfather 0s, Mathew sparrow, who lived in orange co., on the main road 
leading from Hillsborough in orange co. to Fayettville, then called cross 
creek. MY father•s name was William Pendergras who was also a soldier in the 
war. 
Charles King died on l? Dec.1810 - so dated on his grave stone. Wife,Eliza.
beth died on 11 !)ec.1836 and left the following children all of lawful age: 
MARY KING who married Richard Blackwood 
ELJZABETH KING who married James Crabtree 
BIDDY KING who married Zachry Pri----ssm? 
CHARLES KING 
On 24 Feb.1848 in orange eo.,No.car. came POLLY BLACKWOOD aged 80 years.she 
swore she is next to the oldest child of Charles and Elizabeth King. swore 
her father and mother were married in 1774 or thereabouts. She was about 8 
yrs. old in R.W. times. On 17 May 1851 came to court JAMES CRABTREE or 
Orange eo.,N.c. and he again names the above children as being children or 
Charles and Elizabeth King. 

b. 5 April i~49 in Hanover co.Virginia. In 1750 he says. 
m. to Rebecca. Bess on 21 Aug •. 1?87 
d. 18 Mar. 1836 . 
Charles King was a private in the va. line commanded by Col.Lewis.Charles 
lived in Botecourt eo.,va. when he entered service. says he was 84 yrs but 
the court paper had no date on it. On 21 Sept •. 1839 came to Allegheny co., va. 
court Rebecca King, aged 87 the 31 nec.1839, widow of Charles King.says she 
m. Charles in August 1?8?, that Charles died 18 Mar.18J6. Bond papers 
give evidence that Charles King and Matthew walker are held bound for $50 
pounds. Charles King and Rebecca Bess, both of this parish (Boutecourt co., 
Virginia). In Allegheny co.,va. on 18 Jan.1833 came Charles King,resident 
of Allegheny co., formerly a part or Botecourt eo.,va.,aged 84 on 5th of 
April next.says he was b. in Hanover co.,va. in 1750 and resided with his 
father uhtil he was free by age. He then moved to Boteeourt co.,va., stayed 
there a short time before he vol. for war with Indians.Resided in Boutecourt 
co.,va. until 1?81 when he was drafted into the continental army in August. 
Nat.Archives letter to a correspondent: pension claim W20334.capt.King was 
b. 5 April 1750 in Hanover co.,va. Resided with fa. until of age.Then rell'Joved 
to Botecourt co.,va. Lived there short time. In summer of 1?74 he vol. and 
served in Indian war. Ret•d to Botecourt co.,va. Enlisted as private in the 
va. troops in Spring 1775 in capt.aeo.Frazier•s co. He was allowed pension 
on application while a resident of Allegheny co.(formerly Boutecourt co.)va. 
He died 18 Mar 18)6. The soldier married, August 21, 1787 to Rebecca Bess. 
she was allowed a widow•s pension in 1836 while living in Alle.gheny co. ,va. 
At that time she was 8?. JOHN KING was a son of the soldier and wife 9 was 
a resident of covington,Allegheny co. ,va •. in 1839. No reference to other 
children,. if any. 

-~'-:'.'f'51~;.~a:ln'iW.§vi'd'en&Yoot:jiR}~I;1tlry Kinr:·~ ·'.'•->s·\·~c,~-1~:. ".lf ,\:!t'Ot'.S., .s.··!!d 
':·~.· to Mary Woodward on 28 J)ec.1780 at Ooshen,orange eo.,N.Y. 
d. 18 nec.1835 in Aurora, Erie co., N·Y· 

see next page 
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On 23 ])ec.18J9 Mary King, widow of Clement King, came to court in 
Erie eo.,N•Y· She was a resident of !urora, aged 80 years. said she was 
married in town of Shoreham (pl ert=e •ad. film. I eattld flat make 011t -<\he 
DAJl!lt et the tmm for OPEi), in state of liJ.y. oave death date or Clement. 
Among the papers were what appeared to be part of a Bible giving these 
names: Dorcas King born Ma th 30 1796 

~lisha King born July th JO 1798 
Lucretia. King born july tl),~ 25 1800 

On ? Nov. 18'2 in Erie co •• N•Y• came (to court) Clement King a. resident or 
Aurora, aged 76 yr. says he was born in town of Gloucester, Providence co., 
R.r. on 15 Mar. 1756. was a resident of Smithfield?, Providenee coo 9 R.I. 
when he entered service. After his first tour he moved to town of Little 

, Britton in New York sixty miles above N.Y•C• H' can•t remember the county. 
'Re then'moved to Bethany, Wayne eo., pa. and from there to Qenoa,cayuga co. 

N.Y. and from there· to Aurora, Erie co. N·Y· where he now resides. He en
listed as a volunteer in the state troops in R.r. in 1776 in January at 
smithfistU ~letter: "!am clerk of session or lst Presby. ehurch 

!Yfc --in aoslien~ Orange co., N.Y. and I possess the marriage record kept by the 
Rev. Nathan Kerr, pastor. Clement King married to Macy Woodward on 28th 
Dec. 1780 in city or . .-(ean•t read). "Children: Sarah K1ng wife of Thomas 
Carney, in 1840, aged 57yrs and resident of Sardinia, Erie co.,N.y. who 
stated she was eldest daughter of the soldier and wife. In 1840 John 
Woodward lived in Wayne co., pa. and stated he was present at the marriage 
or his sisterD Mary Woodward, to Clement King. 

KING, constant 
Victor 

b. 11 Oct.. 1752 Morris co.,New Jersey 
m. to Ad.ah, d,au. of Trustus Hull,18 Mar• 1780 at Roxbury (now Chester),/ 

W7990 

N,~. 

d. i 14 Nov. 1800 

:rn Morris co.,New Jersey, on 18 Nov.18)6, came Adah King, resident of Chester 
twp., Morris co.,N.J. in her ?7th year, (as of 5 Sept. last), widow of 
a.Vietor King. She states she married constant Victor Ki.ng at ho.me or her 
rather, Trustus Hull in Ro:ltbury, now (large ink blot) 1780. MY twin sister, 
I.;ydia Bedom??? is the only living member now. constant Victor King died 
14 Nov.1Ht10. In 18J8 a neighbor says he knew both of them in Roxbur7,now 
Chester co. and that Adah was the daughter of Trustus Hull, a "neighbor of 
mine in Roxbury." What appears to be a Bible record was next: 

CONSTANT KING died March 16,1780 aged 68 yrs. 
P.Hlil KING died May 19, 1789 aged ?8yrs. 
GEORGE KING died Jly_4 1780 aged J5 years 
JOSEPH KING died May 19,1794 aged 69 years 
FREDRICK KING died April 4, 1?96 age 58 years 
CATHA.RINE WALTER died 
HANNAH KINO died Dec.2, 1787 aged JJ years 
JUSTUS KING died April 7, 1798 aged 61 years 
c. VICTOR KING departed this life Nov.14,1800 aged 48 years,lmo 3 days 
CALEB KING died Septem 24, 1820 aged 78 years 
POLLY RIVES died Sept.249 1821 age ?4 years 
AZARIAH HORTON died .febr. tit 25, 1822 
ELIZABETH DUNHAM died Oct.5,1824 aged 74 years 

CONSTANT v. was born 2 August 1798 
RUTH 1his wife was born May ), 1805 

was married January 11, 1827 
ROBERT BEA~ was born oct.24,1827 
GEORGE their second born Apriih .3t _1831 
DANIEL bom May 25 18JJ 
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CONSTANT VICTOR KI.NO was born Oct 11 1752 
ADAH his wife was born sept.6, 1?62 

was married March 16, 1780 
sally their first child born January 4? 1782 
Marretta their second child born nee.~ 1783 
Betsey their third child born Jan. '.3 1786 
Lyda or t;ydia their fourth child born sept.24, 1788 
Mary or !'Olly Rives their firth child born nec.19,1791 
John HUll their sixth child born Nov.27,1793 
Phebe their seventh child b9rn Sept.28 1795 
Constant Victor their eighth child born Aug.2,1798 

Deaths 

Lydia King died Mar.lJ,1791 aged 2 yr 6 mo. 
polly rives Iing died March 19,1793 aged lyr 8 mos. 

8 

Marretta Fairolo died June 19 1821 aged 38 yr 7 mo. 10 days.victor 
Fairolo their child died oet.9 1821 aged 5 mo and 22 days 

Phebe King died August 2J 1827 aged Jl years 10 month and 25 days 
There was a record of an overturned ink stand in the office which obliterated part 
of the record in the Bible. 

KING, Cornelius 
$17527 

Vw, 

Adah, daughter of T~stus Hull died Nov.14 1800 in Chester twp., 
Morris co. 

b. 21 Nov.1753 in New castle co., Delaware. Name of parents not stated. 
m. 
d. 
While residing in Tygart•s Valley, Randolph co., Virginia he served in 
Sept. or Oot. 1774 f'or four months as a private under Capt.John Lewis and 
Col. Andrew Lewis and col.Charles Lewis in expedition against the Indians. 
They crossed the Ohio river and went on to the Scioto river. In the R.w. 
he served as ensign two months 15 days under Col.Benj.Wilson. He moved in 
1779 to western Virginia., the part later known as Kentucky. In the Spr~nr: 
1779 he aerved as Private under capt.Josiah Howland and Cols. John Bowman 
and Benj. Logan and marched to Chillicothe Towns against the Indians (the 
Shawnees),etc. All of his service was with the Virginia troops. After the 
R.w. he moved to Nelson co., Kentucky, then to orange co.,Indiana, then to 
Morgan co.,Indiana. In 1832 he resided in Morgan co., where his pension waa 
approved. rn Jan 15, 1840 his surviving children are referred to, but names 
not given, nor any data relative to his wife. Re was enrolled in the Indiana 
agency for pension • To find date of last payment and to whom paid and their 
address, possible death date of pensioner, apply to Comptroller General, 
General Acctg Office, Records Division, wash.n.c. and give the following: 
CORNELIUS KIN~ cert. #19314 Issued Aug 26.1833, Rate $28.33 per annum. 
commenced Mar.4, 1831 , Act of June 7, 18)2, Indiana Agency. 

KING,CUshing b. 18 Feb.1764 at Battleboro, Vermont 
Wl01?2 m. to Eliza Bates 29 oot 1842 at Edinburgh,N·Y· 

M1tsS > d. at Edinburgh 29 Nov 1843. . 
t ti'~ f-Jho-s-~- Cushing King served in the Mass. line as a private. At one time Cushing 

8LW ' 8" was living in Saratoga co. ,N•Y· according to pension filed 1836. A "brief" 

He- u;as '7'l 1r-' 
wh~~ ~ilr'1i~J , 

She Wet£ t~af'' 

in the film showed Cushing King of Edinburg,N.Y•t 68 years. He entered the 
service at Petersham, Mass. In Feb. 1857 in warren co.PN•Y• statement made 
that Cushing King married Eliza Bates oet.29,1842 in town of Edinburg,sarato-
ga co.,N·Y· -~ Cushing was 79 years and Eliza was 49 years, both of 
town of Edinburg. PTlMH R&.\D TUE Fltfh }~ nQtes ei~identl:y rittt: tea e:liiu. 
In warren co •• N.y. on 16 Feb.1857 Eliza King, 62 years, res. ot Edinburgh; 
says she is Chshing•s widow. Gives her maiden name, marriage date and date 
and place of death of her husband. says she had NO children by Cushing. 
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Nat.Archives 

KING, Daniel 
s 18918 

NI Ii t 

~~\ 

KING, David 
513655 

fil.J 
KING, David 
s4605; 

N1C · 

KING, David 
R5938 

/'{ ,J. 

KING, David 
W20.'.347 

KING, David 
s 7.107 
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letter on cushing King: CUshing King was b. in Battleboro,vermont 18 Feb.1764 
He enlisted in petersham,Mass. in March 1?80 or 1781 in Mass. line. He died 
Edinburg,Saratoga co.,New York on 19 Nov.184). He married Eliza Bates 
at Edinburg,N·Y· Oct.19,1842. Also shown: MOSIS tr.CNG enlisted from 
A.mesbury, Mass. Jan.12, 1778. He was invalided and pensioned due to loss 
of right a.rm. He died Aug. 10, 1803 or 1804. He married Ml\.'ltY m POHARD 
at Pornalsborough, Mass on Feb. 19, 1789. (Rest of letter cut off) 

b. 1 Dec 1749 in Providence,Rhode Island. 
m. 
d. 
Daniel King of Windsor co.,vermont who served in the Rhode Island line. 
"Invalid"• sergeant in R.w. "Brief" : He is 82 years old. He resided in 
Johnson, Riede Island when he entered service. He was born 1 nec.1749 in 
Providence 9Rhode Island. Daniel King•s declaration: pistrict.of Windsor, 
state of Vermont. 7 August 1832 came Danielv resident of SPringfield in said 
district 9 Windsor county,Vermont. He is 82 years old. No docUlJlentary 
evidence of his age. No person living who can vouch for his service. says 
he was born at Providence.R.r. 1 Deo.1749. was in Bible. He was discharged 
from Grafton, N·R· where he lived at the close of the war. He moved to 
Springfield about 36 years ago. E¥lease Peaa film) 

G
David king was a private in the New Jersey line. In 1832 he was residing 
in Tompkins co.,New York in town of Ulysses. He was 73 years old. He 

~~tered service in Barnettstown,sommerset co.,N.J. No family data. 
~ .30 /Yh::t,r<>h I 7a1 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Invalid. Private in the North Carolina militia during R.w. In 1832 he 
was residing in warren co.,Nort.h Carolina. Post mark warrenton. No 
other information. 

b. 2) A.Prl740 in Qoshen,Orange co.,N.Y· 
m. 
d. 
()n 7 Oct 18)7 in Steuben coo,N•Y• came David King, res. of town of Pratts
burg, said county, aged 97. Gives his birth date and place. Says he moved 
to Newark,New Jersey about 1?66 and resided there 18 years. Then he moved 
to Wyoming,pa. for 20 years and since then has resided in different places. 
All in state of New York. Now he is in Prattsburg. No record of his age 

is available. No other infor. 

b. in April 1763 in warren co., then called Benta?,N.Y. 
m. to Nelly young 10 Oct 1778 -----
d. 10 April 1844 
In 1844 came Nelly King, a resident of warren co.,North Carolina who is 
81 yrs old. She is widow of David King, R.w. soldier who was in the Contin
ental line in North Carolina and late pensioner of this county. She m. 
David on 10 Oct.17?8. Fre died 10 .April 1844. Marriage bond held by David 
King and John Young in sum of' 500 pounds and gives Nelly•smaiden name. 

b. ~XllaxiGc 1 Aug.17.54 in Scotland. 
m. 
d. May 12, 18357 S.C. 
Franklin eo. , M!ssissippio served in MS ssts.s. line. ("'1 lU.SE DOUBLE eimeK THIS) 
On 22 Jan.1832 came David King, res. of Franklin co.,Miss. aged 78 yr. 
says he was born"l August next shall be 78 years oldn. Born in Scotland 
and aame to u.s. during the R.w. was living in so.car. when entered service 
and lived in s.c. about 9 years, in Georgia ca 14 yrs, then to the 'tnow 
state of Mississippi" in Franklin co. where I have lived ever s.inee (25 yrs). 
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Sl3661 

ff\Q..~S • 

KING, Edward 
R5942 

N1C I 

KING, Ed'llfard 
s'.38895 

N 1,C, 

s.c. 

KING, Eli 
BLwt. 6069 -100-

92 
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National Archive letter to patron: David King born 1 August 1754 
in Scotland. Came during R.w. before Deel. or Independence. While res. 
in s.c. about 18 miles from Camden, he enlisted. After wounds healed he 
went to N.c. and volunteered and served as sergeant. After R.w. David lived 
in s.c. 9 years, Georgis 14 yrs and then moved to Mississippi. Re was 
pensioned in 1832. He died May 12, 1835.1 {Nat.Arch. has habit or erasing 
and not erasing the carbon thus can•t be sure of spelling or dates. No 
family data. 

b. 15 June 1762 at Rochester, Mass. 
m. 
do 
Tompkin co., New York. served in Mass. line.Private. 
29 April 1833 Ebenezer was a resirlent of Groten, age ?l. Resident of Roch• 
ester, Plymouth co.,Mass. when he enlisted. Gave b. date and place. 
No other familJ data. 

b. 
m. to Feely Jl;rwis in January 176? in Wilkes co.,No.carolina 
d. sometime in 1800 in Ash co.,North Carolina 
Qn 29 APril 1851 in Rockcastle co.,Kentucky appeared Mary MUllens,age 72 yr 
of said county and stated that she was DAUGHTER of Edward King, deceased, 
and Feely King, deceased. That her mother•s maiden name was Feely Lewis. 
That Feely and Edward had 10 children. stated that Edward King died in Ash 
co.,w.c. sometime in 1800. The mother, Feely, died in Ash co.,N•C• on 20 
Nov.1849. In 1851 the only living children were Mary MU).lens and John King, 
aged 84 yrs. Edward said he served in the NoC• line. 
On 29 April 1851 came John ling or Rockcastle co.,Kentucky, age 84 yrs. He 
is son or Edward and Feely King. says he was born in Wilkes co.,N.c. in 1?6?. 
said his parents were married in Wilkes co.,N.c. in January 1?67. There is 
a marriage bond among the papers naming people with surname Ritchey.please 
ref er to film. A Nat.Arch. latter to a correspondent: Edward King married in 
January 176? in Wilkes co.,N.c. Feely Lewis is maiden name of Edward•s wife. 
Edward resided in Wilkes eo.,N•C• during R.w. and died in Ash co.,N.C· in 
1800. Feely died there on Nov.20,1849 •. They had 10 ch. SHDbg surviving 
children are John 84 yrs in 1854 and Mary 0 wife of Spencer MUllins. She was 
72 yrs and a resident of Rockcastle co.,I(y. in 1851 

b. 
m. to Sarah 
d. 
on 4 January 1821 came Edward King, aged 62 yr. of, Bedford co.,District of 
west Tennessee. He is a farmer. His wife is ~arah, aged 64 yrs. and also 
living with him is a grandchild, Harriet Mcintosh, 5 yrs old whom he also 
supports. Nat.Archives letter: Edward enlisted in what was later called 
caswell eo.,N•C• Re was allowed a pension June 10.1819 while residing in 
Bedford co.,Tenn., aged 61 years. In 1821 he refers to his wife Sarah 64 
years and a grandchild Harriet Mcintosh,5 yrs. 

b. 
m. to Chloe ~ in 1786. In 1815 Chloe re-married to Russell strong. 
d. 1A~ril1813 in Benson, Rutland co.,vermont 
Genessee co.,w.y. 10 June 1845 came JO~L KING of Elba, Batavia co.,N.Y •• 
aged 42 and states he is son of late Eli King. Qave Eli•s death information. 
His mother is Chloe strong and she died in Benson, Rutland co.,vermont on 
28 Feb.184l(yet long hand the year is written out as 1840). That Chloe m. 
Eli in 1786. That Chloe m. Russell strong in 1815. Russell strong d. 1825. 
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Ma:ss, 

KING,'Eliphalet 
\420,338 

C -0 
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In 1845 the following children remained and all were over 21 years old: 
Eli King of Benson. Rutland oo.,vermont 
Horace King of Benson, Rutland oo.,vermont 
Joel King of Elba, Qenessee eo.,New York 
Diana who is the wife of Ethan Branch of tincoln,Addison co.,vermont 
Huldah, wife of David Olmstead of potsdam,r,awrence co.,N·Y· 
taura, wife of Benjamin Wilson Freetnan of pottsdam,tawrence co.,N·Y· 

on 1 Feb.1792 Eli !{ing (evidently the son) says he is from Ballston (no 
state given) and names an attorney in N·Y· to handle affairs. 

KING, Elias b.29 Jan.? 1757 • Bible record age he says. 
m. 
d. 

ggt. served in Mass. and vermont lines. Re entered service at st.George, 
now warren, in the state of Maine. Re is also called Eli. Is from Rutland 
co.,vermont. ! sergeant. 75 yrs old.(But paper is undated). Later paper 
dated 23 Aug.1832 states Elias King, 75 yrs of age, res. of Rutland,vt. 
came to court and gave his birth information. says that after the a.w. he 
Jived in Windsor,Rockingham, ••••••••••••• , Castleton, and orwell where he 
now lives. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Invalid. on 6 July 1820 Elihu King is 60 yrs old and is a resident of North
ampton, Mass. says he has no family. That he served on the Mass. line as a 
private for 9 mo. in 1779 for the commonwealth of Mass. Hampshire co. is 
where he resided in March 1818. Samuel KING swears he is a brother of Elihu. 

b. 
m. He was a widower when he m. Silence on 27 oct 1788 at Suffield,conn. 
d. He died 29 Aug.1821. 
Eliphalet King resided in west Springfield, Mass$ and was a tt. for 2 yrs. 
and placed on the roll of Mass. line. Silence King (2nd wife)» widow of 
Eliphalet King, of Hampden co.,Mass. He died on 29 Aug.1821 and she died 
16 Qot.1839. In 9 Aug.1838 came Silence King, widow, res. of west Spring
field in Hampden county, Mass. ,aged 70 yr., and said Eliphalet had served 
in the connectivut line. She married him (he then being a widower) on 27 
oet.1788 at Suffield9 Conn. That he died 29 Aug.1821. She m. him after his 
service in R.w.. Then came Harriet King of West Springfield,Hampden co. 
Mass., 30 yrs old, says she is Eliphalet•s daughter and Silence King's • 
says her mother•s maiden name was Silence Humrill.(Now I am not sure about 
this spelling.On place it looked like Rumrill and another place Bumri.11.) 
A sheet or what appears to be Bible records: 
Nov.),1769 Eliphalet and MARY King married. She died June 24,1?82 in her 

45 year. 
sept.4 (l?),1770 Rpaphras our first son born Monday. died oct.15. 
Et>{lphra.s dyed sabbath day. 

wendday January 16,17n Rogger our second son born 
Wenssday November 11»1??3 Jonathan our 3rd son born 
wendsay Oct.25,1775 Seth our 4 son born and dyed Sept.24,1776. 
saterday sept.27,1?77 ~eth our 5th son born 
tuesday sept.J,17?9 Eliphalet our sixth son born 
tuesday Aug.8,1781 Herman?? (illegible) our ? son born 
friday Sept 19,1783 Augustin our 8th son born 
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12 
24th Dec.1786 Mary born. Mary King died •••••••• day June 24,1782 
in the 45th year of her age. 

Oct.27,1788 married Silence Rumaril?77?? 
Qat.1491789 Elijah born 
Nov.12,1791 Lucy born 
Sept.8,1?93 Amelia??? born 
Aug.2,1?96 Shrylock?? born 
Feb.6,1799 Matilda born. 

Eliphalet King and Silence Bumrill? was married October 27,1788 in 
suffield,Hartford co. ,corinecticut. 

KING,Elisha Va., b. 
BLWTJ24-200 m. 
issued 14 Feb. d. 
1807 200 acres Elisha King as a Lto in the Virginia dragoon. No family information 

KDJG,Elizabeth 
BENNETT,Ebenezer (former widow) 
R5941 MllS:S I 

Mass line. Page is blank.No information 

KTNG,Esau 
c::23?50 

Gb-tn)'. 

1:). 28 May 1763 in town of Fairfield,Conn. at a place called Green Farms. 
~. 

d. 
On 1 Dec.1835 ~ame Esau King, a resident of the town or Bern in Alban~,county, 

New York. s~ys he was a private in the conn. line. rs 72 yr and 6 mo. 
Gives birth information. ~as Bible record in his possession. Also a record 
in the church book, The parish of Green Farms. When he entered service he 
was living at Green Farms in Fairfild co. Since the R.W. he has lived in 
N·Y· city; Greensburgh,westchester co.,N.y.; in the city or Albany;N·Y· 
and in the town of westerton,w.y. ue is now living in Bern. At first 
he was drafted but afterwards he enlisted. No data on a family. 

KING, Ezra /Vl,4.s ~ .. 
warrant 4532-100-97 private. Mass. line. Otherwise just blank piece of paper. 

KING, Francis 
w26715 

M..c:l-~ 

b. 25 Nov.1757 
m. to Mary Jones in somerset co •• N.J. on 31 Oct.1780 
d. 24 Oct.1830 
NeY• ,Albany.Ma.ry King 9 widow of Francis King. Francis a pvt. and a Corporal 
in R.w. Pension issued 1863. 
Tompkins co.,N•Y· 26 Feb. 1840 came Mary King a resident or town of Ithaca 
in said cou.~ty, aged ?6 yrs on 15 August last past. said Francis was in the 
MARYLAND LINE• He enlisted at carroll•s manor about 20 miles from Alex
andra where he then resided. F.e enlisted on 26 Feb.1777. He served in Md., 
Del, N.J.,pa. and N.y. She thinks the name of the county where he enlisted 
was Anne Arundel eo. Says she married Francis on )1 Oct.1780. That Francis 
died 24 Oct.18JO. 
Tompkins co. 9N·Y· came John King or Ithaca, says he is son of Francis King 9 

is 56 yrs of age on 24 Sept. last past. He always lived with his parents 
until 24 Oct 1830 when his father died. Re still lives with his mother. He 
tried to find parent's marriage record in Somerset coo 1 N.J. where they lived 
prior to 1797. They were supposed to be married by Abner suttonta clergy
man on Oct.)l,1?80 but he can•t find the record in either town, county, 
parish, or church. F.as only the Bible record, rather a COPY or the original 
Bible record. The original was consumed by fire 1 June 182?. 
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BIBLE RECORD: Marriages 
Francis King was married to Mary Jones Oct 31,1780 
Elenor King was married to Aaron Devenport June 27,1800 
Jacob King was married to Betsey Rowden Feb.8,1807 
John King was married to Irene Ely oet 22, 1809 
Moses King was married to Betsey Brown 
Agness King was married to seneca Howland 
catherine W. King was married to Joseph w. Elston 
Jas. B. King was married to Peggy cashaday 
Polly King was married to John Tester(or Fester or Jester)? 
Alexander King was married to Rachael caster/ ••••• ;:-.(illegible) 
Charles King was married to Jane Ferris 

B1BLE RECORD: Births 
Francis King was born Nov. 25,1757 
Mary Jones was born August 15,1763 
Elinor King was born 27 January 1782 
John King was born 24 sept.1783 
Jacob King was born 9 Feb.1786 
Agness King was born 17 Mar. 1788 
Moses King was born 25 May 1791 
Solomon King was born 23 May 1793 
Catherine w. King was born Feb. 4,1795 
Jas. King was born 14 Feb.1797 
Mary King was born 25 Feb.1799 
Alexander B. King was born 22 June 1801 
Charles King was born 15 August 1804 

BIBLE RECORD: Deaths 
Francis King died Oct. 24,1830 
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Mary Jones was the daughter of John Jones. Mary was allowed a pension on 26 Feb. 
1840 while she re~ided in Ithaca,New fork. 

KING, Francis 
warrant 
9736-100-92 
to Wm.Thomas, 
assignee. 

~l'/} 8'} $"" "Pct , 

KING, Francis 
W9495 
BLWT73526-160-
55. 

b. 
m. to Barbary 
d. 
Francis King. Invalid. pa. line. 17 August 1820 came Francis King 
aga 77 a resident of Berks co., District of pa. He lost two fingers of his 
right hand. Laborer. ¥.e has a wife Barbary, aged 76. On 13 April 181! 
c.ame Francis King and said he enlisted as a private in Berks co. ,pa. 

b. 
m. to sally Ferguson on 17 Jan.1816 in Spartanburg Dist,south Carolina. 
d. 20 Dec.1845 in spartanburgh D1strict,South Carolina. 
state of Georgia. sally King, widow of Francis King who served in the 
South carolina line. 
Gilmer coo,Gaorgia. On 4 August 1853 came sally King, 8) yrs., resident 
of said county. She is widow of Francis King. rraneis died 20 Dec.1845. 
states she m. Francis on 17 Jan.1816 (see discrepancy later) in Spartan 
burg District, s.c. Her maiden na...me was sally Ferguson. 
Lumpkin co.,Qeorgia. On 14 A.ugust 1855 came sally King, aged 89 yrs., a 
resident of Forsyth co. ,Georgia. Says FRANK King was a private. Says she 
married FRANK or Francis King in spartinburgh Dist. ,s.c. on or about 1st 
February 1788 (P4i>rbaps "11 ePPer. Read film) by Paul Blackwell, a -
minister of the Gospel. 
Francis died in Spartanburgh, Dist. of SoC• in the month of Dec.1847 • 
.She wants bounty land .. 
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b. 
m. to Isabella in Ireland in 1772 
d. 19th or 20th Sept. 1806 

14 

Isabella. is the widow of Francis King who died on 19 Sept.1806,in Chester 
District, s.c. He was a private in the s.c. line. 
In 1840 Isabella King was living with Martin King and she was drawing a 
pension. The resident of the soldier at enlistment was not given. Pension 
was ap?lied for 11 Nov.1837. At that time he was a resident of Chester 
District,s.c.t 85 yrs old. A friend stated that the soldier had married 
Isabella in 1772 in Ireland~ That Francis had died Sept.19 or 20th 1806. 
Age was not stated. Friend said Francis had 10 children but no names given. 

~ b. 12 May 1751 in Berkeley co.,va. 
m. 15 oet.1775 
d. 7 Feb.1838 
George King served in the Continental Virginia line. 
on 24 Oct.1832 came George King of Decatur co.,Indiana, 82 yrs. the 12th 
of MaY next. Record of his age was b~ned in 1781. In service he marched 
thru Maryland, pa. 
On 14 May 1839 in Probate court, Decatur co.,Indiana oame Mary King of the 
same county, 88 years old, widow or George King. states she married George 
King 15 Oct.1775 and he died 7 Feb.18)8. 

On 15 ~pr.1851 in Decatur co.,Indiana came GEORGE w. tawo, son of 
George King, deceased. states that his parents had eleven children: JAMES 9 

W!LLIAJ-:, EDWAFQ, J0HN, GEORGE W., JEREMIAH» also PHEBE DUNLAP, ELIZABETH 
KENNEDY, EA3T~R SLOME?, REBECCA KING, SARRH RECTOR. They are all living 
except Phebe and Rebecca and brothers James and William. He does not know 
whether his sister Easter or brother Edward are dead or not. He hasn•t 
heard for several years. Brother James was the oldest, born in 1776 and 
was married about 1796 •••••••••••••• bounty Kentucky to •••.•••••• Bruce 
and that his oldest son, John B• King is a distinguished gentlemen in 
st.Louis, Missouri and is abou.t one year older than himself. Brother 
William was second son of his parents, George and Mary, and was born ca. 
1778 or 17?9 and married in Pulaski co.,Kentucky. Brother Edward (3rd 
child) was born ca. 1781 and ~rried in Garrard co.,Ky. about 1804 or 1805. 
George W. King, thB declarant, was born 12 March 1798. The record was 
taken from an old record 'William King kept. (cut out of the Bible was 
just George W. King• s birth entry U II) "George W. King was born in March 
the 13 17981

• 

b. 
m. to Susannah Eambleton on 9 July 1808 
d. 28 Aug.1848 in Alleghgny co.,Maryland 
Susannah, widow of George King, who was a private in the Maryland line. 
Pensioned ~ 
On 31 March 1855 in Allegheny co.,Md. came Susannah, aged 74, resident 
of said co., .a widow. Says George was a private for two years in the Md. 
line. states she m. George King 9 July 1808 by ~im.shaw 1minister. Her 
maiden name Susannah Hambleton. Qeorge died Allegheny co.,28 Aug.1848. 
On 14 Nov.18)2 in All~~heny coo,Mn. ca'Me George King, resident of Westernport, 
Allegheny co.,Maryland, aged 68 years. was in ~.aryland line. 
On 7 June 1853 in Alle~heny co.,Md. came to Orphans court Susanna King,res. 
s~me county, age 71. wants pension. Ts widow of George King. Married George 
King 9 July 1808. 



George 
ma,._. 
w20.~ .337 

M11ss. 

KING, George 
s42.791 

KING, George 
R.594.5 

KING, George 
s31 189 

1.5 
b. 

m. to Lucy French on Aug.8,1790 in Taunton 
d. at Raynham, Bristol co. 9 Mass. in 1826 or 1827 
George served in the Massachusetts line. was a sgt. Pensioned. 
on 28 May 1839 in Commonwealth of Mass. came tucy King. resident of 
Berkley, Bristol county, aged 767 , widow of George King, late of Raynham 
in said county, who was a sergeant for 8 months under CAPT. JOHN KING in 
col.walkervs regiment. 
Marriage record: "among list of Taunton marriages received sept.691791 " 
was listed: "George King of Raynham and Lucy French of Berkley were married 
August 8, 1790 by James Williams, J.P." 
"I, ASA KING, of Raynham, county of Br:i.stol, commonwealth o-f Mass., aged 88 
am brother of late George King. George King died at Raynham" about 12 years 
since I ~as at his funeral. I think he was 82 years when he died and was 
6 uears older than myself. If ha were alive now he would be 94. Re left a 
·widow, Lucy King 9 who now lives in the town of Berkeley. 
Dated 7 June 1839: George King died in 1826 or 1827. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
George King of Chenango county, New york served in the Rhode Island line. 
On 8 June 1824 in Chenango co.,N.y. came aeorge King, aged 68 years. says 
he enlisted i:n 1776. was a farmer. MY WIFE Henrietta, aged 63. I have a 
daughter Selena aged 19 ''Who has been unfortunate and has a child two years 
old; sha has never been married and is maintained by me." 
On 29 Dec.1819 in Chenango co.,N.Y. came George King aged 64, resident of 
said county. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
George King of Alabama. Suspended. Applied for pension papers. His 
service records lost but it appears that he stated he had served in 
the south Carolina line. Please read film. Mr. Dixon H. Lewis says that 
M.r. King has moved to Dade co. on 7 Nov."1836, Darlington District, 
south Carolina. A statement that George King was formerly of Darlington 
district , but now a resident of Alabama. 

Bin 1750 in Chesepeak, Northumberland co., Virginia 

d. 
on 2 Jan.1833 in Cumberland co., Kentucky came George King, resident of 
said county and stated that he had entered the service as a draftee in 
the militia in 1781 in the county of Amelia, state of Virginia. He was 
a private in the Virginia line. He was drafted the 2nd time from Lunenburg 
co., va. in 1781. Drafted the 3rd time from Lunenburg, va. in the fall 
of 17810 He was born in Virginia in Chesepeak, Northumberland co, 9in 1750. 
He has no record of his ageo He was a resident in Amelia co.,va. when he 
first entered service, and in Lunenburg co. the last two tours. Be moved 
to Benry co. in 1798 or 1799 and lived there about 20 years. He then 
resided in Cumberla.nd co., l('y. in 1819 where he now lives and has lived 
since coming from Henry co. He is 83 years old (but no date on t~at 
particular paper to help us establish his birth date.) 
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m. to Mary Bowling in 1797 
d. 5 nee 1838 
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He is on the pension roll of the Pittsburg agency, Ohio. George King of 
Richland co.,Ohioo A private in the va. lin~ (this infor. on envelope). 
Ohio .. Cleveland. Mary King, widow of George 'King was issued a pension 15 
Jan.1852. , 
on 21 Qct.1828 in Richland co.,Ohio came George King 6?t yrs. Since first 
applying •mo changes of any consequence exc~pt I have two sugar kettles 
more and two more cows. " He has a wife 54ris. , his own MOTHER Jane King, 
aged 89 and his wife•s MOTHER Priscilla Bowling, 76 yrs. living with him. 
A Nat.Arch. letter to Edith Burrell 830 E.Sandusky st; Findlay1 0hio in 1924 
states: George enlisted in Fauquier co.,va.'in May 1780 as a private. 
He was granted pension while a resident of ~iehland co.,Ohio , age 67 yrs. 
George King died 5 nec.18J8. He married Mary Bowling 1797. She got pension 
2 April 1850 while residing in Vermillion t'Wp.,Ashland oo.9Qhio and was 
73 yrs. Their only child John King was born in Fauquier co.,va. in 17980 

b. He was b. in Oblong, Dutchess co., N• y. ;25 July 1762. Bible record. 
m. 
d. 
On 9 Oct 1832 in Chenango co., N·Yo came G~orge King a resident of Norwich 
of said county, 70 yrs of age and stated that he enlisted while he resided 
in Mt.washiggton, Massachusetts and served:in the Mass. line. Documentary 
evidence of John King was attached. Qeorge King states that he was born on 
the Oblong, Dutchess co.,N·Y· on 25 July 1762. Has a Bible record of such. 
He lived in Mto Washington until 1791, then removed to Cambridge, Washington 
county, N·Y· to 1795. Then moved to Norwich,Chenango co.,N.Y. where he has 
since resided. On 25 Sept.1832 in Chenango co.,N·Y· came JORN KING of 
Norwich in said co. and states that he was'.?9 yrs old 4 Sept. 1832. That 
George King is his BROTHER· On 26 May 1833 George King makes a declaration 
that he is 70 years old and served lastly for 10 days under CAPT.JORN KING· 
states that his brother John was born 4 se~t.1753· 

in clerk•s office. 
b. in July 1759 in Charles co.,MA.RYLAND.(His mo.said it was recorded)/ 
m. GARRET KING and KESIAR THURSTON 29 Jan 1791 Berkeley co.,va.(Bond date) 
d. 7 June 1840 · 
Envelope says: Ohioe Gerrard King. Hamilton co.,Ohio. private in va. line. 
.A.nother envelope: Ohio. J(esiah King, widow :or Gerrard King. Pvt. Gerrard 
died ? June 1840. Was pensioned 26 Apr.1852. 
on 17 NOV 18J6 in Hamilton co.,Ohio came Gerrard King, resident of said 
county, 77 years. States he was born in July 1759 in Charles co.,Md. ; that 
he was a resident of prince William county, Virginia when he was called 
into service. That he has lived in Maryland; pa; and for 40 yrs. in Ohio. 
He volunteered for service 3 months and was drafted for three months. 
He has no record of his birth but his mother said it was recorded in the 
clerk•s office of Charles co.,Maryland. A marriage bond dated 29 Janl791: 
Berkeley co. 0va. GARRET King and Kesiah Thurston, both of this county. 
Signed by Garrett King and JAMES THURSTON1 

b. 9 Feb. 1749/50 Newport coo,R•I• 
m. 
d. 
On 12 sept.1832 came Godfrey King of Newport eo.,Rhode Island,age 82 yr. 
was eorporal in R.I.line.Enlisted May 17?5. Entry from town clerkes office: 
Tiverton. 21 Sept.1832 do certify that GOdfrey King, SON OF BENttAMIN KING 
and MARY his wife, was born on 9 Feb.1749/50 as appears on record of this 

office. No other family data. · 
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m. 
d. deceased since 1835 in Jessamine co.,I(y. 
This man•s record is quite interesting. It appears that he served in 
the Maryland line in the Navy. on 2 March 1859 in Mt.vernon 1Rookcastle co., 
Kentucky came CHARL~S KING, son of Henry King, and states that he is the 
administrator of the estate of Henry King, deceased, who died in Jessemine 
county, Kentucky many years ago leaving Charles King who resides in this 
county( AND OTHER REPRESENTATIVES WHO RESID'l!: ELSWHERE IN THE STATE). Henry 
King has been deceased since 1835 •••• and for children ••• 
Charles practically gets up on a soap box and screams about someone who 
"got holttt of the management of the estate •••• etc. 

b. .visa A-i-P1e 
m. 6 August 1?86 to Anna Vila? of watertown,Mass. 
d. 10? sept.1822 -
Envi!ope: Mass. Anna King, widow of Henry King, who was a private in the 
Mass. line. pension. 
on 19 May 1842 came EBENEZER CHENEY of Newton, Middlesex co.,Mass., 82 yrs. 
and says it was up to him to get substitutes for soldiers who could not 
conveniently continue in the service.This was in 1?78. "And DR.JOHN ma, 
a physician of this town came to Cambridge and supplied my place. Xll1t He 
served out my term." I recollect distinctly that his SONS, John King and 
Henry King came there (to the Quard House)o on 18 Jan.1839 in Middlesex 
co.,Mass. came Anna King, resident of Newton, aged 75 yr. She is the widow 
of Henry King. states that Henry enlisted July 1780. states she married 
Henry King on 6 August 1786. That Henry King died i 10? Sept.1822. The 
marriage record is filmed: Middlesex co.,Mass. Town orNewton. "Henry King 
of Cambridge and Anna Vila? of watertown were joined in marriage August 6, 
1?86 by John woodward9-J.p.vv 

b. 29 Dec.1762 
m. 
d. 
Henry King. New York. Rejected. (Envelope) 
Declaration of Henry King: Henry King of Whitehall, county of Washington, 
New York entered service June 1780 as a private in the Mass. line. He 
at that time lived in Sutton~ Worster co.,Mass. (Worcester co.) He served 
4 mo. He enlisted 20 July 1780 and was discharged 10 nec.1780. on 29 Aug. 
1832 came Henry King, resident or Whitehall, wash.co.,N•Y•t 69 yrs. on 29 
nee. pa.st. That he resided in Fulton, Worcester co. ,Mass. and enlisted there. 

b. in January 1760 in the county of Brunswick, Virginia. 
m. 
d.. in october 1852 in Rockingham, North Carolina 
Envelope: North Carolina. Fayetteville. Rockingham co.,N·C· Pvt. in va.line. 
On 24 August 1852 in Rockingham oo.,No.carolina came Henry King, resident 
or said county, 93 yrs olf age. This is his )rd declaration for a pension. 
He had not established his service. He served in the va. militia. Re lived 
in Brunswick co.,va. about 1187, 1788. He left Brunswick oo. many years ago. 
His buddies have died or moved. In answer to the questions required be said: 
I was born in the county of Brunswi.ck,va. in Jan. 1760. The family Bible 
was destroyed. I entered servcie from Brunswick, va. and now reside in 
Rockingham co.,N.c. I was drated into service and then volunteered. 
Henry King died October 1852 in Rockingham,N•C• In 1852 TWO DAUGHTERS 
were living in Rockingham• names and ages not given. They were still living 
in 1859. In 1859 Thomas He King, SON of Henry King, was a resident in 
Granville, Jackson co.,Tennessee. He stated that his father was HENRY!!• KING. 
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on )0 April 1818 came Ichabod King of .Windham co.,vermont, aged 
62 yrs., a resident of Malboro in said county. 
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On 30 May 182) in Windham co.,vermont, came Ichabod King• resident 
or Windham, aged 67 yrs. and said he served in the Continental conn. 
line. 
A schedule of personal propertys "Sold to Ichabod King 1 JUNIOR, 73 
acres land in Marlboro on 27 Nov.1820 for $400, !having before the 
sale of said land borrowed money of him, etc." 
To HANNAH AND ANNA KING' sold to them 27 Nov.1820 "one share in 
library etc." 
On 22 May 1823 came "!, Ichabod King, Junior, 4) yrs., state that 
my father Ichabod King of Marlboro, had two of his children, a son 
and a daughter~ taken sick about 16 years ago and under care of a 
doctor for many years at great expense. MY father has also sickness 
and pain, with a cancer in his face which he had extracted 8 years 
ago but not finally euredo" 

b. Rochester, Mass. 
m. 27 Mar. 1788 in Falmouth, Maine to Mary Houston 
d. l July 1820 
Envelope: Mary King, widow of Ichabod King who was privatl! in the 
Massachusetts line. Mary evidently living in Maine. 
Another envelope: Distriot of Maine. Ichabod King of Minot,cumber
land eo., District of Maine. 
Qn 2 Oet.1838 in Cumberland co.,Maine. Court held at porUand. Came 
Mary King, a resident of Minot, and stated that she was from said 
county and state, was aged 79 yrs. She is widow or !Cchabod King, late 
of Minot. His native place was Rochester, Mass. and she thinke he 
enlisted there. She married Ichabod King in Falmouth,Maine by Rev. 
Thomas Brown, 21 ~.a.r. 1788. Ichabod died l July 1820. 
one paper says, I, Ichabod King, resident of Minot,cum~rland co.,Ma.ine 
)(Xmt. enlisted on 1 January 1776 as a private. 
Another paper says: Cumberland co., Maine. Ichabod King and Mary 

Houston married March 27, 1788. Extract from the coun~y records. He 
was born at Rochester, Mass. No date on paperl 

New York. Isaac King. Private. Under Col.Smith in the MARYLAND line. 
Pension $8.00 Washington co.,New yorko 
on 9 April 1818 in Washington co.,N.y.came Isaac King of Kingsburg 
town, states that in the mounth of January 1777 near Baltimore,Md. 
he enlisted in the Army of thei u.s. under capt. Ridgely, Jrd Md.Regt. 
commanded by col.Qunby of let Brigade to serve 3 yearso Discharged 
at Morris tollln• N•J• in Jan. 1780. The last year he was in service 
he was drafted out to drive the baggage waggon. He is now 69 yrs. 
AND RAS NO FAMILY· 
on 1June1820 Isaac King resided in Washington co •• N.Y. and is 70 yr. 
Re is a laborer. NO FAMILY AND NEVER F.A.D ANY• No property. 
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Envelope; Massachusetts. Isaac King of Bristol co.,Mass. served in 
Mass. line as a private. 
on 29 Aug.1832, in court held in Taunton,Mass. came Isaac King, a 
resident of Raynham, Mass., age 72 yrs. ·He was born in Raynham, 
Bristol co.,Mass in 1760 and there is such a record in the town 
of Raynham. When called into service he lived in Raynham. He was 
a resident or town of Livermore, Maine about 3 years but for the 
last 20 yrs. has lived in Raynham. He volunteered. "•••IDY BROTHER 
SILAS" 
Affidavit attached"Isa.ac King, son of John King and Katherine his 
wife was born June 79 1760.True copy. Raynham.2:3 ug.18:32 11 

b. 
m. 
do 

Q 

Isaac King, Private. Ca~t.na.niel Grout ?. Rev.war. Aug.-Nov.1780 
in Mass. troops. 160 aores. Nov.19756 
Application for Bounty Land. woreester, Mass. on 7 April 1855 came 
Isaac King, 92 yrs. a resident of SUtton, Mass. and stated he enlisted 
in Leicester August 1780 for three months and was discharged Nov.1780. 
On 20 Mar.1855 came: "!, JOHN KING, of Leicester, Worcester co.,MasS." 
••• states that Isaac King of Sutton in said county was a resident 
of Leicester during a part of the R.W. AND LIVED WITH MY FATHER 
HENRY KDTG· statement: John King as for most or his life been a 
magistrate in the county or Worcester. Signed Thomas Denny,town clerk.n 

b. 28 Dec.1751 in town of Scituate in state of Rhode Island 
m. 
d. 
Enveloper Isaac King. Privateer. R·I· 
on Jl Aug.18'.32 at Oneida eo.,New York came rsaac King a resident o:r 
town of Paris in said county, aged 80 yre.8 mo. says he entered 
service April 1775 as volunteer while resident of Smithfield, county 
of Providence, Rhode Island. He has no record of his age. He was 
born as given above. Residences: 

1) The first 12 years post R.w. he lived in county of 
Providence R.r., except for 6 yrs. in Vermont. 

2) Lived in eounty of Windham,conn. until 1816 
3) Resided in State of New York: first 8 yrs in Sherburne, 

Chenango co. and the last 8 yrs in paris,Oneida co.pNoY• 
He could not bring any proof and was rejected. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Declaration: Berks co.,pa. on 6 May 1845 came Jacob King, a resident 
of said county, aged 89 yrs in October 1845. In 1777 one Robert 

·smith paid Jacob $60. as a bounty to enlist. Not as a substitute. 
The 2nd term of service Jacob King went as a substitute for John 
Clingman. Jacob King gets only $40. a year from the state of pa. 
He is helpless. Hasn•t left the house in three years. Can produce 
no documentary evidence. Rejected. 
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b. Hanover co.,virginia 
m .• to '!!:lizabeth mee on 13 Jan .. 1829 in. Henrico oo.,va. MARR.BOND DATE 
d. 5 Nov 1838 (Elizabeth thinks) 
They were MARRIED on 15 Jan.1829 in Henrico co.,va. Please read film. 
She states they were married in Hanover co.,va. 

On 12 Mar. 1855 in Richmond co., Virginia came Elizabeth King, 64 yr. 
res. of said county and. state and said she was widow or Jacob King. 
That. Jacob died 1853. That he was a private in the Virginia line. 
Envelope: Virginia. Jacob King or Hanover co • .,Virginia in va. line. 
A "brief" (no date). Jacob King of Hanover co. 9 va. 70 yrs. ,drafted 
3 times. Private. 7 mo. total in service. !ntered service in Hanover. 
On 5 Sept.1832 Hanover co.,va. came Jacob King, age 70 yr. 
Among papers was the Marriage bond : 13 Jan.1829 Jacob King and 
Elizabeth 'fY?'ae in Henrico co., Va. Signed Jacob King, David Jones Tyree. 
On 10 Feb.(no year given) came Elizabeth King 62 yrs. of Richmond city, 
Virginia, late of county or Hanover,va. She is widow. Says Jacob died 
5 Nov.(she thinks) 18J8. states she married Jacob King !2, January 
1829 in Hanover co.,va. 
22 oct.1867 Essex co.,Virginia came Littleton a.Fogg, resident or 
county of Essex,va. ,aged 35 yrs. in order to obtain arears of 
pension money due Elizabeth King, deceased, who died 5 Sept.1865. 
MX°•Fogg makes application at the request of Mrs.Nathaniel craw and 
Jacob I. KING who are only CHILDREN i# and heirs. Elizabeth was 
last paid pension of 4 Sept.1860. "Very poor". A Nat.Arch.letteri 
Jacob King•s birth date not given. He was born in Hanover co.,va. 
In 1832 Jacob King was resident of Hanover co.,va. aged 70. 
He died 5 Nov.1838 in Hanover co.,va. 
KB~ He married 15 Jan.1829 in Hanover co.,va. to 

Elizabeth Tyree. 
Elizabeth King was allowed pension 1853 when 62 yrs. and a resident 

of Richaond m1, Virginia. 
Elizabeth King died 5 Sept.1865 in 'Essex co.,va. Survived by two 
children:Mrs.Nathaniel CROW and Jacob J. or I. KING· 

b. in 1756 at southold1Long Island. Record of it in Bible. 

d. 
Envelope:Utica. James King, Oneida, N.y. Private in Conn. line. 
Transfer of records from N•Y.eity to Utica. 
"Brief"- James King of Oneida co.,N•Y• 76 yr. Entered service at 
Stonington, conn. where he then resided.(New London co.) 
On 10 Sept.1832 in Oneida eo.,N.Y· oa~ James King, 76 yr.,resident 
of county and state. says he entered service in 1775. Only witnesses 
to his service are two sisters:BUshaby and Mary. On a slip of paper 
was this information: this deponent was born at southold,Long Island 
in 1756. Record in Bible. Since the R.W. he has lived at Southold, 
Long Island and Deerfield,Oneida co. 

b. 6 Qet.1760 in Sussex co.,DELAWARE·Age in Bible left in this place. 
m. 
d. 
on 6 Dee.tij 1848 at CUmberland co.,N.c. came James King to apply 
for pension. Gave birth information above. Says he left Bible in 
sussex co.,Delaware. He entered service in Sussex co •• nelaware.At'ter 
service he lived there l year. Then removed to Norfolk oo.,va. tor 
28 months. Then removed back to Sussex co. 1Del. for 4 years. Then 
removed to Pitt co.,N.c. for 2 years. Then removed to Edgecomb co., 
N.c. 20 years. Than removed to Robeson eo.;N.C. until nec.1846. Then 
removed to Cumberland co.,NeCo where I n'JW reside. Re moved into 
Robeson co.,N.c. in 18ll. He thinks he first volunteered for service 
at Lewistown and afterwards enlisted at nover as substitute for 
BRO'NER John.King who was sick. He thinks his discharge was made 

next page 
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in the name of John King. Said his brother had the discharge papers. 
John King has been dead 60 years. 
on 6 Dec.1848 in cumberland co.,w.c. came James King, 88 yrs. on 
6 Oct~last, resident of Cumberland co.,N.c. 
JAMES KING WAS ONLY 16 years old when he enlisted (volunteered). 
His brother John has been dead ror 58 years. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
James King served in the New Hampshire line. Private. Invalid. 
Formerly of sutton,Naw Hampshire, now of Raverhill,Grafton co., 
NoH• (Dated 22 July 1833) 
Declaration: 18 sept.18)2 Haverhill 9Gra.fton co.,New Hampshire. 
comes James King age 67 yr. Enlisted 1781, He enlisted for town 
of Weare.He resided in town or Sutton in June 1781. 

b. in June 1757 in Augustus co.,va. about 4 miles from Stanton. 
m. 
d. 
He was a private in the North Carolina line. 
Envelope: West Tennessee.James King of Henderson,Tenn. Priate. 
North carolina line. 9 mo. 
Declaration: 14 August 1833 Henderson co. 0Tenn. came·James King, 
aged 76 yr. last June. He entered the service in Maroh 17?9 as a 
private in the militia from Sullivan co.,Tenn. {then a Territory). 
states: I was born in June 1757 in Augustus oo.,virginia. about 4 
miles from Stanton. There is a record in the Family Bible. 

b. 

When I entered service I resided in Sullivan eo. 9Tenn. 
I lived in Hawkins county 
He then went to aeauga eo.,same state 
He removed to state of Kentucky and settled on Ohio river 
Removed to Davidson co.,Tenn. 
Removed to Wilson co.,renn. 
Removed to Franklin co.,Tenn. 
Removed to Madison eoa;Alabama 
Removed to Hardin co.,Tenn. which is his present residence. 

~· About 14 sept.1772 in Surry ao.,N.c. to Elizabeth 
d. 2 June 1778-80 

BIBLE RECORD 
Rusley King, dau~hter of Ja.~es King and Elisabeth his wife was 
born Sept.14,1773 

Julon king was born nov.14,1775.Elisabeth Isbell daughter of 
Christopher Isbell and Elisabeth his wife was born Jlll'le 2,1781. 
Littleton Isbell was born Jan.15 1789.William H.Nance son or peter 
nanoe and husley his wife was borne feb.1791. James nance born 
Feb.18,1793· Little Isbell rote this the year of our Lord one 1808. 

+ 
On 13 Nov.1839? in Surry co.,N.c. came Elizabeth Hanson (Hanson is 
crossed out""ind Isbell written above it), formerly Elizabeth KING, 

resident of said county, 84 years. Widow of James King, private of 
North Caroline line. She married James King about 14 Sept.1772. 
She was married about 12 month before birth of daughter Rusley. She 
was married in Surry co. by the magistrate. 
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She had two children by James King, Husley and Julon King. son JUlon 
died in his tenth yearo Rusley is still alive and living in Surry co. 
with her husband peter nance. James King died 2 August 1778-80. 
Elizabeth King then married Christopher Isbell with whom she lived 
up to 13 Sept.1811 when he died. She is now a widow. 

b. 
mo 
d. about October 1803 
Fe served in the Rhode Island line. He received land warrant no. 
1546 issued by war Dept. sept.10,1829 to ~7ILLIAM KING son and the 
0 other heirs" at law of James King who was a soldier ofthe R.I.line~ 

Signed 1.ewis Wakeley. 
The above statement taken in Greenville, Greene co.,N·Y· 16 Sept.1829 

on 7 Aug.1829 in Rensselair eo.,N.Y· proof was given that William King 
is son and heir at law of James .King, late a soldier of R.w. 
William King,son, says James King entered service in 1780, and that 
James died about Oct.1803 

James b. 
m. 
d. 

James served in the Va.line. He was of Edgefield,s.c., a private 
for 20 month. in Georgia. south Carolina is crossed out. Better 
read this film. 
Declaration of 7 June 1838. Edgefield district,s.c. came James King 
resident of said district. He is destitute. Gives his service record. 
On 3 Mar.1824 in Edgefield dist.,s.c. came James King, 6j yrs., resident 
of said district. His land was sold for debt contracted before 1818. 
He had a farm. It was shelter for him and family. He has a wife 
and son and daughter of his own, named Amelia about 16 yrs.old and 
Joshua about 13 yrs. old. also STEP CHILDREN, Jackson about 9 or 10 
years, Jesse about 6 or? yrs. and.Ruben about 4 - 5 years. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Envelope: transf. to Missouri from 4 se~t.1842 to Deo.1842.Winchester, 
Mo• To Kentucky from 1823 to Nov.1843. 
Envelope: Kentucky. Jeremiah ting. Jessamine co. Corporal in New 
Jersey line 1 year. Pensio ed. 
On 17 Feb.1823 in Jessamine co.,Kantucky came Jeremiah King, aged 64 
a resident of said county.says ha enlisted at Brunswick,N.J. He 
holds a note on P~RRY KING which has been due 12 years who lives 
somewhere in Florida. Jeremiah King is indebted to estate of HENRY KING 
in amt. of $14. Heremiah is a farmer. Nat.Arch.letter: Jeremiah King 
enlisted at Brunswick,N.J. in 1778, served as a private in )rd 
MARYL.AND regiment; was apptd.corporal and dishharged 4 Apr.1779 at 
Middlebrook,N.J. He was allowed a pension in 1823 while a resident 
of Jessamine co.,Kentucky,aged 64yr. In 1846 he was lvigin in Missouri. 
NO FAMILY DATA. 

b. in 175? in Warwick, Kent co.,Rhoide Island. 
m. 
d. 
Jesse King. Kent co. 9 R.I. Private in R·I· line. 
Envelope: R.r., Jesse King, 74 yrs. Entered service in R.r. Drafted., 
volunteered; enlisted. 
On 21 Aug.1832 Kent oo. 1 RoI• came Jesse King,resident or Coventry, 
Kent co.,R.r. age 74 yr. Born in 1757 at warwick,Kent co.,R.r. When 
) yrs.old moved to coventry,Kent eo.,R.I· Been there ever since. 
Bible record of birth * (no Bible record filmed) 
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Envelope: Virginia. Jesse King. Surry co.,va. private in va. line. 
He was a resident of Virginia when he entered service. 
on 26 NOvol832 in Surry co.,va. came Jesse King, resident of said 
county, aged about 77 yr. He enlisted in the militia, state of va.; 
in peb. 1776. Nat.A.rch.letter: He died 27 Ja.n.1848. No file relative 
to a family. 

b. 26 May 1762 in Norwich, New London co., conn. 
m. 22 Nov. 1787 to Jane !{hight, in New London co.,conn. 
d. 27 Qct.1836 in Mansf.ield, conn. 
Envelope: Connecticut. Jane King, widow of John King who died 27 Qct. 
1836, resides in Tolland, Conn. pension paid HER 28 Oct.1836 to 2 

Feb. 1839, the date of HER death. 
John King was a -private in the conn. line. He married as above. They 
were married by the minister of the 2nd cong. Church of Lisbon, Hanover 
society, in the county of New London. Minister:Joseph AYer,pastor. 
Declaration of John King: on 7 August 1832 in Tolland co.,conn. came 
John King, a resident of Mansfield in said county, age 70 yrs. He was 
born as above. In the spring of 1766 the family moved to Mansfield 
and he resided there until the R.w. He was drafted in 1778. After the 
war he returned to Mansfield, and is still there, except 3 years when 
he resided in Lison. 
Tolland co.,conn. Mansfield probate district. 10 sept.1836.: 
I. ASA KING, of Canterbury, Windham co. ,conn. 9 68 yrs •••••• he states 
that John King of Mansfield, conn. was his brother.states that John 
King was married in Lisbon in New London coo,conn. in Nov.22,1787 
by Rev. Andrew tee, the Cong. minister in that town. "I was present 
at the weddingt1 • John•s wife's maiden name was Jane Knight. John King 
commenced housekeeping in Mansfield. He lived with his wife till his 
death on 27 oct.1836. I was at his funeral. They had four CHILDREN, 
only one now living. said Jane King, widow, is now a resident of 
Mansfield. 
After the death of Jane King, deceased, the child received $36.pension. 
(Dated 24 Feb.1840). 
Nat.Arch.letter: John King, born in Norwich,New London co.,conn. on 
26 May 1762. He enlisted 4 July 1778 and served in the conn. and R·I· 
lines. He was allowed a pension in Aug.7,1832 while a resident in 
Mansfield, Tolland co.,conn. Ha died in Mansfield,conn. 27 oct.1836. 
Fe married Jane Knight, 22 Nov.1787 in Lisbon,New London co.,conn. 
Jane was allowed a pension on 10 sept.1838 while residing in Mansfield, 
age 77 yr. Jane King died 2 Feb.18)9. They had 4 children 9 not named. 

b. 
m. 
d. about 24 Feb.1832(or 25 Feb.1832) in Sussex co.,Delaware 
sussex co.,nelaware. 27 June 1833, The deposition or Elizabeth King, 
aged ?l years, SISTER of John King who died in this county about 
24 Feb.1832. 
on 26 Jan,18'33 in Sussex co.,Dela.ware came HUGH KING, eldest son and 
heir of John King, deceased, and says that John King of Delaware did 
enlist in 1776? for "during war".commanderLCol.William Washington. 
continental lrne. Hugh King appoints vaspasian Ellis of Accomack,va~ 
to be his attorney. 
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26 June 18)) in Sussex C0o 9Delaware. C~me Hugh King and states he 
is heir and son of John King. That John died about 24 Febol832 and left 
as heirs excepting myself: 

MARY KINGll wife of William Waller 
SAMtThlL KING 
James Hollandos grandson 

ca.me to court alsov Elizabeth King and samuel Paynter and confirmed the 
above a 

ntbat we Hugh King, samuel H· King 9 William waller, in right of his 
wife Mary, and John Holland guardian for JAMES HOLLAND, children and 
grandchild and heirs at law of John King" late soldier in the Delaware 
line, cmmty of suss ex. 
NatoArch. letter: John King of Sussex COo 9 Del. enlisted in April 1777 
and served as pvtG under Capts. Thomas Rolland and John Wilson in 
Col. navid Hallos Delaware regiment .. He was later attached to Col. 
William washingtonos Legion 9 continental line and served to close of 
the waro He died in Sussex COo 9 Del. Fsb~ 24 9 or 25th 9 1832 9 leaving no 
widow but three children: Hugh of Sussex coo,Dele; Mary9 wife of Wroo 
waller; Samuel H .. King; and a grandson James Hollando In 18'.3.3 a 
BLwto for 100 acres was issuedo 

m. 
do 
Notes: "The papers in this case ware taken from those in pension claim 
R5956 9 John King., This history is ready to write, if called i'oro see 
other notes in R5956, John King. There were two claims for pension 
subroi tted by two sets of heirs, one in 183:3 ami the other in 1853-54 
- this one~ Both soldiers were froM Sussex co.~Delaware and both 
c.lail!ls are based upon practically the same service 9" so about the 
only thing that m3kes them appear different are the heirs. A visitor 
came in 1935 and stated that they were positively heirs of two differ
ent John Kings and she had much data to substatiate her statement.ti 
Signed l\'IHF Oct. 9 350 
Notes: One Nancy Anderson made affidavit in support of this claim in 
behalf of the soldier 9s heir-at-law, James King of Salisbury9 Marylando 
Her affidavit made May 11 11 1853 in Sussex coo 9 Dela.ware. She stated 
she was 86 yrso 9 born and had always lived in said county. That 3ll)l 
she knew John King of sussex COo 9 Delaware and hP. had been dead then 
(1853) many yearso Exact date of death not stated. said Ja.Illes King 
of salisbury,Md. was grandson and heir at law of said John King. She 
stated no relationshipo No further family data. 
claim for pension.not allowed because law did not provide for grand
children of RoWo pensioners. John King is supposed to have served in 
the Delaware line. 

b~ 

m. 

Envelope: 14 Nov.1844 Treaso Dept. "Six of seven children of John 
King, a pensioner on roll of Richmond 9Va. agency at $800 a year. 
John King of Montgomery co.,va., on 15 Sept~l829 9 came to court and 
said he was resident of said co., aged 70 yrs. and that he served in 
the Maryland line. His smith house burned. His family is composed 
of himself 9 two single daughters, one married daughter with her hus
band and one child. John King 9 the claimant, is a farmer. Mentions 
none of his sons"o In 1820 he proposed to his son who was then 2l~o•• 
etc." He was a private in the Maryland line (John King). Pensioned. 
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b. 4 sept.1753 saybrookpMiddlesex co.»connecticut. 
mo 
d. 8 August 1841 at Norwich~Ch~nango co. 7N.Ye 
Envelope: Pension officeo War dept. li$ May 183) •. John King~age 79. 
He served in the Mass. line 
on 9 Oct.1832 in Chenango eoo 9 New York came John King a resi~ent of 
Norwich, N.Y. 79 yrso He ente~ed service in July 1776 at MtoWashington» 
Mass. this being his residenceo Drew pension. was a private in service. 
States he was born at Saybrook 9Middlesex co. 9 Conn. 4 Sept.1753 
Birth recorded in Fa~ily Bible he says. After discharge he resided in 
Mt, .. washington, Berkshire co. 9 Mass. for 17-18 yrs .. then removed to 
Norwich, Chenango COopNoYo 

- Chenango co 09 N. Yo GEORGE ICT~m of said county, age 72 yrs. says he 
is son of John King late of Norwich. says John King died 8 Aug.1841 
at Norwich. 

Envelope: Sally Cooper11 widow Of John King. 
On 5 April 1853 came sally cooper 9 widow of John King of Bristol co. 
Mass .. Says John King is also known as JOHN KING JUNIOR 9 late of Raynham 
in said county, deceased. That she now resides in Tauton in said co .. , 
and is age 66 yr. John 8s FATHER was named John Kings sa.lly 0 s husband 11 

the deceased John King, was a private in the R.w. and served in 1775 
under his father capt .. John King of Raynham. He afterwards served under 
Capto Philip King~ in 17760 
zenas King 0 s testimony: John King, jr. entered service from Raynham. 
He thinks John Kingpjro volunteeredo Says that sally married John~jr .. 
on 20 March 1817 j_n Raynha.I'l and tha.t her maiden name was Sally Weed. 
John King 9 jr. died at Raynham on 29 April 1827. Afterwards sally King 
married Willia.fll cooper (no date 9 no place given) and William cooper 
died 22 Febo 1851. 
"I~ Zenas Kingp of Ra.ynha.Jll 9 county of Bristol,Mass<>o 71 years •••••• 
my GRANDFATHER CAPT. JOHN KING, late of said Raynham died at Raynham 
March 1814 and my UNCLE John King, the eldest son of my grandfather 
died at Raynham 29 April 1827, leaving widow sally King by whom he 
had four childreno The eldest was named HORATIO Bo KIMG who is still 
living and lives in Tauton. About 10-12 years after the death of my 
uncle John King (John Kingl) jro) his widow Sally married a. 'Nilliam 
cooper of Taunton and William died about two years agoo Zenas says he 
has always lived in Raynham 9 near the residence of my uncle John King,jr. 
"I have teard MY FATHER, MATHA.Tl! KING, say that he and my uncle John 
King (jr.) above na.medi1 and ISAAC KING served as soldiers in said war 
and that my mother drew pension for the services of my fathero F.er 
name was Prudence King and my UNCLE was Isaac King and he drew a 
pension for some years after the year 18)2 for his services. Dated 
26 Feb.,185Jo 
Included a.."llong papers is confirmation of the marriage record from town 
clerk of Raynhamo Sally pensioned and received BLWT· papers. 
b. 
m.to sally Weed on 20 March 1817 at Raynham~Mass. 
d. 29 April 1827 at Raynham, Masso 

b. 
moin Argyle,Washington co.,N.Y. on 26 June 1831 to Sarah Bovee 
d. at neresden,washington co. 9 N·Y· on 2 Nov.1855 
Envelope~ Sarah King, widow of John King, private in Mass. line. 
Envelope: Saratoga co .. 11 N. Yo John King, pvt.Mass .. line .. Sarah pensioned. 
New York. 
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Sarah King (6 dau) of J.& s.King was born in spartanburgh 11 Jan.1806 

•••••••• King (4 son) of J.&s.Ki.ng was born in Spartanburgh 8 nec.1808 

Margaret King (7 dau) of J.& S.K'ing was born in Spartanburgh 2 Nov.1809 

John King,junior (5 son) of Jo& s.King was born in Spartanburgh 28 Mar.1812 

Minerva. King (8 dau) of J. & S.King was born in gpartanburg 25 May 1815 

+ 
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Letter: John King enlisted 6 Jan 1777 place not stated. He served as pvt. 
in capt.Hawkins• co. in col.Lewis• Virginia regiment. He was allowed 

pension on 3 Mar.1819 while a resident or Spartanburg distttct,s.c. 
John King died 25 March 1842. He married 2 March 1790 in Spartanburg, 

s.c. sarah Lemasters who was born Sept.17,1774 in Amherst co.,va. 
she was allowed a pension on 21 April 1843 while living in Spartan

burg district. Their children: 
Edmund b. Dec.1,1790 

m. Jan.J0,1830 Nancy Emberson 

William b. Mar.19,1792 
m. 1825 Rhoda smith 

Mary b. Mar.8,1794 
Ann b. Nov.791?96 
tucy b. Nov.15 1798 

m. nec.15 1816 James w. cooper 

Elizabeth b. Sept.6,1800 
m. Jan.j0,1823 John Easly 

Martha b. Oct.2 1801 
m. nec.15,1830 John Gossett 

Philip w. b. Oct.22,180) 
m. Aug.1,1829 Dolly Browning 

Sarah b. Jan.11,1806 
m. Nov.11,1828 Hiram White 

A son b. Dec.8,1808 
d. Aged 3 weeks 

Margaret b. Nov.2, 1809 
m. Oct.11,1827 David Reid 

John b. Mar.28,.1812 

Minerva b. May 25,1815 
died Feb.5,1817 
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Envelope: To Kentucky from pa. Pvt. John King on roll of pa. $4 .. month 
Dead. pd. from 4 Mar. - 8 Apr.1837 the day of his death. 
Enveloper 18 July 1832. Invalid pension. On pension roll or pa. Pension 
given because or wound received near hip joint. He is now on the RY· 
pension roll. . 
On 27 July 1839 in Brachen co., Kentucky came Catherine King, 79 yrs. 
the ••• of November next, and a resident of said county. She is John 
King•s widow. She married John King on 27 April 1786. The Bible 
record says.nJohn King and catharine his llttU wife was married 
April 27~1786n. John King died 8 April 1837. 

BIBLE RECORD 
John T(ing and cay his wife was married April 27,1786 
Philip King son or John King and caty his wife was born Feb.13,178? 
John King son of John King and caty his wife was born Aug.15,1790 
Elizabeth King daughter of John King and Caty his wife was born 

March 5, 1793 
?1ary King daughter of John King and Caty his wife was born June 5,1796 
William King son or John King and Caty his wife was born Jan.26,1798 
Anne King daughter of John King and Caty his wife was born Aug.2?(very 

dim),1800 -
•••••••• (too faint to read) •• daughter or John King and caty his wife 

was born Jan.15,1802 
Anne King daughter of John King and catherine his wife was born 

AUg.2,1800 
Lucinda King daughter of John King and Catherine his wife was born 

Jan.15,1802 

+ 
Nat.Arch.letter: After the R.W. John King lived. in Mason and Brachen 
cos. Kentucky. He was allowed a pension executed sept.17,1832, while 
a resident in Brachen co.,l{y. No data as to wife and child. (How about 
the Bible record!)In 1832 one RICHARD KING lived in Nicholas co.,Ky. 
No relationship given. 
Nat.Arch.letter: This John King may be the same John King as in the pa. 
archives. see vol.4-5 series, pages 13,98,118,144 and 202. 
Nat.Arch.letter: In 1820 John King had moved to Brachen co.,I{y'. where 
he died on April 8,1837. No age given. He was referrea to as REV.JOHN 
KIMG • His wife was Catherine, widow of philemon HAWKINS. She was the 
daughter of Lewis craig. In 1839 catherine was 79 yrs. old and a 
resident in Bracken co.,I{y. 
The children of Rev.John King and catherine or caty are: 

Philip King b. Feb.13,1787. In 1839 a resident in Augusta,Bracken 
co •• K:y. He stated he served in the war of 1812. 

John King b. August 15,1790 
Elizabeth King born March .5, 1793 
Mary King boen June 5, 1795 
William King born Jan.26,1798 
Anne King born August 2, 1800 
Lucinda King born Jan.15,1802 

In 1838 the widow•s brother, Lewis craig resided in Mason oo.,I{y. He 
was 60 yrs. old and was born in orange co. Virginia and moved to 
KY· with his father Lewis craig. The brother was referred to as Major 
Lewis crmig. 
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Envelo~: Ohio. John G. King. Fairfield co.,Ohio. pvt. Commanded by 
col.Moylan of pa. line for four years. on Ohio pension roll. 22 June 
1818. ttNot entitled to pension under law or 1 May 1820" Notice sent 
to Rushville, Ohio. 
on 22 June 1818 in Fairfield co.,Ohio came John G· King, 57 yrs. a 
resident of said county. · 
on 19 June 1820 in Fairfield co.,Qhio came John a. King, 59 yrs. a 
resident of Riehland twp. in said county. He enlisted 24 May 1779. 
Occupation:tailor. Wif'e•s name Jane, 49 yrs. Sickly. David B.l{i.ng 
is 11 yrs. not very healthy. Nancy Jane 6 yrs. very sickly. 
on 17 March 1852 in Seneca co.,Ohio came David .B. King and says he 
is son of John a. King. John King is dea.d. The deceased John King 
lived in Seneca co.,Ohio for five months before he died and previsouly 
resided in Fairfield co.,Ohio. ?rev1ous to that had resided in the 
state of pa. John G.K;ing died 24 oet.1830 

Heirs at law or John G. King: 
Jane, his wife of Seneca co.,Ohio 
David B· King of Seneca co.,Ohio 
Rachel Turner of Seneca eo •• Ohio 
Peter T. King of Seneca co.·, Ohio 

I•? Q.TUrner of Seneca is appointed their lawyer. -
Affidavit: John a. King and Jane Mc.Affee was married the 14 June 1790 
by James McDowell, J.p. in Legoniis? Vally, Westmoreland co., pa. 

BIBLE RECORD 
John King was born in Westmoreland co., Pa. 1792 
Jacob King was born on 7 Nov. ·1794 
Rachel King was born 4 July. 1797 
peter F.? King was born 3 March 1799 
Mathew-King was born 23 May 1801 
Henry King was born 4 August 1803 
Mary Ann Meriah King was born 12 April 1806 
David B. King was born 2 Jan. 1809 
Jane K1ng was born 18 Sept.1813 

John G. King died on 28 oct.1820 (Re-check film) 
Jane King, wife of John G. King died July 23, 1847 

The Bible is now in possession of David B. King, son of John and Jane 

b. J Mar.1752??? 
m. 
d. 10 Mar. 1833 
Jonah King was a x- private in the conn. and Mass. line. 
Envelope: conn. Johah King, deceased of Hartford in Conn. pvt. in 
Conn. and Mass. line. 

On 1 August 1832 in Suffield, Hartford co., conn came Jonah King, res. 
of said town. Jonah enlisted in ii 1775 as a blacksmith. He went to 
learn blacksmith trade at 16 yrs of age. His birth is recorded at 
Enfield• conn 3 March 1752?. He resided in Enfield until 16 yrs. 
old and then removed to Suffield for the last 50 years. 

-Net birth date •••• ~on 7 June 1833 Jonah K1ng was 80 yrs. He entered servm~e from g 
.},-- ~e.'t'l1-e;r.1" Suffield• Conn. 

9)1 t\_.\ 
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Jonah King died 10 March 1833. His wife, name not given, died about 
1822. These children survived the father: 

susannah who married John Fowler 
Betsey who married Abijah Curtis 
A.lpheus King 
Eli King 

b. in Brimfield Feb.13,1754 
m. 30 m~ Jan.1783 to Abigail Leonard of Charlemont 

tJ/(_d. 20 sept.1832 in Hawley 
Envelope: Dead. Pension paid 4 Mar.1836 to 19 Feb.1839 the day of 

HER death• ft~ 7e-ns ~ n 
Envelope: Mass., Franklin co. Abigail King, widow of Jonas King 

who died on 20 Sept.18)2. He was pvt. in Mass. line. 
on 22 Aug.1838? in Franklin co., Mass. a statement made by Abigail 
King. She was-unable to come to court because of infirmities. She 
is a resident of Hawley, above county, age 75. She is widow of Jonas, 
a private who was pensioned. She was married to Jonas King on the 
last Thursday in Jan. the 30th or :31 of Jan.1783. Jonas died in 
Hawley on Sept.20,1832. 
(no date) Jonas King entered service tn ~rimfield, Mass. ?8 yrs. 
"The above applicant is dead. His widow is now applying" 

I, Samuel Taylor of Buckland, in county or Franklin and commonwealth 
of Mass. of lawful age ••• say I am son of late Samuel Taylor of Buck
land and I have in rrry·possession and keeping a book of records kept 
by my father who was J.p. said book came into my possession after 
my father•s decease. They are records of his official acts as a 
magistrate. In this book: 

Hampshire. Jan.30.1783. Jonas King of No.7 and Abigail Leonard 
of Charlemont were joined together in the marriage covenant by 

Samuel Taylor, Justice of peace. No. ? is now town of Hawley. 

Abigail's statement: Franklin co. 9 Mass. Abigail King 69 yrs.? declares 
she was born in Oakham in 1763, moved to Charlemont when 8 yrs old; 
after bar marriage she removed to Hawley where she now lives and has 
lived over 50 years. She is now widow of Jonas King. Jonas died in 
Hawley 20 Sept.1832. 
On 17 Qct.1832 Franklin co.,Mass. came Jonas King of Hawley, 78 yrs. 
He was born in Brimfield Feb.13,1754 • He was living in Marion 
(written over) o Signed by Abigail King. 

b .. 17.57 in Northampton co.,pa. Age from father•s Bible. 
m. 
do 14 June 1837 
Envelope: Pittsburgh,pa. Jonathan King. Armstrong co.,pa. a private 
and Lt. in the Pa. troops. Dead. Paid from 4 March 1837 to 14 June 
1837 the day of his death. 
Brief: Jonathan King of Sugar Creek twp •• Armstrong eo.,pa. Entered 
service at Easton, Northampton eo.,pa. 
statement by Treas. Dept: "unclaimed residue of pension". The children 
of Jonathan King, a pensioner on the rolls of Pittsburgh,pa.agency. 
t66.6; per year has been paid from 4 Mar.1837 to 14 June 1837 the day 
of his death. 
On 19 Sept.18'.32 in Armstrong co.,Pa. came Jonathan King, resident o £ 

Sugar creek of said co. (He marehed through Easton over the Delaware 
and through New Jersey,ete.) He was born in Northampton eo.,pa.1757 
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Age from his father•s Bible. Jacob Wolf, his neighbor for 30 years 
testified. Previous to his service in R.w. Jonathan King lived in 
Northampton co.,pa. and continued to do so until 1794 when he came to 
Westmoreland and lived there five years and then came to Armstrong co. 
where he now lives. 
No reference to wife. For names of children to whom arrears of payment 
were made write to: 

b. 
m. 
d. 

Auditor for the Int. Dept., U.5.Treas. Dept. giving him: 
"Jonathan King certificate 11939 issued July 15,183) 

under Aet June ?,1832 at the Pittsburgh,pa.Agency. 

Envelope: Edinburgh,saratoga co.,New York. Joseph King. Private in 
the connectivut line. Pensioned on roll or N.y.ageney. 

On 11 June 181? in saratoga co.,N.Y· came Joseph King 62 years old, 
a resident of Edinburgh. He enlisted in the town of Suffield,Hartford 
co.,conn and served in the Conn. line in 1780. (He was in earlier,too) 
On 22 Autust 1820? cams Joseph King,2nd, aged 67 years. 
personal propertY listed: among other things: 

a Bible 40 years old 
a Hymn book and a few sermons 
1 meat barrel (empty) 

MY family consists of myself and wife, aged 63 yrs., one child fourteen 
years old, the daughter or a deceased brother. I am a weaver by trade. 
ta.st May I had a stone weighing 3 ounces taken out of my bladder. 
Family lives on charity. Pensioned while resident of Edinburgh, 
Saratoga eo.,N•Ye 9 aged 62 years. 

b. 
m. to Lucena 
d. 
"Invalid" Plymouth. Mass. Private in the Mass. line. 1776. 1 year. 
On 12 April 1819 in Plymouth,Mass. came Joseph King or Plymouth. 
On 19 July 1820 in Plymouth co.,Mass. came Joseph King, 62 yrs., a 
resident or Plymouth. He is a laborer. He has no estate, real or 
personal, "my wearing apparel excepted". His family is a wife and 
EXTREME PROVERTY HAS COMPELLED US TO LIVE SEPARATE FOR SEVERAL YEARS· 
?Jtv' wife•s name is Lucena and she is 59 years. He is on public or 
private charity. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Envelope. New York. Private. Massachusetts line. Invalid. 
On 11 April 1818 at waterford, Saratoga eo.,New York came Joseph 
King a native of lower Canada. He came out with the American army 
in the Spring of the year after the seige of quebee. That spring he 
entered service with the u.s. He was wounded in the knee. He is 
82 years old. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
private. Adjutant. Issued 17,1789 also recorded under BLW'T 2535. 

No papers. warrant #8461-100-92 issued June 16,1792 to •••••• 
not shown 
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b. 
m. 
d. 
Envelope: Qn Pennsylvania roll. Joseph King, pvt. Served in the New 
Jersey line. (tycoming co.,pa.) Invalid. 
on 11May1818 in Lycoming eo., pa. came Joseph King, aged 67 yrs. a 
resident of Lycoming co. He applies for a pension. He enlisted in 
Morristown, the state of New Jersey in 177?. 
on 5 Sept.1820 in District of pa. court came Joseph King, 70 yrs., 
a resident of tycoming co. He served in the New Jersey line. I am a 
Grade A blacksmith but by age and infirmities I am not able to work. 
I have NO FAMILY residing with me except MY WIFE, LOIS, aged 71 yrs. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Hunterdon co., New Jersey. Thomas Hickman remembers recruiting Joseph 
King at a station in the county of somerset in the autumn of 1778. 
Re can•t remember the date but the farmers were husking corn at the 
tirne. Joseph King was between 18 and 19 yrs of age. Joseph enlisted. 
Joseph King was made a drummer being found to possess a talent for that 
service. Afterwards he was made a drum major. 

Morris town, New Jersey. (witness) "Joseph King who lived in Morris co. 
and township for twenty to thirty years. we also believe REUBEN KING 
to be a son of Joseph King having known Reuben as a child living with 
his father. we do not know of any other heir. Signed at New Vernon, 
Morris twp., 29 Nov.1833. 

Hunterdon,co., New Jersey. 17 April 18)4. I, Reuben .xtx o. King, heir 
at law of Joseph King, formerly of Morris co. states Joseph King 
never received bounty land. 

b. 
m. to sarah gays on 6 Feb.1827 in Crawford co.,pa. 
d. in Crawford co.,pa. on 15 July 1828 
28 May 1818. statement of Joseph King residing in Crawford co.,pa. 
applying for pension. He enlisted in 1776 in the pa. line. Is _58yrs. 

on) Sept.1869 in Crawford co.,pa. came Mrs. Sarah King, 68 yrs., 
a resident of Athens twp., said county. She is widow of Joseph King who 
served in the pa. line. He was pensioned. sarah married Joseph King in 
Crawford co., pa. on 6 Feb.1827 by a J.p. and her maiden name was Sarah 
Rays. Joseph King died in Crawford co.,pa. on 15 July 1828. There is 
no family record as it was destroyed by a house fire. she had the 
following children by Joseph King: All living at this date. 

JOSEPH TITUS KING 
. MARGARET KING 
SARAH ANN KING 

Sarah, widow, wants bounty land due Joseph King. She is allowed 160 acres 

On 10 June 1820 in Crawford co.,pa. came Joseph King, aged 60 yrs. on 
15th July next, a resident of said county. He enlisted in the fall of 
1776. He received a pension. Property schedule: nI have claim to 200 
acres of land in Rockdate twp. on which I reside but pnrchase money is 
not yet paid to the commonwealth. r claim it by actual settlement and 
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have resided on it for two years and six months. Four acres is now in 
cultivation. I have no family but a STEP DAUGHTER who now resides with 
me but she is a.t liberty to leave me anytime ~ I am a farmer. 

Last Will and Testament (in part) 
"I, Joseph King, of Rockdale twp.,county of Crawford, pa. 
I give all my estate , real and personal to Joseph Titus King, 
Margaret King and sarah Anne King, my son and daughters.n I appoint 
my wife, sarah King and samu.el TOrbett of Meadville my executrix and 
executor. 14 April 1827. (Will Bk. A p.2'.34-235.) 

Affidavit of marriage record: TUesday 6 Feb.1827 married Mr.Joseph 
King to wife Sarah Hays., 

J.p. 
~ir.i.dow•s claim of pension. Crawford co.,pa. sept. 1869 came Mrs. sarah 
King resident of Athens twp.,crawford co., pa. 68 yrs. She is the widow 
of Joeeph King. Joseph King served in the pa. line. She was married 
to Joseph King at Rockdale. (now Athens), Crawford co. 9 p. 
Joseph <lied at crawford co.,pa. 15 July 1828 (no age given). Sarah's 
p.o. address is Little cooly, Crawford co.,pa. James W. OSBORNE is 
witness to her st~tements. 

continental line. Connecticut resident. 
Envelope: Fairfield co.,conn. Joshua Kingt deceased. cavalry. Hartford 
roll. Pensioned ~to August 13,1839 when he died. 
Application for pension statement: I 9 Josl:iuas King of Ridgefields in 
the county of Fairfield, conn. Joshua King was a lieutenant. 
on 21 May 1850 in Albany court, New York state. statement that Joshua 
King died on 13 ~gust 1839 at his residence in Ridgefield. He left 
no widow: his only living CHILDREN: 

RUFUS H. KING residing in Albany, N•Y• 
A:NN M? KING SKINNER residing in Albany,N•Y· 
CHARLES C.? KING residing in Ridgefield,conn. 
JOSHUA I7 KING residing in Ridgefield, conn. 
CATHERDJE HAULEY? residing in Ridgefield, conn. 
GRACE I. KING residing in Ridgefield, conn. 

Each is over 21 years of age. 

on 21 May 1850 at Albany co.,N·Y· came Rufus H· King, resident of city 
of Albany and wants an increase of pension of Joshua King late of 
Ridgefield, conn. who was a pensioner. Joshua King died 13 August 1839. 
Rufus H.King of Albany,N.Ye 
Annett? (or Anne M.) Skinner of Albany,N·Y· 
Charles c. King, res. of Ridgefield,Conn. 
Joshua I.Kj.ng ,res. of Ridgefield,Conn. 
Catherine Hanby , res. of Ridgefield, conn. 
Grace I.King , res. of Ridgefield, conno 

Rufus H.King and Joshua I.King are administrators of estate. 

b. 
~· 29 May 1?87 , Norton 9Bristol co.,Mass. 

~nt6itfelWt:a¥4t.fass.line. Josiah King. w26713. 
Envelope: Mags. Josiah King of Shelburn,:!>iass. Sgt. Mass. line. 
On 22 April 1818 in Chittenden co.,vermont came Josiah King, 56??? yrs. 
a resident of Shelburn, Vermont in said co. He enlisted in 17,,-in capt. 
Jonah?Josiah?King's co. the 9th Mass. regiment. 
Meriam Ring, widow of Josiah King. pension issued 1848. 
On 1March1822 in Chittenden eo.,vt. eame Josiah King, 60 yrs., a 
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resident of Burlington in said county. He enlisted in 1777, 2nd Mass. 
Regt. His possessions: 

I have an aged wife and three children who are dependent on me. 
Clarissa, aged 22 yrs. 
John Ao aged 16 yrs. 
Josiah B· aged 13 yrs. 

On 1 July 1845 in Bristol coo ,Mass. came Miriam King, a res.ident of 
Norton in said county, 81 yrs. She is the widow of Josiah King who 
was a sgt. She married Josiah King on 29 Ma.Y 1?87. Josiah King died 
6 April 1845. 

Clerk of Norton verifies the marriage information above. Her maiden name 
was Miriam Cobb, both of Norton. 
Pension mailed to his father, Josiah King. 

b. 
m. 
d. 1 Auril 180? 
This certifies that Joeiah King died in Norton (Bristol co. ,Mass.) 

on l April 180?. He served in the continental Mass. line. 
Probate court: Bristol co.,Mass. 5 Nov.18331 

Josiah King, late of said Norton, deceased, was soldier in the 
Rav. War and died about 27 years ago. He left five children: 

Josiah King ) O 
Hannah Holmes ) 
Peggy Prior ) •••• who are still living 
John King ) 
Betsey Bates ) 

and that they, to~ethP-r with the following named persons, grandchildren 
of said deceased: 

cal vin King 
sally King 
Lewis King 
Maria King 
Elizabeth King 
Hannah King 

0 9 0 11 

are all heirs at law with the above named 9 to Josiah King. 

On 23 Nov.1833. "Regulations for soldiers who have not received lane~' • 
Bristol, Masso I, Josiah King, one of the heirs of Josiah King do 
testify that Josiah King entered service in 1~77 for three years in 
the Mass. line. 

Have not received Bounty land. ~igned at Taunton. 

b. 

d 
Envelope: Virginia.. Julian King alias Julius King. Pvt. va. line 

17?? 3 years. Pensioned. 
On 30 August 1820 in Orange co., Va. came Julian {Julius) King,~ yrs 
and a resident of said aountyo He enlisted in 1777• Had 17 wounds. 
He is a weaver by trade. Failure or eye sight. ;.--amily consists of my 
~re, MAJ:iGA.RET, age 70 yrs ol'1 who is bedridden, and a grandson John 
'fCing 13 yrs old in Feb. next., healthy and in school. 

On 27 April 1818 in Orange co.,va. came Julian (Julius) King, res. 
of said county. aged ~ '2· yr. Says he was dischzrged in south 
Carolina. Pension applied for 27 Apr.1818. Allowed pension. He was 
62 when he applied. 
f62 & 92 ee~f~siRg as to his age. s-vety or siety.ta+ter says he was 
62 wheA he applied. , 
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On 22 Sept. 1823 in ¥~ddlesex co.,conn., town of Middletown, came 
Lemuel King from Vernon (formerly called Bolton) in county of Tolland, 
conn. He is pensioned from the conn. line. "Invalid" Had 7 severe cuts 
from sabre. Total stiffness of the right knee. He was a private in 
the conn. line. 

July 12,1887 * Hezekiah KING with history. Connecticut. Jane King, 
widow of Lemuel King, private • 

. ?robate court. 14 Aug.1838 in Ellington distriet,Tolland co.,conn. 
came widow Jane King, a resident of Vernon in said county (which is 
annexed to said district of ~llington), 70 yrs and 6 mo. of age, 
a-pplying for pension. She is widow of Lemuel King, late of Vernon, a 
private soldier who was pensioned in 1789 under conn.agency. Jane 
married t.emuel King in said Vernon by the Congregational minister on 
16 Dec.1790 and it is recorded in the pastor's records. Also in the 
family Bible, NI! She doeen•t want to mutilate the Bible by removing 
a page to prove marriage, Says Lemuel King died at Vernon 'on 17 Nov. 
1827, Her maiden name was Jane Brownsono · 

Nat.Arch.letter: Winow allowed pension 14 August 1838. 

Envelope: CambridgepMass.Lemuel King,pvt.Jyr.Ma.ss. line 
b. 
m. 
d. 
On 2 Monday of June 1820 in Middlesex co.,Mass came Lemuel King, 
res. of cambridge with pension certificate in his possession. 64yrs. 
Laborer. No family 

b. 
m. 
d. 
Envelope: Schoharie co.,N.Y· Lennard King.Pvt. New York line. 

on 6 Qct.1829 in Schoharie co.,N·Y· came Leonard King, res or said co. 
who was 76 yrs. He enlisted in April 1779· Ne has no property. Only 
has his clothing and bedding. I have a wife, 66 years old, and five 
children but none are able to support me, 

A witness ca.me and said Leonard was "UNexceptionable character11
0 

Brief: not dated. Luther King of New Port, N@w Hampshire. 77 years. 
was in the Mass. line. Lived in ~-lilbraham,Mass. when he entered servicee. 
He was a fifer in ~'Lass. lineo He lived in 'rermont from 4 Sept.1838 to 
9 Octol8'39. 

On 28 August 1832 in Sullivan co,,N.H• came Luther King• resident of 
Newport in said county, 77 years of age. He entered service in 17750 
He was born in Springfield,Hampshire oo.,Ma~so in March 1755. 
Ee has no record of his age. He was living in Wilbraham when entered 
service. sometimes called Springfield mountains, Hampshire co.,Mass. 
Residences: About 36 years ago he removed to Newport,N.H. 
In about one year he removed to croyden,sullivan co., for two years. 
Re returned to Newport , when I now rssi1e. I volunteered and enlisted. 
Nat.Arch.letter: Luther King resided at M~i':Xlt; Montpelier,vermont 
in 18)9. Date of his death is not shown. 
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b. 
m .• to Martha Kerby of Elizabeth city. on April 27.l782 
d. August 1814 
.statement: Richsond, Norfolk co. ,Virginia. Martha King, widow of 
Miles King, wh:> died in August 1814. Martha King of Norfolk,,va. Miles 
King was in th~ Virginia line. He is on the Richmond pension roll, 
pension issued 5 June 1838. 
In January 1838 in the Borough of Norfolk, va. came before the 
Hustings court or Norfolk borough, Mrs.Martha King of said borough, 

71 years of a.ge 9 a widow. "Miles King was a Captain in the service 
of his county in the towo of Hampton and county of Elizabeth city". 
She married Miles King in the county of Elizabeth city, state of 
Virginia on 27 April 1732. Miles King died in August 1814. 

Marriage bond: M:iles King and Martha Kerby spinster of the county of 
Elizabeth city. Recorded on racords of the clerk of the court of 
Elizabeth city. 26 April 1782. 

Nat.Arch.letter: At beginning of the R.Wo ~~las King resided near 
Eampton, Elizabeth city county, Virginia and was capt. of a company 
of Minutemen. He was 8ne of the first gentlemen to be elected to the 
legislature of the state of Virginia after the Rev.war. He died in 
August 1814. Martha King was allowed a pension on 23 Jan.1839 at 71 yr. 
while she was a resident of Norfolk, \Ta. No family data. This Miles 
King is the only Miles King on Revolutionary war records. 

b. 
m. to Mary porchard in pownalborough 19 Feb.1789 
d. 10 Aug. 1803 or 1804 
Envelope: Maine. Mary Brainard, former widow of Moses King who was 
fifer in the Mass. line in the R.W. Pensioned. 
True copy of record in Pownalborough (now Wiscasset),Lincoln co.,Maine 
: Feb. 19,1789. Moses King and polly porhard both of pownalborou~h were 
joined together in marriage by Jonath.Bowman,J.p. 

statemtn: Kennebec co.,Maine. 8 Feb.1845 came Mary Brainard• resi~ent 
of Pittston, Kennebec co.,Maine, 76 years of age. She is the form~r 
widow of Moses Kin~. She remained a widow until she married Nathaniel 
Brainard on 18 August 1809. Nathaniel Brainard died 24 Jan.1827. 
Mary married MOses on 19 Feb.1789 and Moses died on 10 Au.rust 1803 or 
18040 she was married in Pownalborough. Her maiden name was Mary porchard. 
(Pownalborough has since been annexed? with towns of nresdon and 
Wiscasset) 

Virginia., KING, Nancy. 
Tucker, Jesse 
(former widow) 

That is all that was on' one single sheet. 
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b. 7 Nov.1750 
m. 
d. 31 nec .. 1833 
EnVelope: North Carolina. Cumberland co. Nathan King. Captain in 
North Carolina line. Died oec.)1,1833 
statement: Cumberland co.,N.c. On 7 Sept.1832 Capt.Nathan King of 
said county, 82 years or age, too feeble to attend court hearing. 
(Large blot) 
In answer to questions: I was born on 7 Nov.1750 

The record of his age was in family Bible which was destroyed. 
He volunteered for service. 
~Then he was called into service he resided in Cumberland co.,N.c. 

NatQArch.letter: Nathan Y.ing, R.W. pensioner. Born 1750, lived in 
Cumberland co.,N.Co where he di~d in 1833 and was buried. Pensioned 
in 1852. Born Nov.7,1750 place not given. While living in Cu3berland 
co •• N·C· he was appointed in July 1778? Captain. In 1852 he was a 
resident of Cumberland co.,N·C· -

b. 
m. to prudence on 22 gept.1779 
d. 19 Aug.1829 at Raynham,Bristol co.,Mass. 
Mathan King was in the Hass. sea service. EVidently also in Mass line. 
statement: Massachusettso Prudence King, widow of Nathan King, dec 9 d 
who died on 19 August 1829. He was of Bristol co.,Mass. He was a private 
in the sea service in the Mass. line. Pensioned 10 oct.1837. 

Bristol, Mass. On 23 June 1837 a statement by Prudence King, a resident 
of Raynham in said county, 81 years of age. That she is Nathan Kingqs 
widow, late of Raynham. He s~rvP.d in Roxbury and vicinity in 1775 
under capt. JOHN KING in col. walker regiment. Nathan King served 
under HER late fathAr capt.Ebeneser Dean at Tiverton,R·I· 1780, thinks 
in July or August of that year. A short time previous thereto she 
commenced housekeeping and that while her husband was about her 
GR~NnFATH~R King came to the house where she resided and lodged there 
every night during her husband•s absence at Tiverton. She married 
Nathan on 22 Septol??9. Nathan King died 19 August 1829 at Raynham. 9 

Bristol co.,Mass. She has searched for marriage record but can't find 
any. "couldn't come to court because of bodily infirmity." 

xstd::llf 
b. 
m. to Rebecca EVason on 1 Oct.1767 at Kingston,Mass. He was from Plimpton. 
d. 29 May 1809 
statement: Cheshire co.,New Hampshire. Rebecca King, widow of Nathaniel 
King, deceased who died on 29 May 1809 • Ee was a corporal in t~e 
MAssachusetts line. put en concord agency pension roll 6 sept.1839. 

Town clerk's record: Kingston,plymouth co.,Mass. Bk 1 p.8. 
1 oct 1?67 "Nathaniel King of Plimpton and Rebecca Everson of Kingston 
were lawfully joined in marriage by Rev.wm.Raner. 11 

On 6 ,June 1839 at Cheshire co. ,N.H· Rebecca King made this statement: 
She was a resident of Winchester in Cheshire coo, aged 93 yrs.(Her 
maiden name was Rebecca Evason). She applies for pension. She is a 
widow. she was married from her residence. Nathaniel King died on 
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29 May 1809. He resided in Kingston, Plymouth coo,Mass. at the time 
of services. A witness was LUCY KING. NO relationship given. 
Nat.Arch.letter: 1927 to Elena J.narling, Historical 0

,. Antiquarian soc. 
Vineland, New Je~sey.: 
-pxcerpts: Nathaniel King enlisted while a resident of l(ingston,Plymcuth 
co.,Mass.; enlisted Fab.16,1777 in Mass. line. Nathaniel Ring died 29 
~~ay 1809 at Winchesti=ir 9 Cheshire co. ,New Hampshire (so says the letter) 
The soldier married 1 Qct.1767 at !(:ingston,Mass. He was from Plimpton 
at the time. ~he received a pension in 1839 while resident of Winchester 
New Bampshire, 93 yrs. "Nota 9~ quote:"! used state report as she was 
grantei pension on it." 

b. about 1755 in westmoreland co.,va. 
m. 
d. 2 ~pril 1839 
'!i'.nVelope: westmoreland co.,va. Private.Virginia military line. Pension 
paid 4 Sept.1838 to ?. April 1839 the aay of his death. 
Declaration: 3 Feb.1Aj5 Westmoreland co.,va. came Nathaniel King,SENIOR 
aged 80 years. Be was born in the county of westmoreland,va. about 
1755. !qe has no record of his age. He has always lived there. He 
enlisted in 1778. 

A.11 that is on one paper: 
Mass. King,Olive 

~ddy, William 
(former widow) 

b. in 1753 in Brunswick co.;Virginia 
m. 
d. 
Re did not serve six months so was rejected. 
Envelope addressed to commissioner of pensions on 6 August 1834 from 

Fayette court pouse, Alabama. 

Fayette co., Alabama 22 July 1834 came Parks King age 81 y~ars. Fe 
states that he entered th~ service as a substitute about 1779 f0~ a 
Thomas pascal who was drafted in warren co.,North Carolina~ 

psrks King states: I was born in Brunswick co.,va. 1753. I have no 
record of my age, only recollection of my fathP-r's family record. 
I was a resident in warren co.,:North carolina each time I went into 
service. I served in the North Carolina line. Since the Rev.war I 
have lived in 3eorgia and now live in Alabama. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
One sheet of paper only with this! KING,Patrick. Private. Mass.line. 
Issued 12 June 1797 to ••••••••••• not shown. 

b. in sudbury,Middlesex co.,~ass. on 11 Feb.1757 
JTl. 

d. 
reclaration: Hampshire co.,Mass. 21 March 1855 came peter King,98 years 
a resident of Amherst, Mass. Ve was a private ln Mass.line.pensioner. 
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2 Qct.1832. A war record shows that peter King served as a recruit 
from the town of ltBk Pelham. (Pelha...~ in New Hampshire now?) But Peter 
served in the Mass. line as a private. He entered service at Hampshire 
co. ,Mass. 

On 31 Dac.1832 in Hampshire co.,Mass. came peter King to eourt • He is 
a resident of Amherst in said county and is 76 vrs. His statements: 
I was born in Sudbury,Midalesex co. ,Mass. 11 Feb. 1757. When a child 
I was carried (by parents) to a town adjoining, Weston. ! lived here 
till I was 16 years of age and then came to ?elham,Mass. There I 
lived until 1820. Then I moved to Amherst wherP. I have lived ever 
since, excepting one year in Sudsburg adjoining. I heard that my 
birth was recorded at Sudbury, but I don't know. · 

b. 
m. 2 March 1798 to Jane 
d. 29 March 1825 of Smith co. 1 Tenn. 
Envelope: Tennessee. Jane King, wldow of Peter who died 29 March 1825 
of Smith co. 1 Tenno Peter was a private in the North Carolina line. 
('!irginia line crossed out). ~ension roll at Nashville agency. Pension 
issued. 1843. 

Old 11black" paper town from Bible. 
Hester? King, daughter to Peter King •••••••••••• Jane born Apr.2,1779 
•••••••• King was born Oct.13,1780 
(torn) ••• holas King was born Sept.18,1782 
Mary King was born Apr.7,1784 
A.nual? King March 20,1786 
Sarah King was born Apr.20,1?88 
Hannah King was born Feb.22,1790 
Jane King was born July 11 ,1792 
Elizabeth King was born Aug,21,1794 
Rachel and narthy King was born sept. 29 9 1796 
Peter King son of Peter was born Mar.30,1801 
Jane King was born Aug.21,1810 

On ? J'.'.ar.1840 in Jefferson co.,Tllinois came BENJAMIN KING, resident of 
said county and state, 74 years of age, and states his brother Peter 
King was in the ~ev. ~·:ar. ~rnd entered it in 1775. 

Marriage ban~:Greensboro, Guilford co.,N.c. 14 June 1838. "Have examined 
all old marriage records. Found a marriage bann given by Peter King to 
marry MARY JANE 1DWARDS but on said bann there is no date. The bundle 
contains papers from 1774 to 1778." 

On 20 May 183? in Smith co •• Tenn. came Jane King, 82 yrs •• a resident 
os said county. She is th9 widow of Peter Kingp a. private in the R.w. 
She married peter King 2 March 1798 • Peter died 29 March 1825. She 
signed her naffle JEAN King. 

An acquaintance states he knew pater King and wife first in Washington 
co.~ East Tennessee (afterwards Greene co), then in North Carolina. 
They had moved from near Guilford Court house. '!.'his was in 1784. They 
bad five children when I first knew them. 

Just one piece of paper: King, Philip. Private. \varr.+7355-100-91 
In New York line. Issued 4 August 1791 to ••••••• not shown. 
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Envelope: warren, W9st Te!lnessee. Philip King in North Carolina line. 
(The introductory sheet for this person showed he served in the 1/a.line) 
private. Roll of west Tenne~see. 
On 2~ F'eb.1933 in 1.1iarre~ co. ,Tenn. Philip King made these st.'i.tements: 
Re was :l resident of said county, 72 years· o.f ag1'o He was taken 
priscne:r and tak!?n to Fluvannak co.~va. where he escaped and went 
to BtS 'll'ATH"'.R i..n Louisa colpva. He wa.s not able to come to court. 
Questions answered: I was born 22 May 1760 • Record is in the family 

Bible. I was born in touisa co., va. a.nd lived there until 1774 
when I was bound out. (no oth9r page ~hotostated). 

Philip Kingvs papers were not certifi~d to b9 credible. Magistrate 
has not certified. 

on 21 Sept.1841 in Warren co., Tann. came a witness for Philip King. 
Says he knew Philip ~ho died 14 Aug.1836 and knew Nancy King hia wife 
and their children: 

~-Jill f am King 
Nancy Lester? (name Lester7written over King name).formerly 

Nancy King 
Drury King 
Catharine Buram formerly catherins King 
Wilson C.N. King 
Tho~as Jefferson King 
Lucy Bonner formerly Lucy King and these are identical to 

those named in Philip King's will. The witnesses knew Philip drew 
a pension and N~rncy drew a pension after Philip•s death. 

Nat.Arch.letter: Philip King was born 22 }'Tay 1760 in Louisa co.,va. 
Names of p?.rents net given. He moved to 11westha.m 11 ,va. in 1774. While 
there he enUsted. :He resided: 

Two yo.ars in Richmond 
cumber.land co.~va. 
Louisa colivs. 6 ye~rs 
Sullivan co.,Tenno 8 yAars 
F.awkins co.,Tenn. 8 y8ars 
warren co., Tenn. 

Fe was allcwed a !,)ension executed 28 ,..'9b. 183), and he was then living 
:i.n warren co. ,Tenn. 
Re married Nancy (no '.fate) No maiden name. Philip '!ct.ng died 14 August 
H~36 9.lid Nancy died 22 October 1840. 

MARY KING nof lawful age"' in 1840 testified in Campbell co.,va. 
No relationship stated. 

One piece of pap~r with t~is informatlon. Bl\..rt.aard. King, Philip, 
Pvt. Von Heeris dragoons line. warr ffel3279-100-97 issued Mar.18 91797 
to Philip 'King. 
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b. in town of West Greenwich in Kent co.,R·I· No record of age 
m. to Rebecca Dodge on 10 Feb.18)1 in town of Mintz 
d. 28 Nov.1854 in Mintz 
Envelope: New york. Philip King • pVt, Dupl.cert.issued 13 Apr.1841. 
Envelope: Rebecca King, widow Philip King,decd. pvt. & capt. N.y. line. 
Pensioned. Widow pensioned. 

On 13 Mar.1835 in Cayuga co.,N.Y· came Rebecca King, 80 yrs., a resident 
of Mentz,co. of Cayuga, New York. She is widow of Philip King who w~s 
a private. Pensioned. 

~ Widow•s declaration: 10 Feb.1859 1 Cayuga co.,N·Y· 
Rebecca King came to court, 80 yrs of age from Mintz, Cayuga eo.,N.Y· 
Is widow of Philip King. She married Philip King on 10 Feb.1831 in 
town of Mintz, cayuga co.,N·Y· by the Rev.John Jeffries, a Baptist 
clergyman. She has no marriage record and no record of Philip's death. 
Philip King died 28 Nov.1854 in Mintz. 

on 20 Feb.1855 in Cayuga co.,New york came EZEKIEL A. KING, aged 54 
years, .a resident of town of Mintz. He is son of Philip King. He says 
Rebecca is widow of Philip King and that s~is still alive. Philip 
King was a pensioner. 

On 13 Mar.1851 in Cayuga co.,N.Y• came Philip King, 89 yrs. Says he 
was born in the town of west Greenwich in Kent co.,R.I· but has no 
record of his age. He entered service while residing in town of tee, 
Berkshire co., Mass. After the R.w. he resided in town of TYn.ingham 0 
Bershire co. 9 Mass. and stayed for four years. He then removed to 
Half Moon in Saratoga co •• N.y. where he resided until about 1798. 
Then he went to town of Jefferson (now called Mintz) and still lives 
there. He enlisted in the service. 

Witnesses knowing Philip: Joseph B. Trooman, clergyman, of Port Byron 
and FINLAY M. KING. from the same place. 

Nat.Arch.letter: "honor to furnish you the military history of only 
two Philip Kings found on R.w. records of this Bureau" 
In Claim, wid. 12,038 R·W• Philip King was allowed pension executed 
1826 while resident of M~mtz,cayuga co. 9N·Y· Born West Greenwich, 
Kent co. ,R.t., no date, and resided in tee, Mass. when he enlisted in 
Feb.1782 as pvt. He married at Mentz,N.Y· Feb.10,1831 Rebecoa Dodge. 
In 1851 he was 89 and res. of(port Royal) Mentz where he died 28 
Nov.1854. pension allowed widow 1855 while 80 yrs of age. 
rn 1855 her son John p.navis age 60 and soldier•s son, ISBX Ezekiel A· 
King age'd";4 testified as to marriage. (end of letter. for page 2 
of letter see other Philip King with wife Nancy) 

King• Ralph. DELAWARE LINE· Indian wars 1891-2,Pa. 

On 17 May 1848 in Wayne co.,Ohio came Ralph King a resident of East 
Union Twp. in said eo., aged 87 years on 10 Oct.1847. 
b. 10 Oct.1760 in Huntington hundred, Sussex co., Delaware. 
m. 
d. 27 Jan.1849? 
He gave his birth date as above. Said he resided there until 12 April 
1777 when he was drafted for one year. Most or the group were sent to 
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New York but because of his youth he was kept closer to home. They 
marched to the head of the Wicomico river to a town called Salisbury 
in the state or Maryland •••• to "Vienna" in somerset co. They then 
marched to Worcester county •• at Snow Hill. He resided in Huntington 
hundred, Sussex co •• nelaware uhtil 1781 when he moved to Westmoreland 
co.,pa. where he resided for four years. He then removed to Washington 
co.,pa. for twelve years. Then he went to Steubenville, Jefferson co •• 
Ohio for eighteen years. Then in 1814 he went to East Union, Wayne co. 
Ohio a.nd he still lives there. 
Replies to questions: I was born in Huntington hundred,Sussex co.,nelaware 

in 1760. I have no record or my age but know myself to be 87 years; 
(I know it )by the time since I arrived at the age of 21 years, and the 
time by indebtedness or apprenticeship expired. When I was called into 
the service I resided in Huntington hundred, Sussex co.,nel. Dratted. 

Probate court. Wayne co.,ohio. Joshua Kelley and William Johnston say 
they knew the late Ralph King or Wayne co.,Ohio. Ralph died 27 Jan • 
.1849? He died leaving f"ive children: JOSHUA KINGt THOMAS KING, MARY ANN 
KING, HUGH KING AND HANNAH KING who is married to Samuel CoTnell? 
Joshua and Mary Ann reside in Wayne co.,Ohio, Hugh and Hannah reside 
in Fulton and Crawford cos.,respectively in Ohio. No other heirs 
except the children listed •. 

b. 
m. to Mary Relph or Ralph on 10 June 1773 
d. 29 June 1823 in Scituate, Rhode Island 
Envelopes Rhode Island. Mary King• widow of Ralph King, deceased, who 
died on 29 June 1823 of Providenee,R.I• Private. Rhode Island line. 
pension issued 30 May 1838. 

Qn 18 Oct.1837 in Rhode Island came Mary King, a resident of the town 
of Scituate, Providenee co.,R.r., age 79 years. She is the widow of 
Ralph King late or Scituate. she spoke to her son, JOHN KING, about a 
pension. She married Ralph King 10 June 1773. Ralph King died 29 
June 1823 in Scituate, R.I. · 

Marriage affidavit: I hereby certify that Ralph King or Scituate son 
of MR. EBENEZER KING or Coventry, Kent co.,R.I· and Mary Relph (or 

Ralph) daughter of capt. Christopher Relph of Scituate, Providence co., 
R·!· were lawfully joined together in marriage 10 June 1773 by me. 

Josiah Calvin, J.P. 

Na.t.Arehl letter; Date and place of birth not given. son of Ebeneaer 
King. Name of mother is not given. Mary, the wife, allowed a pension 
in 1837 when 79 years and while residing in Scituate. 

b. 22 March 1766 in Rochester, Plymouth co.,Mass. 
m. 
d. 4 sept.1848 
Envelope: New York • ReuQen King of Rensselaerville 9 Albany ao.,N.y. 
Private in New York line. Pension issued 1832. On roll of New York. 
Died Sept.4, 1848. 

next pa.ge 
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on 19 Nov.1832 in Albany COosN·Y· ea.me Reuben King a resident of 
Rensselaerville, Albany co.,N.y., aged 68 yrs. in March next. He 
entered service from the town of Claverack in the now county of 
Columbia, New York as a volunteer. He was born in Rochester, Plymouth 
co.,Mass. on 22 March 1766. Re has a record of his age at home. 
National Arch.letter: No family data. 

b. 
m. 
d. 28 May 182'.3 
Envelope: New York. Reuben King. Died 28 May 1823. Private. "Invalid" 
In the New York militia. something about a PHILIP KING on the 
envelope. 

)t.lD 
On 21 April J.tiO? in Columbia co.,N.y. came Reuben King a pensioner 
on the roll of'1lew York. "I lost my hand in the Rev.war. I have always 
resided in caanan. rt is now called New Lebanon,Columbia co.,N.y •. 
Nat.Arch. letter: state of death found on the Invalid pension history 
of 1835 for Columbia co.,N·Y· Date of birth and place not given. 
Parents names not given. He received a u.s. pension in 1792 due to 
loss or his hand. Prior to this pension he was pensioned by the state 
or New york on accoount of his disability. In 1820 he was living in 
New Lebanan, Columbia co.,N·Y· Age is not shown in claim. No family data. 

ttrncei•JJI& 
b. 1757 
m. to Rachel in Oct. 1796. 
d. 4 August 1853 1n Taliaferro eo.,aeorgia 
Envelope: Talliaferro co .. ,()eorgia. Richard King. Private. pensioned 
18,ll? Served in N.Co and s.c .. lines. 
Georgia. Rachel King, widow or Richard King, N.c. and s.c. lines as 
private in Rev. war. He was pensioned in 1853 .. 

Brief: On 13 Sept.1832 in Taliaferro ao.,Qeorgia came Richard King , 
resident of aforesaid, 75 years or age. says he entered service in 1775 
as a substitute in his FATHER•s place (viz) DRURY KING. tater he was 
drafted and served in his own name. 

on 21 Oct.18.54 in Taliaferro co.,Qeorgia. ca.me Rachael King, resident 
of said county, aged 77 yrs. last August. She is Richard•s widow. She 
married Richard King in Odt. 1796. Richard King died on 4 Augustl853. 
He was a pensioner. 
Nat.Arch.letter; Richard King born in 1757 and died about 1853 in 
Taliaferro oo •• aeorgia. A note on letter:"! furnished only tombstone 
data from Miss stokes• letter as work is ~heavy." 

b. 
mo 

d. 
Granville district, south Carolina. 19 January 1846 came Robert King 
resident of said district, aged 88. years. He enlisted in 1778 or 1779. 
He served in the NORTH Carolina militia as a private .. He 
Nat.Archive letter:Robert King lived and enlisted in Caswell co.,N.c. 
in 1777 and moved to s.c. He applied for pension in 1846 in Greenville 
district,5.c. at age of 88. In Nov.10,1846 he said he was 90 years 
and lived in Caswell co.,N•C· WITH HIS MOTHER. House burned destroying 
discharge paper. Moved to Greenville Dist. s.c. 

Claim denied without proof of service. 
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d. 20 Dec.1826 
EnvelQpe: Pennsylvania.. Robert King. Lt. pa. line. Pensioned. 
Envelopeil899· pa,., Elizabeth King widow of Robert King who died 20 
nec.1$26 Of Erie co. 0pa. Lte pa. line. 

Erie co. 11 pa. came Robert King of Erle co. who was apptd. Lt. in 1776. 
He asks for pension. 
on 5 August 1823 in Erie co.,pa. came Robert King, 79 yrs.,res. of Le 
Boet' township in said county. "Scull " fraetured. Debts due him from 
SAMUF.L KING, THOMAS KING· He owes JOHN KING• 
Robert King is a farmer. He is unable to open his right hand. He has 
a wife 70 yrs. of age and a BOY GRANDCHILD 10 years, also a DAUGHTER 
whose husband is dea.d .. and she has returned to her home (Robert•s home) 
with five small children. 

on 2 sept.18)7 in Erie co.,pa. came Elizabeth King, resident of Le 
:seouff township in said county. She is 81 yrs. sinee last JUne. she is 
Robert J(:ing•s widow. She married Robert King on 19 July 1773, she then 
being 17 yea.rs or age. After.she bore two children, Eleanor now 
ELEANOR CROFTS of painsville Lake/ eo.,Qhio and John KING of Pittsburgh 
Allegheny eo.,pa., her husband entered the service. about 1776. Robert 
came home ooeasionally to NOrthumberland, Northumberland co.,pa. until 
the end or the war. Robert King died 20 Dec.1826. 

Erie co.,pa. aaJJlE!) THOMAS KING, 57 yrs. He is the Jrd son and 5th child 
ot Robert King, Lt. in R·W• Thomas says that he himself was born in 

1780. states that JOHN KING,his older brother has the family 
Bible belonging to his father,Robert King. states that he believes 
the Bible is worn out and destroyed. John King as left this part of 
the county. Records copied into new Bible, said copy annexed here: 

FAMILY RECORD 
Births. 
Robert King J Jan.1747 
Elizabeth King 18 June 1756 

Their ehildren 
~Elenor June 1, 1774 

John sept.4,1775 
Elizabeth Jan.19,1777 
Robert Sept.23,1778 
Thomas oet.24,1?80 
sarah July 18,1782 
Samuel June 8,1784 

,.:":.~lizabeth (2nd) May 17,1786 
,~':::-Oeorge w. April 19,1788 

James June 20,1?89 
~?Nancy sept.11,1791 
- sarah (2nd) May 1,1?93 

Maria Juiy 19,1795 
Rebecca JUne 11, 1797 

r- Amanda Jan 11,1802 
;" 

Where born 
Donegal,Ireland 
Cumberland co.,pa. 

Northumberland , Pa. 
Northumberland town 
Northumberland town 
Northumberland town 
ca.rlisle, pa. 
Middletown,pa. 
Northumberland, pa. 
Northumberland, pa. 
Great Island?,Northumberland co.,pa 
" 
" 
" King•s Q ••• den ? , Erie co •• pa. 
1t 

Robert King was pensioned in 1818 while a resident of Erie co.,pa. 
Robert King died nec.20,1826. Elizabeth was pensioned Sept.2,1837 while 
a resident of Leboeuf'£ twp.,Erie co.,pa. She died 6 nec.1840 in Armstrong 
co.,pa. The following children survived the widow: John King, 58.m'l.lel 
King, Betsy Ford, Maria Blair,Rebeoca Hewett. Grandchildren are 
ref erred to but not named. 
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on 11 oec.18J4 of Miflin twp.,r.,ycoming co.,pa. came Robert King, a 
resident of said town and county, 80 years of age. flI was born 
in the co nty of Derry, Ireland in 1753" He has a record of his age 
in the Fa.miiy Bible now in his possession. When he entered the service 
he resided in tycoming twp., Northumberland co., pa., now t.ycoming, 
and have lived there ever since. I volunteered. Robert King served in 
the pa. line but was rejected because he did not serve in a military 
capacity, only protected inhabitant•s property against the Indiana. 

only one sheet with this on it: 
conn. line 
Mass. line 
KING,Rozina 
CLARK, Joseph ( 
{former widow) R 19377 

b. 
m. 15 Qct.183.5 Albemarle co.,va. to Jerusha or Jarucia Herring(2nd wife) 
d. April 1838 
Envelope: Richmond, va., Jerusha King, widow of sabrit or seybrit KING· 
Re a private in the va. line. pensioned. 
'll:nvelope: Virginia. sabrit King. Albemarle co •• va. pvt. In war 5 :rrs. 
Affidavit of marriage: 
county clerk, Albemarle eo., va. on 12 oct.1835 a license was isl'lued 
authorizing the celebration of a marriage between Sabrit King and 
Jarucia Herring. 

"Sabrit King and Jarucia Herring married by me the 15th 
of October 1835. John Gibson." 

on 3 ~gust 1819 in Albemare coo 9Va. came sabrit King, res. of said co. 
and stated that he enlisted in said county in 1778 or 1777 in va.line. 

on 12 Dec.1853 in Greene co.,va. Jerusha King stated the following: 
She is the relict of Sabrit King, dee. and is now a resident of Greene 
county, va., aged 64 (her father kept no family register). She is a 
widow. sabrit King was a private in the R.w. He was pensioned. She 
married Sabrit at the house of her brother in law Willis Janel ? or 
Jarrel? • sabrit King died April 18)8. 

on 2 Oct.1820 in Albemarle co.,va. came sabrit King, about 59 yrs, a 
resident of the county. He is a laborer and his wife is 63 yrs old. 

Nat.Arch.letter: sabrit King enlisted in Albemarle co.,va. in 1778. pvt. 
He was allowed a pension in 1819 while a resident of said county, when 
he was 58 yrs old. In 1820 he referred to his wife, 63 yrs old. Did not 
state her name and there is no further reference to her. He died April 
1838. The soldier married oct.15,1835 in Albemarle co.,va. Jerusha or 
Jarucia Herringl She was allowed pension in 1853 while a resident of 
Greene co.,va., aged 65. 

(Note from M.Jonasson. I distinctly remember reading a film in the 
g%.1.A. Gan.soc.Library (Mormon lib.) and had difficulty reading the 
name Jerusha. I remember that Mr.Kirkham came and helped me with the 
name. I THINK the film was on Indiana.) 
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b. Jn~3~ . 
m. t8br.rarobtl~S2"t0:i;Beftae'~1Jone5}qw: Solton 9Woll~Ba t!9'ei'i6bmne(ltlicut,') .' .:-o·.,ss) 
d. . 
Envelope: concord. New Hampshire. Beitsey King, widow of samuel King of 
Connecticut line. corporal. 
Affidavit of marriage: Clerk of the first congregational society of 
vernon, town of Bolton, Tolland co.,conn. Has record of Rev~Ebenezer 
Kellog of Bolton of the marriage of Mrs.Betsey King of Acworth, 
Sullivan co., New Hampshire to. Samuel King. "1782 March ii 21 
Samuel King and Bettee Jones" 
probate court: On 21 Jan.1847 in Sullivan co., New Hampshire came 
Betsey King a resident of Acworth in said county, aged "Upwards of 85 yrs. 
She is the widow of Samuel King formerly of Bolton (Tolland co.) Conn. 
She believes samuel was the son of HEZEKIAH and ANNA KING of said 
Bolton. samuel was in the Rev. war., a private, either in the militia 
or the continental line. He entered service at about 21 years in 1?77. 
She married Samuel King March 21 (crossed out, re-wrote third. Erased 
)rd.) Requests pension. · 

b. 
m.In sullivan,Tioga co •• pa. on 12 Oct.1813 to Achsah Rose. 
d. At columbia 1Bradford co.,pa. on 23 June 1844. 
Envelope: Pennsylvania. Philadelphia agent. Achsah King, widow of 

Simeon King. private in Mass. line. pensioned. 
Letter to pension agent: 12 nec.1844. Dead. Simeon King. Pennsylvania. 
Tioga co. pvt. Mass. line 5 years. 

on 28 April 1855 in Tioga co., pa. came Achsah King, 73 yrs. , a resident 
of Sullivan, Tioga co.,pa. She is widow of Simeon King, dee. He was a 
private in the Mass. line. He was pensioned from Tioga co.,pa. She 
married Simeon in Sullivan, Tioga co.,pa. 12 Oct.1813 by J.p. Her 
maiden name was Aehsah Rose. Simeon died a-:r-columbia , Bradford co.ppa. 
on 2'.3 June 1844. She applies for bounty land. 

on 10 May 1853 in Tioga eo.,pa. came to court Achsah King, age 71 yrs. 
She is widow of Simeon King a private in the Mass. line. She married 
Simeon on 13 October 1813. 

on 27 May 1852 in Tioga co.,pa. came LYDIA ROSE, 89 yrs and Rebecca 
packard, 57 yrs. They were present at Achsah•s marriage to Simeon. 
states that Achsah and Simeon were married on the 13 October 1813 
in Tioga co., Pa. --

on 19 Sept.1820 came Simeon King, 63 yrs. of age, a res. of said co. 
and gives his service record and a schedule of his personal property. 
He is a farmer. His wife is 38 the 21st of July 1820 and they have 
four CHILDREN: 

Albert 
Fidelia 
Alvah 
Alpheus 

? yrs. 
6 yrs. 
) yTSo 

1 yr. 

He was pensioned in 1819 while a resident of Tioga co.,pa. In 1870 
A.chsah was hi: living in Linn co.,(near Marion)p Iowa. 
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51 
b. 
m. 
d. 25 Dec.1834 (Agency book record) 
Envelope: New York. Solomon King, towville, Lewis co.,New york. 
In New york line. sgt. Full term and was a private. Died 25 Dec. 
1834 (agency book) 

On 20 Sept.1832 in Le.wis co. ,New york eame Solomon King a resident 
or the town of ttM towville 9 said county, 76 yrs. He entered service 
in 1776 in New York state troops. 'When he entered service he resided 
in Dutchess eo.,N.Y· He was pensioned in 1832 at towville,touis 
co.,N·Y· 

No family data. 

b. 
m. in 1782 or soon thereafter. see below actual record. 
d. 31 August 1827 
Envelope: Dead.see letter to tabar,Mary 7 Sept.1839. New York.Stephen 
King of town of 1itlhitehall,washington co. 9 New York. Private in Mass.line. 
Pensioned in 1819. 

Envelope: Mass. Mehitable Kingp widow of Stephen King. Private.Pensioned. 

Declaration: I, Stephen King, of Whitehall, Washington eo.,N.Ye (tells 
of service in Rev.war.) 

on 30 August 1820 in Washington co.,N. y. came Stephen King, aged 55 yr. 
a resident of 1.rlhitehall9 said co. He is a farmer. tame in one leg 
from injury with a saw log. "purple with running sores" for several 
years. Probably incurable. " ~ MY family consists of my wife and 
four CHILDREN: Anna is 33 yrs. (is this the wife???) 

Fanny King 14 yrs. 
William King 12 yrs. 
Mary King 7 years 
Jane King 5 yrs. 

He owns no real estate. 

On 19 Qct.1838 in Worcester co.,Mass. came Mehitable King, a resident 
or sana ? (I found no such town in the encycl.), Worcester co. ,Mass. 9 

age~ and she is the widow of Stephen King late of pana, dec•d. He 
was a private. she married stepeen King in 1782 or soon thereafter. 
Stephen King died 31 August 182? 

Worcester col,Mass. Marriage is intended between Stephen King and 
Mehitabel Kenney, both of Sutton. June 9, 1784. 

b. 
m. to Hannah shaw on 8 Qct.1789 in Bristol oo.,Mass. 
d. 16 Feb.1824 
Envelope: Mass. Hannah King, widow of Stephen King who was a pensioner 
and who died on 16 Feb.1824; of Britol co. pvt. in Mass. line. 

Envelope: Stephen King of Raynham, Bristol co~,Ma.ss. pvt. Pensioned. 
Discontinued. 

on 1 April 1818 in Mass. came Stephan King of Raynham, 59 yrs. a resident 
of said circuit. He needs assistance. Gives schedule of personal property. 

next page 
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Quite a long list. He is indebted $'3,2950 •vmore than is due men. 

on 12 sept.1820 in Bristol co.,Mass. , court at Taunton, oame Stephen 
King, late a private of the F.ev. war., aged 62 yrs. He enlisted in 
1777. He is pensioned. His wife is 56 yrs. They have three CFILEREN: 

George Washington aged 20 yrs. · 
Macy 18 yrs. (infirm in her mind) 
Lydia aged 15 yrs. 
(and see below •• ) 

on 10 August 18J8 in probate court, cnunty of Bristol, Mass. came 
Hannah King of Raynham, Bristol co.,Mass. She is 74 yrs. She is 
the widow of Stephen King late of Raynham in Bristol co.»dec•d. 
The soldier was in the 14th Mass. ~x regiment. 

on 7 August 18'.38 in Bristol co.,Mass. "I, Hannah CROCKER of Raynham, 
county of Bristol, Mass. and 42 years of age. She testifies that she 
is the DAUGHTER of Stephen King late of Raynham, dec•d. That Stephen 
King died on 16 Feb.1824 leaving: widow Hannah whm is still living and 
who is my mother. 

Marriage affidavit: 1789 Oct.8 Stephen King with Hannah Shaw both of 
Raynham. county clerk•s office of Raynham,3ldtklli: Bristol co.,Mass. 

b. 
m. to Azubah in Shoreham on 6 Mar.1823 
d. 18 Aug.1843 
"!, James Moore, of Shoreham in the county of Addison, verrnont, ••• am 
the brother of Azubah King of said Shoreham" ,James said he was present 
at her marriage with Stephen King. Thay were married in Shoreham by 
Rev.Daniel o.Morton on 6 Marc 1823. MY sister lived with stephen King 
~t Shoreham from her marriage to his death. The widow is still residing 
in Shoreham. 

"I, Mary Moore, wife of above James Moore." 

Shoreham, Addison co.,vermont. Stephen King. pvt. in Mass. militia. 
Was pensioned in 18J2. In 1832 he is 76 yrs of a·ge. When step&en 
entered service he lived at tanesborough,Berkshire co.,Ma,ss. 

On 3 July 1832 in Addison co.,vermont came ~tephen King a resident 
of Shorelnam, Addison coo 9Vt. age 76. 

Probate court: Addison co.,vermont. 26 Feb.1853 came Azubah King a 
resident of aforesaid co. and state, 83 yrs old. She is stephen•s 
widow who. was pensioned in 1822? at Shoreham. Stephen died 18 August 
1843. She applies for pension:-

b.at Gloucester, Providence co.,R·I· 27 March 1760 
m.to Elizabeth MUllineix in orange co.,N.Y· by Rev.Andrew King (Presby) 
d. 26 June 1834 
Envelope: Wayne co.,pa. Stephen King,dec•d. Pvt. Rhode Island line. 
Widow pensioned. 
"Envelope: pa. Elizabeth King widow of Stephen King, pensioner, who died 
26 June 1834 of Wayne co.,pa. pvt. R.I.line. Philadelphia agency for 
pension roll. 
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On 28 Nov.1832 in Wayne co.,pa. came ~te?hen King a resident of 
~ount pleasant township in said county, aged 72 yrs the 27th March l ast . 
Fe was born at Gloucester, Providence co . ,R.I· 1760 Mar.27. He 
resided in Situate township, prov . co. ,R.I· 

In 1779 to Newburg,Orange co.,N·Y· to 1806. 
to Mt.pleasant twp.,wayne co. ,pa . 

on 30 Jan.1839 in Wayne co.,pa. came ~lizabeth King a resident of Mt. 
pleasant two. , about 68 yrs. She is widow of stephen King. She married 
stephen King in Orange co. ,N· Y· by Rev.Andrew King , minister of the 
Presbyterian church of said county in J'me 1787 . She can •t remember 
the date . "know that my oldest c ild by my said husband whose name is 
P"l!:RMELIA and is.....now wife of Nathan L.Kennedy, w~s bor n 11 months after 
my marriage to Stephen Ki ng. And rrry rurnghter permelia was aged 50 yrs. 
on 1 May last. " Elizabeth King's maiden name was MUllineix. Stephen 
King and Flizabeth were both residents of Newburgh, Orange co.,N.y. 
at the time of their marriage . Stephen King died 26 June 1834. 

30 Jan.1839· Wayne co.,pa. 
in said county aged 50 yrs. 
King•s daughter. She is the 
was born 1 May 1788. 

permelia Kennedy of town of Mt.Pleasant 
1 May last. She is Stephen and Slizabeth 
oldest child. Her parents told her she 

KING, Stephen b. 
m. 
d. nss1 Va.; 

U Ol'1 f ;le. in thi!; " ff-ice .. 
fia . •. . .. . Widow•s apolication for pensiol)\ stephen King enlisted from (prior or 

about 1780' was Henry co.,va. l he applied fo~ pension 3 Dec .1832 and h01 
resided in Franklin co.,va. at time of application . He was 80 yrs. at 
that time. 

Enveloue: ~ranklin co. ,va. Stephen Xing. pvt. Va.line . Pensioned 1833 . 
On 3 Dec. 1832 in Franklin co . ,va . came stephen King, resident of said 
county. 80 yrs of age. 

KI NG, Theodore 
W24 854 

b. 1 August 1762 at ti;ast Windsor 
m. 25 nee 1786 to Lydia Smith in wl.ndham co. ,conn. 
d. 28 March 1833 
Envelope: vermont . Lydia King, widow of Theodore King who was pensioned. 
Theorto-re King died 28 March 1833 from Rutland, VeI"T'ont . 
Envelope: Rutland co. ,vt. Theodore King. Pvt. continental line.Connecticut 

On 20 July 1832 in Rutland co. , vermoflt came Theodore King a resident 
of said county, aged 70 yrs. almost . In 1777 he lived in East Windsor , 
conn. He volunt~ered . In 1779 his father was draft ed and Theodore 
took his place. Theodore was born at East ~indsor , 1 August 1 762. 
His age is recorded in his father's account book. Since the R.w. he 
has resided in Fast Windsor until 40 years ago he moved to Middleton, 
one year in Troy? an1 ever since in Poultney. 

On 4 oct.1838 in District of Vermont came Lydia King a resident of 
Castleton in said district, 71.J. yrs of age. wants pension. She is 
Theorlore King's wi dm·J, he latn of poulteney. ?vt. conn.militia. She 

next page 
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married Theodore King on 25 Dec.1786. Theorl.ore King died 28 March 1833. 

"I, t.Jilli am King, of castleton, Rutlan<l co., Vermont, aged 33 yrs and 
unwards u j s son of s.:i.id Theodore ring. 

Marriage record: Windham co.,conn. 26 oct.1838. Church clerk says 
there is a marriage record there in the congregational church, town 
of Windham. Lydia•s mai<len name j_s Smith. They 1..iere married 25 nec.1?86. 

sheet of paper: Kin~ , Thomas. pvt. M~rylanrl..warr#ll41-100-92 Issued 
sept.12,1792 to •••••• not sh'='wn. 
b. 
m. 
<l. 
Envalooe: Anne Arundel co.,Md. Thome s King Pvt. 4 yr. Pensioned 1819. 

11 Invalid" 
8 Dec . 1818. state of ¥.aryland. Anne· 6,rundel co . Thomas King of said co. 
He enlisted in the first Md. regiment in April 1779. 

schedule: Maryland district. 14 sept.1820 came Thomas King, 56 yrs., 
a resident of the city of Baltimore . He enlisted in 1777. He is on the 
pension roll of llP.aryland agency. He lost a hand by explosion of a cannon . 
Re used to be a ship•s car~enter. F.is FAHILY consists of two children: 

daughter, sarah Ann aged 14 yrs. 
son William aged 12 yrs. 

b.in P.anover co.,va. co.,N. c. 
m. to Elizabeth about Feb.1819 or th~r~abouts. Maiden name Brown . Orange/ 
d. 26 Dec.l83u or 18)5. 
Envelope: North carolina. ~homas King, orange co.N.c. pvt.on N.c.militia 
line. Pensioned 1833? 

Envelooe: Elizabeth Ki.ng , widow of Thomas Y.ing, pvt. N.c.troops. Given 
160 acres . Dec . 1855. Pensioned 1853. 

On 24 ~ug. 1833 in Orang~ co.,N.c. came Thomas King aged bt.85-90 , 
resident of said county for 70 yP.ars. He resided 7-8 years on the 
Lod~e of ~ocks in Gr anville, Orange co. about 10 miles from my present 
residence. ~e was bor~ in Hanover county, v~ . Pe beliP.ves his parents 
originated f rom va. to oran~P, co.,N .c . when he was a child 6-7 years ol d. 

Lae;t wi.11 and Test. 18 J::i.n.1832 Orange co. ,N. c. ''I , Thomas King ••• I 
give to rrry dear beloved wife , ~lizabeth King • •. (everything) 
I give to my son Thomas King , my youngest son, lann mentioned above 
aft"3r my wife's <lee.th . 
I give to my daughter necey King and Marsha A.nn King all the property 
my wife may have at her death to be equally jivi<led between them. 

James Leathers (friend) executor. 
Elizabeth Kins , executrix. 

On 16 Dec. 185LJ, in Orange co . ,N. c. came Elizabeth King, res ident of 
said county, aged about 68 yrs . and asks for pension. Thomas King was 
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oe.osioner of the u.s. anri was paid at th0 ~~yettville agency in 
No.carol: na . She rn~rrieri Thomas King Feb.1819 or thereabouts. 
Her maiden na~e was Brown. Thomas ving died 26 Dec . 1834 or 1835. 
Elizabeth As~ley says th~t she w~s pre3~nt at the marriage ce~emony . 

On 18 April 1855 in Oran~~ co.,N . c. c~ne FlizabAth ting , 68 yrs . , a 
resident of said county. She is widow of Thomns King. Says she Married 
Th :)mas l<"i..ng in Orange co. , ~! • C. Peb . 1819 by Robert Harris, J. r> . "ihe 
ao~lies for bounty land. 

T}.orr.as King enlisted w"'ile a re~id~nt in Or?nai; co. ,N.c. His pension 
a..,plic1tion was 24 Au,;u.,t 1~33 at orar.rn co., n.:. and his a;e at that 
t.'...llle uas ot. 85 - 90 yrs . Pe was born i.11 Panover co. ,va . 

b. 1? Y,arch 1754 in Lancast0 r co., pa. 
m. 
d. 
Envelope: Jonesboro agency. Trrnas King of Sullivan co.,Te~nessee . 

pvt. in Pa. line. Pensioned in 1833. He resided in Paxton co . ,r~. 

wl·on he entArer:i service. 

on 21 Au~ust 1S32 in Sullivan co . ,Tenn . ca.me Themas Ying a citizen 
O'~ said county, and 78 yrs. of a~e . In 1781 he substituted for 
WILLIA11 KIN~ who was drafted in ~u1 livan co. ,No.CRrolina. 

N·~t . Arch.letter: Thomas :{ing was born ~arch 17,1754 in Lancaster co. , 
pa . parents na:nes not srown. Pe enlisted 5.n Paxton twp. ,pa. sometime 
in /\ugu~t 1776 and served in the pa . regi:nent. Pe moved in 1777 to 
what ·.~as later cc:.lled su1 livan co., Tenn. He ~nl1 sted someti:ne in 
1779 in North carol~na . ~tc.etc. He substituted for \Tilliam King . 
Thomas was allowed a pension in 1832 and he was at that time a 
resirlent of Sullivan co.,Tcnn. No famil!y data. No ~elationship 
gi,1en as to ':!illia1T; l{ing. 

b. Granville co.,No . c~rclina on 19 Jan.1762. 
.,., . 
d. 16 ser-t . 1~33 
On 18 Sept.1832 in Putnam co . , Georgia cams ThoMas Ki.ng, resident of 
s.3.id coi..nty, 70 yrs. of age the l9th Jar.uar1 1·15t . He entered service 
in 1777 in the 15th y<-'ar of his age as a 3ubstitute for his FATHER, 
Thomas King. 

I was oorn in Nort~ c~rolina, Granvi1 le co. , anrl rrry father ~oved to 
south C'lrolina when I was twelve . MY fntr~r moved to the 96th 1istrict. 
I ~as born Jan.19 , 175~ . T~e family 3ible has a ~ecord o~ my a~e but it 
is ric·N i n the possession of FRAKCIS K!['G cf South Carolina . I was living 
in s.c. 9'5th district when I entered service. Aft0 r the R.w. I lived 
in York district and lived there until about 15 year s ago when I 
moved to t his county ( putn~JTl co.) He was pensioned in 1833 while res . 
of Putnam co. ,Georgia. On April 16,1833 he gives his age as 70 yrs . 
Nat. Arch. letter: I n l~ay 1833 Thot'las King wa<; res . in Oglethorpe co . 
Georgia. Pe c!ied 16 Se t . 1833. In 1832 reference is made to a Francis 
Kine of s .c. ~ut no relat~onship ~iven . 
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Envelope: w·ake co. ,N.c. Vincent King in N.c. line . Pensioned 18)4. 
Envelope: N.c. Margaret King, widow of Vincent King,N. C· pvt. in N.c. 

line. pensioned 1848. 
wake co.,N. c. 77 years . Vincent King. August 1832. 

Questions answered: 
T was born in v~ . near the Rappahannock river. 
i'tat .A.rch . lett~r: While a resi1"3nt of 'Take co.,N · C· 7 miles east of 
Tl1] eigh, whe~P, he had r11ove1 w'1i..le quite vourn;, Vincent King enlisted 
~hout 1781. etc. ¥~ w~s uensioned in 1AJ3 at the time he was a resi1ent 
of r_..rake co. He died Augu~t 9,1836 in Wt1<e co.,l'J.c. Fe married 10 Nov. 
1?8L~ in wal<e co. ,~! .c. to Ma,..?.":i.ret Rilev, daughter of John Riley. 
'T'he na~P ~iley also ap-cetirs as ~ayla) t-farf?aret King was allowed a 

pe,, .,i0n in 1839 !)t 76yrs. ·,;l-\i 1.e s'-ie was a resitient of 1vake co. , N.c. 
In 1839 it sairi t hat Vincent King and Margaret had a number of 
children, dl ~rown, but no narnes given . 

b. 
""I . 

rl . 
l?nvelope: New York (Rhode Island written and then crossed off). 

,~illiam T(in~ . Coventry. R. r . Pvt. in R.r. line. Pensioned 1818 . 

?O Aryri 1 1Pl8 ?rovirlence PlaPtatio~ , state of Rhode Island. Kent co. 
\Ti.lliam K' .n~ of Coventry, Xeot co . ,R.r. form~rly a soldier in R.w. 
says he enl~.sted in 1775 as a private i_n the R.I. line. 63 yrs . 

0n 2 Oct. 1.R?l in ·<ant co. ,R·I· came William King, res. of town of 
Coventry , said county and said he served in R.w. Received pension . 

~chedule 11f personal Property. "a life estRte in a sma:!..l lot of land". 
13 acres.etc. Re is a blacksmith . Pis wife is 69 yrs . and he has a 
GRAND ryhUC-ttT!R a ge 4yrs. dep~ndant on ,irn for su?port. His residence 
;:lt t.!ie t1!"1e of' apnHcation wac; ('"?Ventry, l\ent co. tR· I· In 1824 he 
resided in Onei da co. , ~r . y . 

~"qll!f 
b. 4 July 1754 place not stvted 
m. 
rl. 
Fnvelope~ Fauquier co . ,v~ . W'.l.Piarrt \inP' . Pvt. Pensioned 1820 . In 

cnntinAntRl v~. line . 

Fauquier co., va. on 28 "ti'~b.1820 ca!'le t.Jil, iam King aged 65 yrs . of said 
c-ountv. S.qir\ in l??? he e'll:isteci in the county of Prince William,va . 
ttas stqtement of SAMtT~L KUTG t o ~ubstantiate his statements. 

tOLrnn~1 C0.,VA . 15 Aug.1820 ~ame WILLIAP !<ING 65 yrs on 4 tTuly 1820 , 
~esi1ent o~ said co. He ~aid h~ ~erve1 ~n ~ .'{. in va .regiment. Pensioned. 
r~ a carDPnter. NO "l"fl.MILY· "Nat • .i\rch . let ter: :4i J1 iam was bor n 4 July 1754 
place not stated 
NnTE; SaTl'luel t("tnp· o+' Prdmce Wil 1 iam co. ,'Ta. apr·-eared in 1820 . No 
relati.cnshin given . 
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One sheet only with this inrorroation : Kin~, William.Warr ~11418-100-97 
MAP.YLAND • I ssues May 4, 1797. to James DP. Baufre,assignee. 

b. 
m. to susannah Harlow on JO oct. 1770 Plymout h co.,Mass. 
d . in T•fest Indies in August 1794 

Massachusetts. sus:innah Pi erce, former widow of William Kinir , dec•d. 
who di ed A.uuust 17<f5 of Pl v!'l'lonth, ~ass . and ~ho served in Mass. line. 
Pe ""'as a ,..or;:i1rarari'r. a s'?rgeant. pensi"ned in 183?. 

Marria~~ recorri: Plyr10uth <'O . ,Mass . 16 August 1837. Clerk•s office . 

:r Oct.l??f'l?(cro"'3e"I over) '·Tilliam Kine and ~usannah Harlow, both 
o~ ?lV"''>Utli i '1 ~ountv ~f'oros "1.d •.,u=•re jo~ n~-l in m;i rria~e by ttev . Povey 
mi~i~t 0r of the ?ri1 ,~rish ir sa~~ plyniouth . I also certify that I 
find '!')') m1.r~i:tg~ o"' c:usa-.nah w~_th Je-:;513 Pierce, 

On 15 Au!7 .1q37 in Plymouth co.,'1ass. came Susanna Pierce, resident 
of ?lym0'1th in ~:.i 1 county, 8? y~ars . <"hp -~as mar·ied to '•lil liam Kint! 
,,r"' "l:l"' ~ c;ar~~~nt in tl'i.,. q .". 'le resi"ie"I in ~1ynio t'li -iurinv the war 
a""i en1 --I c;t,~i in thA be~in'1in~ . '3he was mci,..rierl to Wi 11 iam 'in:r on 
'.3" Oct. l ?"n . t,rn 1 1 am 1<'1.n g :-lfad. in the ·.r~st IndiAs in Auaust 1794. 
Afterw:irds she marriAd .ressa pior-ce ~ .. •hn riiei JD ~ept.1824. 

'·li.lliarri b. 
;,. to i:;1t\.i~r->r.e }'O"'Se or- 29 D~c . 1803 in •'eFfana,Winiham co.,vt. 
d. 19 l"'"c.18l.J-O -
Envelooo: ver"lont roll. ~·!i1U<1.m Ying. °'Tt . Hass . 1 ine. Pensioned in 
l?l.R . P.~::'i.de"lt iri ~1PWf'.ine ,i·/in·4h<>m co. ,vt. (The 4'irst s heet shows that 
l.Tillian Kin :J' serve-i i "'! both t11e t-{ass . line and the N. H . line) 

Envelot>t'!: Catharine Kin ?: , wirioio; of ·~l'i:.~.iam Kine; . Mass .cont . line . 
Pensioned 11:553. 

On q ''1~,,..1818 in Bat+.le'!::lol'.'o towr, 'findria"l! co. , vertoont c ame William King 
of' •T("1fanP ~n sai~ county. Pe ~ias a nvt. sc1__niP"" in t he continental 
estab1 iqh~ent. B~ Pnlistod in 1177 in Natfield , '~ss . 

On 7 Jun~ 1853? in •.1ar lboro district, Windha'TI co., verrnont came Catherine 

King , resident of said county, aged 80 years . 1,.!iriow. She married 
Wil 1-ia-n Kina on 28 Pece:nber 1803 . 'Ji lliaffi died 19 Dec.1840 • She was 
pensioned in 18~~while ~ resi dP.nt here. 

~arria~e record: Newt'::me , T,Tinnham co., Vermont . 29 Dec .1803. William King 

and caty Morse both of Newfane afores:-Jii:i, were duly joined in marriage 
b·· me . rezekiar Taylor, 1'iris~~r c f Gospel. 

On 2() June 1P20 in T.Jindham co., irP.rmont came llfilliam King , 58 yrs . of 
w•·v FanP. an; riecl'.lrPd he ~P.rv~:i in the p . l·J. for 3 yrs. in Mass . line . 
re w;,s :>"'nsic,.,~ri 9 Anr il 1P1 R. FarwPr. \c;th'l'.atic. Wife is 46 yrs . and 

in poor hoc;lth . )-tr ol dest sn , RA~!SO" mm, 19 ~rrs.; my eldest daughter, 
nt'>.xt page 
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Lydia, age 15 yrs.; rny youngest son, William, aged 12 yrs . ; my 
y0ungest (dau.) Louise , 7 yrs . The three youngest live wit~ me . 
The olciest lives a.broad to support himself. 

On 2.5 May 1855 in Windham,vt . came catherine King, 82 yrs. of age., 
a resident of Newfane ,vt. She is widow of William King. She is 
pensioned. She married William King on 28 nee . 180). William King 
died at NewfanP, ,vt. 19 sept .1840. 

Witnesses: •.Je, Josrua ~orse, H. '!' . Robinson , Phineas A.Iden, and 
Joshua 'tv'orse, J..,..., resirients of Newf::i.ne, vt. 

Nat.A.rch . lett~-:-: This is the hbtory of the only soldier named 
,,!).lli.am T{in~, of New Hampshire, foun'i Ol1 Rev.war reco!'ds. 

b.in town of 1·Test '}r13enwich in '{ent.co . ,R.r. on 22 Jan . 1760. 
"ll. 

d. 28 May 1842 
~velope: 1.Jilliam King,Jr . 7 , Barbara Farman, Charity Wilson and 

Eunice Finch, only survivin~ child~en. 

Letter to F.M.KinP, May 5,J.851. New York. Wi.Eiam King,dec•d. 
Saratoga cc . ,N.y. He was a private in N.v. lirn~ . pensioned through 
the Albany ager.cy. 

(no date) WilliaT" King of saratoi;a co.,M.y., 72 yrs of age. Pvt. En
listed 1.n 1 ??6. r.r.ci 1 j_yed :in Albany co., New Yo!'k when he entered service. 

on 26 Jtme 1846 in Alb«.ny co.,N.y. caf'1e ~/illiam King ,JUNIOR, of town of 
cliftnn Park, saratoga co.,w.y. and states he is the only surving son 
of t.,rilliam King late of Ballston in said Saratoga co. , deceased. The 
f,qthel'.', soldier Wi.lliam King, was taken ill whil~ in service in 1779 
anri wac:; allowed by thP surfP.l')n to -r-0 turn ta his moth~r •s at said town 
o~ Ballston in said (then) cc . of Albany. ?e wac:; overdue, not having 
recm1.P.r~d, ~0 ris s11pP-ri0rs sent for l-im . Fe W-35 taksn up at Ballston 
as a desert0 r, trie<i, ""onnd c-uilty, but immediately pardoned and fully 
reirstate:i. 'tfe continu9d to serve u~+il s~ri:le of 1782 when he pro
curPci hi!': PPC'TT"l!:R, t>pIJ.IP KING, as l->is substi tut.e . 

Willial".l Y.ing, sr., died 28 '!lay 1842 leavi.ng his widow. There were no 
chiJd-ren survivi..ng hi m EXCFP'f the following declarant William King; , jr.; 
FUNTCE, wif0 of Jeremiah Finch of Rose in 1vayne co.,N.y.; Barbara, 
Wt+'~ of John Hat"':llon of 3~rat0ga co.,N .v., ;charity, wife of George 
C.R..Wilson of sarR.tOJ)ll co . ; ~n over 21 yea~-the youn~est, Charity 
bei11g ov~r .SO yrs old. 

Tn J.R32 in Saratoga cc. , N. Y. came Wi 1.li.:1.m King a resident of town of 
Ballston, saratoea co., ag<:id 72 years . F.e was born in the town of west 
Greenwi<?h in Kent co . ,R. I· on Jan .22,1?60. He has no recor d of his age. 
Fis parents say it is recorded in th~ town of Greenwich. st the 
commence!'lent of the R.hr. he was rP-sidincr i.ri the town of Clifton Park, 
in Albany co. now s~ratoga, N.y. where he lived until 1780. At the end 
of t!'le R.~'1. he rerJoved to Ballston, them to town of Lee, in Berkshire 
co.,Ma~~. for 5-6 years . Then to Ballston, Saratoga co. ever s ince. 
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b. 
m. 
d. 
gnvelope: Otsego co., New York. William King. Town of unadilla,N.y. 
Drummer . New York line . Pensioned 1819. 
Wi lli am King enlisted in the <;pring of 1777 . ?vt. 

on 7 June 1820 in otego 
common laborer, 61 yrs . 
J AC03 ra:TG age 19 yrs • 
[)e"" si ')!" ,.,.,n~y. tl 5. l')Qn 

co. , N.Y. came William King, age 61 y rs . a 
His w~fe is 55 yrs ., and he has one son, 

Pers,,na:i. prowrty scf>ed.ule"l cow bought with 

~ta:b:Kx:b::'SX Nat. /\rch.lettP.r: Vi." Ham '{in; , wh\J('i a r~sidFmt in Fishkill, 

r.y. enli~te~ 3n~ served i~ th~ ~.v . tr0o~s. In l??R as ~rumm~r , etc. 

:io "J~c; ~1101.i~d J'F'1Si.011 on hi" 'l"'J""lic'ltirr1 i..n }R18 while a resident of 

(.Ma~iP~, "tsego co . ,"/ . Y. In "!.120 lia ~a~ 61- yrs ., wife 55, Jacob 19 . 

b. in CheQter ~o., Pa. 1 Au~ . 1752 

11 • 

.; . 

.-..,v0 loT)<": Jonesb'.'l'!'O agenc~r. ~-TilJ.ia!l': Kina of '3ul 1ivan co.,Tenn •• 
~vt. North Carolina l'ne. ?ension granted lRJ~. 

On 20 !\u:;-:u'3t 18:?4 in Sullivan ~o. , Te,,n . ca'"lle \Jill i arr1 Kin~ , resident 
of sai~ c0unty, aged 82 yrs . oa~t . He ~as record of his age i n his 
-.,::>ssess~0n. i:e ·1~~ born in Chei:;t~r co. , oenn . l Aug .1752 accor ding to 
thq l'""C"'"'rl. 

Nat. Ar~h. 1f!tter: Willi9.m Kin~ was bor n 1 Aue;u-.:t. 1752 in Che'3t"'r co.,pa. 
P?rents names n0t o;iven. In 0ct.1771+ ho rioved f"'om Lancaster co. ,pa. 

T.1'<1Jxt.""~ to the we~tnrr p? !"t of ~? . c . "lri~h 1!:as J.~ter Tennessee . fie en

listed 1 JUL'' 1776,etc. He ···~nt to Pa. to move l-iis father to t he 
~·lestern settlements 11 about thP ti:ne of +,he Battle of King •s mountain . 
ne ''1as pen<>i"'ned in 1834 wh".le a resident of' sui.livan co.,Tenn . 

l\}DQ!X~'f 
b. 
-.,. th" 1 "l·~t Tl>u!'s1ay in Oct . 1731 to S? ..... ah 
d . 1.4 ?el).1820 
F,:nve lope: ~! . c. c;ara.h King, wickrn of Wil 1 :iam Kirn~ , dec• d who died 

1.4 'l('elJ . l <320 of Orange co., N· C· Pvt . in mi2. i tia. Pensioned 18)8 . 
Jeclaration : 19 ~~ay iq37 in ')rani;e co. ,».c. carr~ ~arah King no1.J in 

~ar ?3rd year (she couldn•t co~~ to court but th\s is her statement). 
She is a '"idow. 0 2nd tour af'ter we WA"'~ mar!'i.erl". He lived in said 
c~u:-ity a 1.l "luring th€? R.'.J. anri till his death 011 14 Feb .1820 . She 
an::l '-ri, 1iam King WP.re rriarrie~ the 13st 'T'hursday in Oct.1781. 

., . 
~ . t o Ann on 29 Oct .1778 at Carlise by a clP.rgy!'ian by name of steel. 
rl . 23 Feb . 1~15 
Erwe1ops: ?a. Ann Kinp , widow of '·Jil1iam Kin? , 1ec•d. who diF?d 23 
'7~l).1SJ5 of A~a!"ls cn .,P3 • .,vt. i.n p~. 1inA. Pensioned. 20 l<'eh . 1839. 

rn 31 Au~u~t 1~38 b Adams co . , ca . ca'lle Ann !.ir.~· , wid. of 'villiam King . 
ShP. is a r~sident of said county, Straton towns.,io , and is 80 vrs . 
She marriP.d ~,1illiam Ki'1g :-m 29 Oct. 1778 at c~rlise by a clergyman the 
name of' ')t ee1-. 1,!i 11 "tam died 28 ,..~b.1815 
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60 
b . ~aquir co.,va . Don't recollec t what year born . (1760 or 1763 ) 

d. 
Envelope: Kentucky. BrackP.n co. , i·]'illiam King. Pvt . Virgiriia line . 
Pensioned 1833. Chas.King Aug . 20/58 

on 16 c:ept. 1833 in Bracken co., l{entucky came Wi lliam King, resicient 
of said county. µe volunt eered for service. He is 70 yrs . He went i nto 
the cervic~ in F?.uquirP. co ., va. and in which he 1.Jas bor n and resided 
up t? 171'.31. p,~ 2r.,.: br0trer ~03E:RT Kii\TQ were in service together at one 
tj'T!9, Tn ~rir:::iria :rilitit. re has n':l r8corti of 'lis age but was born 
in l<'a.q11ir co . ,va •• • • ~"'>n't recollect ~.;hat yoar bor n . 7~? next :-arch. 

•.,t..\rch.1ette:-. 1 ·~iri~'ll i\inl:" •.ias born "arc1 J.760 or 1763 in Fanqujer co . 
Vi.rgi nifl . •.rl-)1.le resi~'l ni; t.hore '1e servPd as a Prl v~te in the va . trooos . 
etc . u::o w~s rl.isch~r~erl 'rn 1'?81. re ·o1es PPn'i~ J,1,.d in 1833 whilp a 
resirjPnt of 13rac~en co., KY· N0te: ''Date ta'.<E'm f'rom sli p in case • •• it 
..inP.r.; n?t :\t;!'"""! wi.t.h r"b.tP i.n c~s8 , " 

b • 
.,, . 
..-1 .... . 
::=:rwclnp~: •rir~i.'1~.3 (c:-o~s~d. m•t.) . Ind.ia"1a . Neri l'bany, Floyd co. 
~·:i~ li1• -~i'1; o!' '·o:'ltgoriar:,r in 1!i .,..'.;iria was s pr~ vate in Virgiria line . 
Pansior.e1 in v~ . 18J~. 

l')n 7 Jrr.!S3'33 in ' 1 1nt"'"'lil'erv co., va . ca'l'ln r.;illi..1rri f{ing , res . of said 
~-nnty, "? or ?13 }Ts . re r>r.Hste-1 in Be:iford co. ,va . vis fs.ther , ASA ? 
Kit!G was -irafted. froM ;3cdfor:i. c0., V;J . ':lnct '·'il 1 i:un undert ook to perfor m 
for his f'at~"'~r. 

On 1 ~9pt . 18J7 in \·Jashinrton co.• Indiana C1\"llP '·~i lliam King. He lately 
re.:n-:>ve'1 "r~"'l Vir,.,; nia and n.,,, resi~0s ir tr.., st')te of Indiana , where 
!:.? irtends to remai.n. i·<? t..•ants p~nsion p~v,,"nts m9.de here in the 
tuture. ~eas~n far 1ovi~g? !ndi~na is a frnP. st~te and Vir ginia is 
2 slave st~te a~1 S".l~e of hir, c~i:d~en live1 in Indi ana and t~ey 
tli".lw:ht ("h'.s ci...:.::..1rer?) they coul:1 g0 t J..:ind -ea :;iPr than they could in 
v~.r[~ini.a. 

b. 
:n. to ~!ary 1,-Ioodson 
rt . 26 nec .1835 
Envelo'1e: Virgi'1ia. '.-!i~liiUT! King o!' C<l"rpbell co . ,va. ?vt . in va. line . 
?ensi:.:m~1 1 qJ2. 
E''1V ~looe: ~ic"':-1ond, va . ~·ary Ii:ing , ~idow of v,M.1..liam King . pVt . in Va. line. 

?ensioned 1843. 

on l ? June 1843 in Ca'TlpbeJ, co . , va . C3.me var~r King , r e sirient of sairl. 
county, f>.4. years. s11e ic; w1.dow of 1:r:Uliam Kinp;, pvt . who was pensioned 
"'rml' S'-lid county n.t the ti.me o f M.s cie2tr . 1-111·1 iam King died 26 Dec .1835. 
D ..... chration: c~mr;:>bell c'1.,V::i. J !\ugu"\t 1R32 ca·l)e Wm . King , .,..ec;. of said 
county . ,~() ye2rs cf age . ~.fas in Penric<> co. mi.:itia. 

next page 
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On .5 Jan .1839 in Buckingham co . , Va. car.1e Mrs . Martha Riddle , resident 
of s"li<i county, 63 yrs . She sta 1,es that she '<new William King, dec•d. 
of ca~pbell co.,va. urevious to his marria~e to ~rs . Mary King who is 
her "ISTER· Marv Kinp;•s maiden naue w;;.s Harv Woodson . "that she (~rtha) 
was oresent at the marriaqe of said Xing to his present widow in 
cumberlanc co.,va. Ma!'tha tl-iinks she was about 13 yrs. old at the 
time whicr was about 50 years ago, or about 1788. She says they moved 
from cumb~rland co. shortly after they were married. 

KING,Zebulon Orly srPPt of D~?~r states : 
BL1•rt 1183-300-Cant. 

/Yla5s, 
?·~as s "lchus~tts. King, z0 bu1on. ~LWt ll3J-300-capt. Issued Dec. Jl , 

1 ?89. ~ro par ers • 



JOSHUA KING. Presumably the eldest son. Birth date found in his Pension and BU{t. 
Papers for war 1812. He specifically states that this is the 
date of his birth and the place of his birth and that he took 
his father•s place in War 1812 when father called 2nd time. 
Joshua is widowed and remarries to Julia Ann Johnson whom he 
marries in MUscatine co.,rowa. This also from Pension papers. 

In 1830 he is living with Rebecca in Rush co.,Indiana and is 
Justice of the Peace. I think Rebecca died here. He purchased 
land in Hancock co.,Ind. in 1836. In 1838 in Muscatine co.,Iowa. 
In the Spring of 1838 they came to cedar creek twp.,Johnson co., 
Iowa (county history)."He was from Indiana". I find him in cedar 
co.,Iow~ in the 1840 census. In 1855 he comes to court about 
pension and states he is 57 years old. He is in Jackson co.,Iowa 
in 1860 census, with only two children in the home: stepehn M-King, 
19 yrs. and carolina 16 yr. both b. Iowa. In 1870 census they are 
in Newton, Jasper co.,Iowa and he is 72 yrs old b. Md. I do not 
know when he died or where. Marriage record to Rebecca is in the 
Ross co. courthouse in Bk A-B 1798-1825 p.329. 

ELINOR KING Her birth date is given in her obituary for 30 May 1801, a copy 
of which I secured in Hancock co.,Indiana library. Her marriage 
is recorded in Ross co.,o. courthouse in Bk A-B 1798-1825 p.296. 
Her death is from her tombstone which was sent to me .• she is buried 
in Gilboa cemetery by her husband, Arthur Lewis. Her husband was 
in the war of 1812 - copy of which I have, Arthur Lewis• land 
is mentioned in the Isaac King land transaction 0f 25 Nov.1819 in 
Ross co.,Ohio, "and on the waters of the North fork of Paint creek 
being part of survey No.804 in the name of Edward Carrington bounded 
described and as follows Beginning at an elm and White oak and East 
to Joseph Godfrey running S 24 W 197 poles to a black oak thence with 
Elijah Holloways North line s 70t R 106 poles to a small white oak 
thence with ARTHUR LEWIS west line and N 24 E 194 poles to a hickory 
thence with the line of the Survey N 69 W 106 poles to the beginning.•• 
Arthur Lewis died 15 Dec 1863 74 years 7 mo. 25 days. 
In the census Arthur says he was b. Maryland and so does Elinor King 
Lewis his wife. But in the obituary it states Elinor was b. Delaware 
which I doubt. 
They are in the 1820 concord twp. p.254 census residing by Isaac King. 
They are still there in 1830 (the rest have gone on to Indiana). He 
lived near John King and John Timmons. In 1840 Arthur and Elinor are 
in Hancock co., Indiana, with 8 children. Obituary says there were 
11 children a1 1 told. rn 1850 they are in Hancock co.,Indiana and the 
children are: Isaac, Martha, George E., James H., HESTER ANN, Wingate K., 
and Milicent. Milicent was the name of the 2nd wife of Isaac King,sr. 
In 1860 they are still there with children: Hettia, Milla, Wingate K., 
Rache1 E. and with two of Elinor•s sister's children. Her sister Elizabeth 
P.King Lamb had died and so Isaac Lamb and Jane F. Lamb were living with 
the Arthur Lewis family. In 1870 they are still in Hancock co.,Indiana 
alone. ~linore is head of the household and is 68 • A girl Rachel, the 
daughter is now 13 and is the only one left at home with her mother. 
The obituary says ~inore died at the home of her son, John S.Lewis 
commissioner of the east district. and I found him in the 1870 & 1880 cen~us. 
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~ HESTM.:R KING we have been unable to find anything about this couple. I do 
find the marriage of a Moses Guthery to Hannah Hasten 10 Jan 1811 by 
Benj. Daniels ,J .p .. in Ross co. ,Ohio. I do not f:i.nd Hastens in the 
1820 census film and Ross co.,o. library tells me there are no 

-

lIOHN KING 

~OSEPF KING 

Hasten names in the 1820 Index. I do find 4 Huston families in 18)0 
in Pickaway co.,o. and think this needs investigating. Have asked for 
a photostatic copy of the naming of the h eirs from Hancock co.,Ind. 
because I feel the girl who copied may not have transcribed it right .. 
This will cost me another $6. darn it. 

Leaving until I can sort other John Kings out and discover just about 
what age group he would be in. 

Born ca 1807 in Ohio. Married 10 Oct 18)1 in Hancock co., Indiana. 
Book Cl p.50. I got the obituary from Andrew co.,Mo. of the wife 
but it does not clinch my proof. Too long a story to tell, but if 
we have the right Joseph King we have his entire history documented. 

MARGARET KING The division of the Estate of Isaac King, sr. states that the name 
of Margaret's husband is James King (no initial) .. Lowell Volkel thinks 
it is his James J . Lewis who lived in Pickaway co.,Ohio. It appears 
to be so because the story in two different countt histories give the 
same story - almost identical~ The Vermillion co. history states 
that Margaret and her husband James J.Lewis, accompanied by her father 
Isaac King came to Rush co.,Indiana in 1830 and in 1832 to Hancock co., 
Indiana. ''Where Mr.King remained. The young couple went on to vermil1 ion 
co.,Indiana in 18)7." The county history of Hancock co.,Indiana tells 
of Arthur Lewis, being b. Maryland, going to Ohio at an early age, 
coming to Rush co.,Indiana in 1832 and two months later to Hancock co., 
Indiana. The story goes that James J.Lewis and siblings were orphaned 
early and taken by grandmother and an uncle to Pickaway co.,Ohio at 
an early age. No one knows the name of the grandmother nor the uncle. 
so - I am trying to prove this is our Margaret and James J. lewis. 
If same, the children= Isaac s. Lewis, William, sarah, Nancy, James A., 
Martha J., John w., Mary Ellen, Joshua, Elizabeth, Meredith(male), 
Henry B., and Samuel Brenton. 

ISAAC KING,jr. Marriage is in Book Cl p.126 Hancock co., Indiana. By 17 May 1849 both 
Isaac King and his wife Elizabeth Carr King are deceased and the co11rt 
appoints guardians for the two girls, Mary J. King and Mahala Ann King. 
We know that Elizabeth carr was the sister of Noah Carr because the 
girls are entitled to part of his property - because he too is recently 
deceased. The reason that I think this is Isaac King,senior•s son is 
because we find a Mary J. 12 years old b. Indiana living with her grand 
father and his second wife, Milicent (who was not previously married) . 
And Isaac and Melicent had not been married any 12 years. I wondered 
for many months who on earth this Mary J. was until I studied the court 
records and found thise I feel sure this is our Isaac King, jr. Will 
hope some day to find grave of both rsaac and his wife, Elizabeth. 
The other girl, Mahala Ann was living with the court appointed guardian, 
Joseph Anderson in 1850 ••• which substantiates the proof because why 
would she also not be in the Joseph Anderson home unless she was with 
relatives. 
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Poor Mary Jane, the 12 yr. old, marries at 16 to a Samuel Derry, 
son of Jeremiah Derry and wife Melinda. The other girl, Mahala Ann 
marries at 16 yr. to Allen T. Hazlett , son of James and Angeline 
Taylor . But the sorry story is - well written up with all of the gory 
details in the Hancock co. ,Ind. history - is that Samuel Derry •s 
SIST~, Lucinda Derry Kingon and Lucinda •s husband, Harrison Kingon 
got into a street fight over the ownership of a tiny gosling and ~ 
Lucinda and Harrison stabbed Mary Jane ' s husband to death. I wonder 
what happened to Mary Jane and the two children but have not had the 
time to investigate and probably never shall. 

Martha patty King - as she is called on her marriage record, is in 
marriage book AB 1798- 1825 p.387. They were in the 1820 Ross co. , 
Ohio census in Deerfield twp. p. 250 . With them was one woman over 
45 whom I would guess would be Mathias • mother since Mar tha ' s mother 
was still giving birth to children in her own household. I cannot 
find them in 1830 but in 1840 I find the widow(?) Martha as head of 
the household living next door to Margaret Kester (Martha •s son marries 
into the Kester household), and near Martha ' s brother, JOshua and Noah 
King. I have found millions of Dennis families living in Delaware and 
Maryland and Ross co., and Pickaway co. \.Jhich onet The W.P. A. history 
of Maryland says that the Dennis and Robert King family are old time 
families in M:i.ryland. Martha and Matthias • son, Isaac l(. Dennis 
marries Mary Kester about 1838-39. Isaac K. Dennis dies 18 June 1880 
in Ely, Linn co., Iowa and I have written for obituary. This family 
is included in the POUND - KEST~ families, published. But darn them, 
no back history on the !)ennises or Kings . Have a fine contact with 
Ruth Colony who is descended from the son Isaac K. Dennis. We are some 
sort of cousins and she is helping me all she can . Bless her. 

Birth date given to me by my father . Marri3ge date is in Fancock co. , 
Indiana court house Book C 1 p.156. T~is is his first marria~e. I 
shall not give you a long account , but I have pinned him down to where 
I know when he first cut his toe nails . He married 2nd 29 Aug 1865 
to the woman who became my grandmother, Martha Isabel Frazier, of 
Platte co. , Missouri . 

Marriage is in Book C2 p . l in Hancock co. ,Indiana. He was born about 
1817 in Bavaria. He married after Mary died to a Melinda, and then 
when she dies (I guess she died) to an America. There ar e no Wachtels 
in Ross co.,Ohio 1820 or 18)0. No, in 18JO there are Jacob and George 
Wachtel living in Wayne co. ,o. and I got the county history account 
of them. I fir st find them in the 1850 Andrew co . ,Mo. bensus . ,Nodaway 
twp. Martin, wife Mary and ch. ~arah, Elizabeth, Wingate, Henr y and Wm. 
In 1860 Martin is 44, ~ary A· is J8 , sarah A. 17 etc. They stay here 
in Andrew co., Mo. through 1880 • •• he with different wives . Mary A· 
the wife says that she was b. in Ohio. 



.... "'.# 

ELIZABF.Tl.! KING 

NOAH KING 

4 

Marriage is in Bk Cl p. 161 in Hancock co., Indiana. In 1840 we find 
this couple in Hancock co. , Indiana with 1 male ch. under. 5. I cannot 
find them in 1850 - just when I want them to get her age and whP-re 
she is born. She is still alive in Oct 1853 because she is named as 
an heir and it does not say the descendants of Elizabeth Lamb, but 
names Elizabeth herself. But 26 Oct 1853 Josiah Lamb marries a neighbor 
Lydia :volf, the widow. Josiah and Elizabeth lamb had at least these 
children= John A., Isaacs., Martha J., and James w. Lamb. John A. 
married tydias •s dau. zerilda, and James w. married Eliza J.welman. 
Josiah and Lydia had Albert w. and Thomas J. Ulmb. Josiah Lamb, 
Elizabeth •s husband, was the son of Stephen and Miriam Lamb of Hancock 
co.,Indiana and originally came from North Carolina . Stephen and 
Miriam had: Josiah who married our Elizabeth p. King (Josiah born 
ca 1813); Timothy b. ca 1814 who marr ied a Rebecca; MILICENT LAMB 
b . ca 1820 who married ISAAC KING, SENIOR (his second wife) ; Elizabeth 
Lamb who m. Abraham Lineback (and we saw Lineback names all over the 
office bldgs in Hancock co. when we were there. I remember one was 
an atto111ey. I would love to hear fron him and get him interested • •• 
but no answer. And then Stephen and Miriam also had Esterh Lamb who 
m. Lemuel Flowers. 

An elusive devil. He is not in the 1820 or 1830 Ohio index. I do 
not know where he was in 1830. BY 1840 he is in Cedar co. , Iowa with 
his brother (living next door) Joshua King. Noah is married at that 
time (we hope he was not living in sin!) There is a Noah w. King who 
was b. in Morgan co. , Indiana in 1841 • • • who died in Portland ,Oregon • • 
but this is not our man. 
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W. M. Paxton, of Platte City, Mo. 
ANNALS of Platte County» Missouri 1897 
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1873 Oct.15. Mrs. Permelia King (widow) administers on the estate of Daniel v~ -·7 
King. The parents of the Platte County Kings were James and Rachel King, of 

Virginia. Both died in Platte. Their children were: 
I. Daniel King 

Born in Virginia March 1, 1796; came to BOONE COUNTY, MO., and in 1837 to. 

Platte, taking up a splendid farm at Hampton. Elizabeth Leddington was the 

name of his first wife. Mr. King was highly respected and implicitly trusted. 

Ch: 
I. JAMES KING, b. }Jareb 1, 1820; d. Nov. 24, 1893; went to California. 

II. RACHEL KING, m9 d Drury Stayton; went to Arkansas. 
III.SARAR KING, m'd A. W. Mason, and died, leaving children. 
IV. li:LIZABETH KING, dead; m0 d Jacob Riffe. 
V. THOMAS C. KING, b. March 1, 1822; m'd June 17, 1860, Mary F. E. Brightwell. 

VI. NANCY KING, mvd Sept. 3, 1846, Sidney C. Jacks, son of Thomas. They live 

near Hampton:1 on part of the old KING homestead. Ch.: 
1. Thomas Jacks(iii) m'd July 4, 1867, Missouri Brovm. 
2. Daniel P. Jacks, mud Eliza Crain. Ch.: (a) William; Shelton; Mary; 

Nancy. 
3. Elizabeth Jacks, m'd Wm. B. Pope, brother of Jas. A. 

Ch.: Arthur 
4. Dona Jacks, m0 d July 10, 1881, Burket Dearing(ii). 
5. James D. Jacks, m0 d Dec.25,1876, Elizabeth Strang, b. Nov.25,1857; 

d. Dec. 28,1893; 5 children. He. m'd 2nd, Mrs. Angie Brown. 

6. Charles Jacks, m9 d Jan.26,1883 , Kate Kennedy. 
7. Violetta King, m0 d July 27,1854~ David McMillan, b. in 1835, in 

Kentucky; d. in Jan. 1891. Ch.: Daniel T. McMillan; Mollie McMillan; 

Laura McMillans m0 d Nov.6 91830, Jos. Duncan. Ch.: Lillie; Joseph; 

Winnie; John; James W. McMillan 9 b. May 30,1862; m9 d July 25j1895, 

Millie Clarke, dr. of William; Susie, :mwd March 2,1892, Waller L. 

Edwards; Zora McMillan, m0 d Jan.2,1889, Geo. F. Carney. 

2. Lavinie King 
Married in 1842 Burkett Dearing, born in 1818 in Virginia. Ch.: 

l. Thos. Dearing 
II. Anna M., m ~d John Vandeburg 
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p. o. Box 272 
Morro Bay, Cal if. 93442 
Nov. 25, 1964 

Dear Mrs. Riggle, 

I feel like I know you. Have even pictured you in my mindl 
What fun it would be to find that you were a d-s-t relative. 
At least I would find someone who loved family history. I 
am the only one in our family who enjoys it. 

Thank you so much for the charts that you sent to me. I put 
them in my work books today. I now have two big books on KING, 
and one each on FRAZIER, ELLIOTT-LOVE, STREET. I was an idiot 
to branch out - but it just happened without my wanting it to. 
I really started out to trace my great grandmother Frazier's 
family. Before I knew it- bangl I began keeping notes on everyone. 
Ho hum. 

I would be inclined to believe that perhaps George King and 
WINGATE KING'S FATHER were brothers. And that probably their 
father 1 s name was William. I knO\v that it .is worth the search 
to see. • 

Just for the fun af it, here are the Willj.am King 1 s I have 
11 collected" on my charm bracelet. Head-hunting, so to speak. 

( 1) King 
(2) " , 

( 3) " 
( 4) " 

(5) " 

{6) " 
(7) " 
( 8) " 
(9) " 

William •.•••.•••.• 1816 Adams Co., Miss. with family 
" •..••••••••• b.9 Feb.1768 Scarboro, Maine 

" 

m. 1802 Ann Frazier 
d. 17 June 1852 Bath, Maine 
A ship owner. Had children. 

••••••••••••• the second husband of Jennie (Stewart) 
Alexander. Married 1885. Res.Kansas. 

" •••••••••.•••• Mar. 26 Feb.1788 Betty Brown,dau. of 
Zacharia and Betty ••••• and resided in 
Bedford Co., Va. 

11 
••••••••••••••• b.1780 Ky. 

m. Margaret Kutch(b.ca.1800)Ky. 
d. both died in Indiana 

" ••••.••••••••• Resided in Portage Co., Ohio. Was listed 
as surety for estate, a number of times. 

" (No.l) ••••... Tax list 1800MasonCo., Ky. Also in same 
Co. is family by name of Wingate. 

" (Mo.2) ••.... Tax list 1800 Mason Co., Ky. Also in same 
Co. is family by name of Wingate. 

11 
•••••••••••••• 1820 Census. Highland Twp.Ross Co.,Ohio 

He is bet.26-45 and wife bt.18-26 and 
3 male children and 1 girl. 
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,; te ·· · f\ ( //;' G- ~-'ef £, 1 l LG IF'" i~ ',l 
Mildred Jonasson 
Nov. 25, 1964 

(10) William King 1840 Indiana census. Washington Twp. 
Harrison Co., Ind. He bt 40-50 
and she bt. 30-40 and one boy and 3 girls. 

( 11 ) 0 ••••• 0 • • • • • • • • • • II • • • b II Md ct 

m. Hannah Lamphear. 
( 12) • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • . • • • • 1840 Indian a census • Richlen d Twp. Fountain 

Co.,Indiana. He is bt.30-40 and she 
bt.30-40. 4 boys 2 girls. 

( 13 ) • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1820 Ross Co. Ohio census. Highland Twp. 
He is 45 plus. She is bt 26-45. 3 girls. 

(14) ••••••••.•••••••••••• b. ca. 1805 in Pa. 
( ' ' '•' L•''''\r(;, ' c;, !r. m. Lovin.a •••••••. 
.. \ .... c. ~- .. t}cr, ·' · '"'·"'~"'·:·~· .. ···~,Resided in 1850 in Licking Co. ,Ohio. 

i ~.). 1{' '"· i .-. ; At least 2 boys, one girl .. Related to 
· · Robert W. Hagan. Martha is called Mattie. 

The two boys worked in Washington D.C. 
(15).... •• • • . • . • • .• •. • • • 1840 Indiana census. Center Twp.Grant Co. 

He bt. 30-40 and she bt. 30-40. 2glbrls and 
2 boys. 

( 16) . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . . • Resided in Brown Co., Ohio. There is a 
Will in Book 3 1852-1860 in Brown Co. 

(17) •••••••.•••...•••••• 1840 Indiana census. Patoka Twp.Gibson 
Co.Indiana. He bt. 30-40 and she bt.20-30. 
7 GIRLS and one lone boy. (If he were 
a farmer bet he co rmni tted suicide.) 

(l!!)).. • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • 1790 Delaware census. Pencader Hundred. 
Castle Co., Delaware. 

(19)..... ••• •• . • •• • •• • • • 1850 census • vVbat state? Madison Co. 
b. Va. ca 1800 
m. Nancy (b.cal800) 
Nancy b. N.C. 
Believe this is Madison Co.Indiana • 

• •• .. . Creek Twp. (Can't read corresp. 
writing) 

(20).... .. . . •. • • .• • •• . • • 1790 Delaware census. Broadkill Hundred. 
Sussex Co., Del. 

(21)..... •• • • • • • . • • • • • • • Resided Alabama to Madison Co., Ark. 1829. 
Benjamin F.King and others came as a 
colony to Kings' River Valley. (Poor 
han::lwriting. Difficult to inteEpret) 

(22).. •• • . •• • . . . . •. . •. . • 1850 Census .Madison Co.Ark. 
b.1829 in Ark. 
Resided in Cane Hill Twp.Madison Co.Ark. 
Found living in home of Peter p. Pyiatt??·: 

(23) • . • • • • • • • • • • . •. • . • . Civil ¥ifar record. 
b. ca 1842 Cuyahoga Co., Ohio. Enrolled 
Omaha, Nebraska Terr. Co.D, 1st Bat. 
Neb. Vet. Cav. Deserted. Farmer. 

(24)........ .• • • • . • • •. .• b. 1766 in England. Resided New Jersey. 
m. Jane Harvey, dau. of Sanm.el. 2 boys 
Wm. and Joseph and 9 daughters. Related 
to ErocN Clarence E. King. 



x 

William King ••.•••••••..• 

( 26) • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • ••• ••• 

< 27 ) •••••••••••• m •...... 

(28) •.• wm •. A.¥:i~ •••.•••• 

(29) William A. King 

( 30 )William D. King ••••••• 
( 31) William Frank King ••• 

( 32 )Will:iam King ••••••••• 

( 33 ) ti II • • • • • • 

(34) William l1i . King • • •.. 

(35) William T. King 

I1iildred Jonasson 
Nov. 25, 1964 

b . ~Ktx.i&x 4 Oct . 1738 
d . 1813 Buried Jordanville cemetery, 

Lisbon , Ohio . 
Had resided in Columbiana Co . , Ohio. 
Spouse was Isabella •••••.•.. 
Reside d 1780 prob. Bedford Co . Va. Vias 

in Rev . War. Was a colonel. 
Resided :ill Wayne Co., H. Y . ; Geuga Co . ,Ohio; 

Carroll Co ., Ill. 
Descended from L.o.s . 
Related to Clrrence King. 
m. 1859. to Elmarine (Lettie) Pence. 

She divorced King and narried Ogden. 
Resided Platte Co . Mo . 
b. 29 Feb.1845 Ohio Twp.Gallia Co.Ohio. 
m. 1868 to .il.iar y Evans • 
His fa . and mo . v1ere Enos and Eliz . Sanders. 
Her fa . and mo. were Evan and Eliza Edwards 
Mary Evans had been married previously and 

had one child by first marriage . But 
she and William King had 6 children. 

Res:ided in Adams Co. , Miss . in 1816 . census. 
Orphaned early in life . Raised in s. w. Mo. 
by grandra rents . 

Father was Benjamin.Grandparents who 
raised them named Thomas Cunningham. 

Census . 1840 Franklin Co . ,Ind . No twp. 
He was bt 40- 50 . She 'IJJa s bt 30-40 . 
6 boys and 4 girls . 

Resided in N.c. and Tenn . Was in Rev . War . 
m. 28 Sept . 1806 in Hallifax Co ., va . 
Resided 1810 in Highland Co . Ohio. His 

mo. name was ??? Deliah??? 
He married Nancy Henderson . A dau . 1o 

and a son John kn wn . 
Son of Wingate King and Sarah Miller . 
Killed in mining accident . In civil war. 
Believe this is No . 23 . 

I am going up to S . F . Oil er the Thanksgiv ine; holidays to see 
the store pictured like Christmt:.s and have some fun. Hope and 
:pray that Roy will see fit to take me to Sutro . 

Happy hunting 1 

Sincerely, 
7}iui,tu; J_) 

Mildred King Jonasson 

Long Beach is so big now. • • l::u t bJl cban ce do you know Virginia 
Schoenberger Curley and husband Tom? He is an architect . She is 
a librarian. 
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Family Group Record If typing, set spacing at 1 'h. Page 

1 . I 
of 

Husband 
Given name(s) 

Born (day month year) 
/,r /~~·/..J I 

Christened 

Died 

/.Jh 
Buried 

Place 
7 

Place 

Place 

Place 

Last 
name 

Husband's father , Last 
Given name(s) C.. ·c ._.-.-( :-__ - name 

Husband's mother Maiden 
Given name(s) £ ~. I' ...:Z..4' A ,4- -r-.# name 

Wife :tf / l L- I_ ,.. .--~ . 1 r ~,,.("- ~ ~ ~ c Last 
Given namets) - ..._ /-? ._J ~ ./ /'-7 _c 4 c;- r.c- _,y'.'_, ~ name 

Born (day month year) Place -::> 
/ ....., ~/I? ~ /1~-~59'1 » 

Christened Place 

Buried 

Wife's father 
Given name(s) 

Wife's mother 
Given name(s) 

Place 
/ :./ ' 1 "r 'l..r •. ~f!'.f" ~.LJ . ..-. 

Place 

Last 
name 

Maiden 
name 

Children List each child (whether living or dead) in order of birth. 

1 Sex Given · ·v ..- name(sl c ,c, ·z.. ,/ ...>L-7 g-
/ ' Born (day month year) Place 

/pd ~..... f.5'2 
Christened 

Died 
__ ,,, '7 /' -· / l -·....J:.: 

Place 

Place 
._5 .... ?.r/ 

Last 
name 

/J,,, c---;: 

LOS ordinance dates 

Baptized 

Endowed 

Sealed to parents 

Sealed to spouse 
7#-,"' .,,_..fv //.~ 

See "Other 
D marriages· 

Temple 

D Deceased 

D Deceased 

c, 1 See "Other ....D U ,,,y /Y'1.F C-~ Af',, I '_;:;:; - ,_ D marriages• 

r-11 .4 

LOS ordinance dates Temple 

Baptized 

Endowed 

Sealed to parents 

D Deceased 

D Deceased 

LOS ordinance dates Temple 

,l ·•·5 l/ ..... Nc_-.._J5 See "Other 
/,,a- .·,,.O marriages" 

Baptized 

Endowed 

Sealed to parents 

Last 
~r,...;;-J.,/ ~~- name 

Marril!q / /'Crr Place y ..... ~j,/ .r 
2 Sex Given ..J/ 

name(s) , ,P' '-
BoJll (day month year) 
• ;; J /~ 'i / 11 "" 

Place 

Christened Place 

Died _ 
/I J~ -.-? 

_,.. Place 
/tf~..2 

Spouse 
Given name(s) 
Married 

3 Sex Given 
name(s) 

Place 

Born (day month year) Place 

Christened Place 

Died Place 

Spouse 
Given name(s) 
Married Place 

Select only one of the following options. The .option you select applies 
to all names on this form. 
O Option 1-Family Fiie Send all names to my family file at the 

- - ------------- ---- Temple. 
I will provide proxies for: 0 Baptism 0 Endowment 0 Sealing 
The temple will assign proxies for ordinances not checked. 

O Option 2-Temple File Send all names to any temple and assign 
proxies for all approved ordinances. 

O Option 3-Ancestral File Send all names to the computerized 
Ancestral File for research purposes only, not for ordinances. I am 
including the required pedigree chart. 

Last 
name 

Last 
name 

Last 
name 

Last 
name 

Your name 

Address 

Phone 
( ) 

; -(', 

. Sealed to spouse 

. -
Baptized · L.' 

- .-../ --~ 
Endowed 

Sealed to parents 

Sealed to spouse 

Baptized 

Endowed 

Sealed to parents 

Sealed to spouse 

Date prepared 

Your relationship to the husband and wife on this form 

Husband Wife 

See "Other 
0 marriages· 

See "Other 
0 marriages" 

Published by The Church of Jesus Christ of Lalter-day Saints 31827 9/89 Printed in USA 
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Family Group Record If typing, set spacing at 1 V2. Page of 

Husband // c, - Last 
4-_~.,. See "Other Given name(s) ·: name ,...-;-_ 0 marriages" 

Born (d;_y month yeao Place 
-; ~· Sr., J ~ 

_, 
A-,,,,_, ·-' 0.,,..;.,.,,-, LOS ordinance dates Temple Lr!!:>,, 

Christened Place - Baptized 

Died 
1/ /f'K.._ 

Place 7,;vk V///e 
. . "1 Endowed 

1.1 /~/...,,,.~/_!7/Arr/Q,. /~L-
Buried Place , 

Sealed to parents 

Married Place 
>-/.//c: {!.#l'f (], . Sealed to spouse 

zrc1 ..., 
17_ . I /L.L c - - . 

Husband's father Last 
Given name(s) name D Deceased 
Husband's mother Maiden 
Given name(s) name D Deceased 

Wife ,,, ,,,,. 
4~~#4 A Last 

C"L ff~./;..,,? See "Other 
Given name(s) _,µ;; A ' - .,,.,., name 0 marriages" 

Born (day month; ear) Place 
-'7 LOS ordinance dates Temple .,. ' 

Christened Place Baptized 

Died Place Endowed 

Buried Place Sealed to parents 

Wife's father Last . 
Given name(s) - - - - /.I/,/_<;" name faC:..6:/Y" /.//? 0 Deceased 
Wife's mother Maiden 
Given name(s) /.., 

~'"" ~J"7 name 0 Deceased 

Children List each child (whether living or dead) in order of birth. LOS ordinance dates Temple 

Sex Given 
L //')-' c·-- / 

l ,r.~EeL. .e· 
Last k "'>'? 

See "Other 
name(s) .....,, y name 0 marriages" 
Born (day month year) 

/i I 
Place . Baptized 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse Last 
Given name(s) name 

Married Place Sealed to spouse 

Sex Given ._., 
',[ L-

Last /.-£' See "Other 
name(s) 7- ,)- ·- .e. ' name /ff6- 0 marriages" 

Born (day month ye~r) Place Baptized 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse Last 
Given name(s) name 
Married Place Sealed to spouse 

Sex Given Last See "Other 
name(s) name D marriages" 
Born (day month year) Place Baptized 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse Last 
Given name(s) name 
Married Place Sealed to spouse 

Select only one of the following options. The .option you select applies Your name 

to a ll names on this form. 

0 Option 1-Family File Send all names to my family file at the Address 

Temple. 

I will provide proxies for: 0 Baptism 0 Endowment 0 Sealing 
The temple will assign proxies for ordinances not checked. 

D Option 2-Temple File Send all names to any temple and assign 
proxies for all approved ordinances. Phone Date prepared 

D Option 3-Ancestral File Send all names to the computerized ( ) 

Ancestral File for research purposes only, not for ordinances. I am Your relationship to the husband and wife on this form 
including the required pedigree chart. Husband Wife 

Published by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 31827 9/89 Printed In USA 
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0 
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Family Group Record If typing, set spacing at 1 'h. Page of 

Husband - Last ( -( ,_-;.-, ~r; ~ k°:d.;.. ~/.C/ 
See "Other 

Given name(s) name do LJ r- 0 marriages" 
Born (day month year) Place 

,, X. LDS ordinance dates Temple 

Christened Place Baptized 

Died I lf"j Place Endowed 
~- .,If,":' .5_ ~ 12., /} ···-",, '--. 
Buried Place , ~ /?.. ,/;", C/ ,N';o ,¥. °F W,A Sealed to parents 

///I' •/1 ,,/ r1 ..... ufP,,,;-'/ ~ ,,::-h7,c.fU/ ./fn~J/ /£,-,vc--/~ A·'/i f?r-
Married Place 

r,;~~-h. 
, 

Seale~pouse) ~ i''3 ..., ..,..., 7' 

0 /./'-"~ .::?> ~-, 'l' 5'&: ./ I ""u/-l'" .t:h' _'f,..,,,./ "\, .,_: 
Husband's father Last 

, 

Given name(s) a ' r name 0 Deceased •AM -
Husband's mother Maiden 
Given name(s) name 0 Deceased 

Wife _. 
, /.::J ~ ,,t:f/-r' 

Last 
/~t[_ ;-:~/'t' ..,../; ,4 ,., See "Other 

Given name(s) 
:,, name ~/ ;;:;,. / ,,~ ;:::El marriages" ·- ... Born (day month year) Place 

12.Pc!'< ,,_,.,.: LDS ordinance dates Temple 

Christened Place Baptized 

Died 
iS Jfj ,/I .f"1t. 

Place Endowed 

Buried Place 
.,,./,..r,n,c.,e.2.e; .,.,, 

Sealed to parents 
{.,/ ' ,/ •• ..../ /"'.: _,:Jp ;or./ (!,,. /"' --.5-/"'V' v. - ._ J.-

Wife's father Last .-
Given name(s) name O Deceased 
Wife's mother Maiden 
Given name(s) name O Deceased 

Children List each child (whether living or dead) in order of birth. LOS ordinance dates Temple 

Sex Given 1/ . .....) re/:? ·1 .-: .jh .( Last 
A~,,..,,~~ See"Other r- name(s) "'°'-'! , name O marriages" 

Born (day month y~ar) Place Baptized 
/~ '"l_'G /_ ~ /3 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse r; Last .-? M' 
Given name(s) ,...__,;~,.;... nl"' name ~ ~ /:,4 J.,'/::l .r/ 
Marrie~ / J'-;~ Place Sealed to spouse 

? "'p 

Sex Given I Last I See "Other 
I'/ name(s) ( l. / / 1 ;r; name ' /!/ c.. 0 marriages" 

Born (day month year) Place Baptized 
\1 n._-/ 'f7 -_,, ....J 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died 
/!771._.. 

Place Sealed to parents 
[, t-r: , 5' 
Spouse :a -:# i- ;,q .r).U:::...,..:_ 

Last 
Given name(s) i- 4-1 ~ ,...,6 .,;:. ....,.,/-?_ name ,4....-~d·'T.k'-' 1 r 7- / '-' 
Married 

~ 4·~ 
Place Sealed to spouse 

Sex Given 
~ 

Last k"........-c,,. See "Other 
/"-1 name(s) ...... _,_ij(i'L name 0 marriages· 

Born (day month year) 

•"' I §'A ;-17 - Place • ki. _,.. 
/) c/?.;f' ;::11.: l-.1..."'J ._ '/)/, r,,,/ /..u ,?. ~ .... , S° J a. Baptized 

/;~-,.,.,.., 

Christened Place , . Endowed 

Died 
lfb.2 

Place A .. ~ Sealed to parents 
1_·3 /\/ L .,,, ... iJn/,,::Ju~.J h_-?,.,., ..-,.;:- _,-i,c~ 

Spouse 
~ 

r h.£~/11:.£ 
Last 

Given name(s) ..... J!. 4.86-r ~ name 7->lhv/V VC....'<._ - -
Married 

"~~""4v-'t..· ,.?5 
Place Sealed to spouse 

Select only one of the following options. The .option you select applies Your name 

to all names on this form. 

D Option 1-Family File Send all names to my family file at the Address 

Temple. 

I will provide proxies for: D Baptism D Endowment D Sealing 
The temple will assign proxies for ordinances not checked. 

D Option 2-Temple File Send all names to any temple and assign 
proxies for all approved ordinances. Phone Date prepared 

D Option 3-Ancestral File Send all names to the computerized ( ) 

Ancestral Fi le for research purposes only, not for ordinances. I am Your relationship to the husband and wife on this form 
including the required pedigree chart. Husband Wife 

Published by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 31827 9/89 Printed in USA 
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5 

6 

7 

Page of 

Husband 
(v ..(!/J ~" /- r. 

Last 
~,,-v:; Given namelsl name /! I '7/ 

Wife ,,,. Maiden 
~L/,-'.')/J/' Given name(s) _; - ~ 'Z-./J~ r ....,,--~~ name 

Children List each child (whether living or dead) in order of birth. LOS ordinance dates Temple 

Sex Given 
r? ,t/P;r ,/'7,,:J />/ 

Last See · other 
.~ name(s) 1/-'/) -~V name f - :?~ O marriages" .-

Born (day month year) 
/f{'J 1

1 1? 

Place Baptized 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse Last 
vc~4_,,.._./ Given name(s) - '/1/-1 /.//'.(_ name 

Married 
/fl_, 

Place Sealed to spouse 

Sex Given _,,,. 
F;' Last 

), See "Other r name(s) /-) ~. )/1/ name ~1? 0 marriages" -Born (day month year) Place Baptized 

:), "' /' 
lf? .J 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse Last 
~ _jO/Y'<!f 5 Given name(s) 

,.., 
r:/4'"' ,7 p ,,,./ name -Married /. -v - Place Sealed to spouse 

/le~-~ ., .. .;J 

~~ Given .! _: 4~.q,,r]/cue_ Last 
ff-"',;,,...;;. See "Other 

name(s) name 0 marriages" 

Born (day month year) Place Baptized 
_, /"" 1>-A // ? 5' 
Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse 

b/ 
Last 

" Given name(s) C.t- ./"" name ..... 7 ,:f' ~,., ,-.; 
M<tr.tied 

... 'f.5 l 
Place Sealed to spouse 

_, '} -
Sex Given .... _/. Last 1-/Y't"- See "Other ,c name(s) I ""- v name 0 marriages" 

Born (day month year) Place Baptized 
1y -' I )7 

Christened Place Endowed 

Died Place Sealed to parents 

Spouse 
t:" 

r Last 
Given name(s) - .... ,>#.-o.? name _ D ... --'-"''ff UC:...£:: 
Married "" Place Sealed to spouse ,,,,. _,,,. 

-k' -
Other marriages List other marriages and sealings of the husband, wife, and children on this form. List any necessary explanations. 

:,tf...? ,, /..,.,., .q e -,-- 1--1- /;I ?" ~ ..... -r ./·, ..,, .. -
/..r.,.,"'9 ,.ff ~//A''/ 

I ~..J rV ,,../ V Cle=:.""'\ ...,, 
I J'..55 7o /t' ~ .u...; -C ,..-,/ ~U.n--•,..y-<'- c~ (-/c-- C?r 71_:..!o,.-~,,,,,s 

7 /ov. 

Sources of information Add further information on attached sheets as necessary. 

e f /J, -5 j ~ / J' .h __t) C:. - &: /l:.,r~ ; L- '? --r.'"wp •I r::Jo t.( /V'/ p/Y' 7W ,P_~ .J.. 
/y,~1/77~;{._ J0•"/C5 .... a./~-e_ (;>,,,c /j?~.:z.,, /?-<f'/v1/p.rc .;J/),..~~,,,,,,,Jcyy,,y ~ck'~~J42 

,4.r-r.4c::-I'/ tf?..o /c ~ ~V-4" y O/vc.t ~/..h..1 c2r:f'Jv/ ~ /..5 Al~&- /J7/3, /9 .LJ/l)IJ - ~ 
/_/5 .:.,,/i..,,.5 ~ /~/'r.?11/-'97"°'6' /,_,/ r;y,; ;pc-vc>?:_,7;&'/.#L/"'a..f.;,-;~. ,f16:Ce/;oT.d://.Y5-

1
/..., r//;5' ./,f'/.hf?/~/r./Y'D ,/,.,.,,,,,y~: ,t!.,,;;Y'./J G-e-94'-r ~-c:. 0 d2/.5/k'£'F5 
µ./,.7..,,gA?.'9,.,._...r ~JP, ~-.... s, a//1.e /~,,/£ vf/7~fe ,,,_13~ wl" 3eY.::>/5'-/6v-Ss-

v 

Note: Please take every reasonable step to see that the information on this form is as accurate and complete as practical. This will help maintain the integrity of Church 
family history lites and reduce duplication of temple ordinance work. 

} 

f o 



·' ('c \ .. .. 0 f.•_,.: 

FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name Ge.o.lt.aP.. K;JALL. 
This Information Obtained From: usband'• Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. lnlo. on Husband ata 

idn J -·A (j .l. I~ I - Birth AJlJU /7H 13,,.,,,.t,,,.J ,,.., /J; ,_~••A;,, 
- -- • -tA.- • (-t:.011£ ~-- Chr'ml . 

1
,,-..,_ JVel..J,, ~ (. (ua/114, Kotd.e I Mar. /77f 

- - ~ ... -L -'--~~ Yru:L. L/.6069 Death 1818 lJopr.:i-.u. ;J .-J: ----
_:.-

Burial 
Places of Residence . -; Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec.J<" .. ~)j,.,; ,,.,,. [' ,,.,,. 1 .. 

!~ 
!~ ~~.;:;;~at~ :fi'l~t~g;. <i.lc~>,;!~: Caual.mf 

v 

~~ His Father Mother's Maiden Name m. 
q.,e .. 
~~=~ Wife's Full Maiden Name fti ... L. _r,,: __ J_L_ 
~lol .. 

!cl~ 
wue•s 

Day Month Year Cttx, Town or Place Counti ~r Provtnce, etc. State or Country Data Add. Info. on Wife 
Z=~ 
~.J ~ Birth a~:. 

!§f 
2~'0 

Chr'nd 
~z. 

~~.2 beath 
51:!~ Burial 
i~i Compiler Places of Residence ;: ·= 
~-~ ~~5 Address Pccuoation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 
<~i 

City, State ~.f f~!.l't'1."~fll..:t"rd'1&-M~te1:c. ~~~ 
~~· Date l-ler Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex 
Children• s Names In Full I Children's Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Pr..ovince, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Children ! 
(Arrange In order of blrtbl Data 

1 Birth 

[~ethK; Mar. 
Name of Spou;;!/'i' \ Death 

Rurial 

2 Birth 

\ q~~m~mse0 Mar. 

\ Death 
I 

,;;--]'\ 
Burial - 178) U; .1oor.I .,.; ,,, 3 Birth 

CJ.cfutt I{; .,. r. Mar. r.J. (),..j- I Rt10 ? lSnnll'l,o 9rA,,J:• _.,._ 
Full Name df Spouse•· 

\ !Death IR'i1 lSl'""'L> () ,,.,/,;,., 1l1Ll. 

.lucA.n.da No/Ujfarz. IBurial mi.le /, 17qf Ua. 
4 IBirth 
'l--· - . K; •A- IMar. 
~ 

Full Name of 11P<>use• \ Death 
Burial 

5 IBirth 
'u;JJ; ,.._ /(; ·- Mar. 

Full Name of Sp0us6" \ Death 

Burial 

6 Birth 

~-dw.atul. ~tte.miak l(.i,,1? Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Pea th 

iBurial 

7 !Birth 
V)J.,,.J,,,. /(: -- IMar. 

' l'ull Name of SflOuse• \ beath 
iBurial 

8 Birth 

$~6~ Mar. 
liiNamZPouse• \ Death 

Burial 
,,-,,, g. Birth 

- A rl.- • f{ • Mar. 
Full Name of spouse• \ beath 

IBurial 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

. . . •If married more thun or,,.e No. each mar. (l) (2) etc. and list In Add. info. on children column. Use reverse side for additional children. other nates, references or Information. 



!_.• ... ,._ 

FAMILY GROUP No . Husband's Full Name c,)ohn. if(~ 
c 

This Information Obtained From: usband'• Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province. etc. State or Country Add. Info, on Husband ata 

N,,,J~gr CJ..--L-... JS.;,,....,,,, Birth 17)(1\ u: .... _;_,.;.n 

w- ~ ... - .. !.~ ... - 9J J ;l/1fl,; .. l'.,")(j l}:hr'nd 
. 

~ llJhfl ,.,,.,.._";',,,.,/ ;-r 1- ... -~. Mar. ~ (),.r:. HltlO 
/2 _ <),,.,/; ,.,,,,. 

-
l!Ji..,,. N,. JJ;,,. f" f" .. -~ •• te--~-

(),A,/• __ ,,,, 
Death IQ t;"~ 

2)L ... :L.,. CL,/ -/2 I Burial / /) I/ 9nd. 
". , Places of Residence/ J,.., /;_ ,. -..I ~'4A- K ii , .,.';.'!,,,..1,'J,'ff',.. /Jl1/ r<--.A- r ,..,,,.j-,, :J .• .J; ----..,. .... J//t.{)/:.0 

:i~ (I I Occupation 
7- Church Affflfation 

, 
' 'Military Rec. 

,, 

~~ 
~~ Other Wives, U any. No, (1) ~) etc. t J Qa;.ie £k~ ~l 

Make seoarate sheet for eac mar. / 

=· His Father 
1 

Mother's Maiden Name 
q,g .. 
~-:~ Wife 's Full Maid en Nam efu.ci..nda, frlo/(.,(jQI'£ -:.ii:-; 
~~'3 Wife's 

Day Month Year- City, Town or Place County or Province, etc .. Stare or Country Add, Info. on Wile 
~~~ Data 

l...J~ Birth / 7(} U: .. -.; .,,,; ,,., ;~:. 

Bf 
~i:'i'o 

Chr'nd • 
f--Z.. 

~t4] Death 
=~~ Burial 
i~i 

Compiler~\,,. ~--rl LJ -1-- .v- ::>1ru::es of Residence .:: ·== 
~~~ 

~ '}, ,/..11-':. ~r~ Addressl?no r· ·1: ... ;)ccupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 
<l; 

City, State.J,,.,..,,f<.;,n,.h '(' nOM?n7 ~.f f~~~~lf..:t'l~fl&Jf~terc. s~~ 
i..:::i!I . 

/01'.,7 H:er Father Mother's Maiden Name Date 

Sex 
Children's Names In Full I Cb!ldren• s 

Day Month Year City, Town or Place C OW'lty or Provtnce., etc;. State or Country Add. Info, on Children 
(Arrange In order of birth) Data 

1 !Birth If< ID f,..:r,,.J /(,., r:_~L "' .... :r ... K •• :r,,, 

fr/cvr.LiJtL Ki~ Mar. 0. 'jD/, Hl17 I..- LL 
I /(.~ 'i\,,.~,,,-r .. J' ,,.,,,,,};, ().,.,/ ;t, 

Full Name of S se* \ Death - I 
IA ~ - (>,.. '().,.,/ 

INn.,.~· 7 Burial 
-.. 

2 ' Birth I fl I ?-1 Jil r~ +--1 K,, 
frii..vuYwr& K · Mar. lfhl"J t2 :;:~j; ----

Full Name of Spo1tf!fi' \ 
-

~ Death 
(),.t., ..... ~ >J'.•--.AA Burial - 3v Birth l"J (),._r If</{ >~ +--1 /{, 

Sh~l fa,,. /(; A- . - ~,.-.A- 9:,.:i; no.MO I'i-·-- .. ~r '-o~ Mar. 15< Jl") 
Full Name of Spou!re" \ Death /, 1iJ'ln~ 1821 :dA 

tv1- -- _.,. r,.. ... A-1; -~. Burial lfrJf1.lll'h I RO\ -
4 

v 
Birth 

Mn_; n A> /(; ,.,.n Mar. ...,.. --- L..J 
'Full Name of S!>Ouse• \ [lea th 

Burial 

5 !Birth I )(')11 Ku 
fj,,,, .. ;,,, /(; .,,r, iMar. 

I 

Full Name of S'pouse• \ [)ea th 

rj_ ..... 7 Burial 

6 
,- -- -

Birth DI WJn,.,,.t, If(?' 

WUi.. K - Mar. 
~ 4.14~ 

\ Full ame of Spou ~· Death 10() 
Al ? Burial 

. 
................. . ......... 

7 )3irth 

~b lh.uza. Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 

Burial 

8 . Birth 1840 ' 

l•JaJ.A.vzda KUz.a iMar. '1;5(/j/ 
·Full Name of'Spouse• \ Death 1889 

lfJJ-L-. A Q ~ .. -+ Burial 

'~ 9. Birth IR10 
_/' ~H; .,,,,,,,. K; ~A~ Mar. 

Full Name of Splluse• \ Death 
IO,..t.. ... Mr~-r;.,. Rurial 

10 Birth JR 1U. had. a. -.wn "ew-ton b. 

C)oh ~. IMar. 1862: dUd 1911 
~~~Spouse• \ [)ea th ,. rlDA. 

Burial 
- . . *lf married more r.han or.-.e No. each mar. (1) (2) etc.. and list In Add. Info. on chlidren column. Use reverse side for additional children. other notes, references or lnfonnarton. 



FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name KING, Isaac (senior) 
This Information Obtained F rom: usband's Day Month Year C'lty, T own or Place County or Pr'ovince. etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Husband ala 

Birth ca 1779 Delaware M.2) in 
A Chr 'nd Hancock co., 

lf<Oh - Jg IL. /)1.110J , 1.r11 Mar. ca 1797'? Ind. 6 Feb. 
1J.. otJJ-?J ~/),,./) -jff-Ju:J ' Death 12 Feb 18'll Blue River two Hancock co Indiana 1842 Bk C2 
f? ,._,,..,)} (/i ; A . , Bur ial p.39 

ii 
P laces of Residence ne 1. :·Md. : Ohio: Indiana 

~~ )R°)lo - Jg'30 {;y) (~11vl Occupation Farmer Church Affiliation Methodist Military Rec. 1812 
~! -r-u\.-0. '"R,,-,s.s: ,,~~. / 0 2'1~:~ ;.i;:~al~ ~let~gr CJ))~J,;:~: 2) T llMB. Mellicent dau Stephen & Miriam 
~~ y His Father Mother's Maiden Name q_; :1. • 
-;m:~ Wife's Full Maiden Name . Perrf!v : w'; 
! ~~ Wife's 

Day Monlh Yeat' Ctly, Town or Place Cocnty or Province, etc. Stare or Country j=~ Oaui Add. lnfo. on WUe 
l:.J ~ 
!~ ~ Birth l§f Chr' nd a~o 
.t-tl~ Death n. bv 1840 
=~! 

Burial CP.nsns i~l 
~=~ Compile r M • • Tonasson Places of Residence 
~~l 

Addr ess P . 0. 'ROX 272 Occupation if other than Housewife .Church Affiliation <!~ 
~~~ City, State Morro 'Rav. r.alif. £/.ru'l ~#f~.:'1~9§Af.~lc:l'~.!t/~~ketc. 
- Date 91442 He r Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex Children's Names In Full I Children· a 
Day (AlT8nge In order of birth) Dua Monlh Year City. Town or Place Count~· or Province, et<;. Slate or Country Add, Info. on Chlldren 

1 Birth 10 Jan 1799 Worcester co Maryland war 1812 
l<T\I'111Ioshua Mar. 2 Oct 1817 Ross co Ohio 
Full Name of Spouse" \ Death 
T.TiWTC::. 'R""h""cca Burial 

M 

2 Birth 10 May 1801 Marv land He is war 
F n~rr.. Elinor Mar. 17 Oct 1816 Ross co Ohio 1812 

Pull Name of Spouse" 

\ lDeath 10 Nov 1871 l-lancock co Tndiana 
T .Rf1TTC::. Arthur Burial r.ilboa cem Hancock co Tndiana 

3 Bir th 1801? 
F lITf\lr.. HP.~t.P.r !Mar. 

Pull Name of Spouse• 

\ !Death 
U A C:'T'H'f\l. ~ ::im11'°11 But:ial 

4 Birth 180')? 
trnlr. . Tnhn Mar • 

Pull Name o( Spouse• 

\ Death 
Bur ial 

5 Birth {"!) 1.RO? Ohio 
TITMn .T'"'c;i:>nh IMa r . 10 net. 1811 Hancock co Indiana 

Full Name of Spouse• \ [Death 

MTT T 'l<''R M<1rv llnn Burial 

M 

6 
, 

Birth 7 nee 1810 Ohio 
vn..rr. M"\ru::iri:>t. Mar. 12 NOV 182? Pickawav co Ohio 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 1 AnT' 18'i7 Vermillion Tndiana 
~J~.A/ Qa/Y}l~~ Bur ial Honewell cem " Tndiana 

F 

7 / (/ Birth 

Tml.Tr. TS""" ( inni nr) Mar . 17 tiuu 181? 'J.lancock co Tndiana 
Full Name o( Spouse• 

\ Death Hanr.ock co Tndiana 
f".A'R'R F.l_i .,,,h ... t.h Burial ~-;-! . -· t'~ t'l-t Cl. -

M 

8 Birth h. :_ , n-- ,..,. {j C/c.'-lr,~lf ''irl-e~J{ . .2. it 
.KTNG,Martha fatt~ Mar. 10 .Tune 181~ Hoss co Ohio I<? /ikJ '' t/ 0 -D::J 
Full Name of Spouse• \ b eath 
nRMNT~.Matthias 13 ur ial 

F 

9 Birth 14 May 1819 Ross co Ohio 
l(T\TQ , Wingate !Mail. ) 18 NOV 1838 Hancock co Indiana 
Full Name of Spouse• 

\ Death 7 Jan 1882 Mound city Holt co Missouri 
MTT .T 'l?R. Sarah 13urial 9 Jan 1882 Mound city Holt co Missouri 

10 Bir th 1821 
F T<'Thlr. • M::i MT Mar. 14 .Tan 1841 l-lancock co Indiana 

Full Name o! Spouse• \ Death 
l.fA r.UTRT .• Martin Burial . . . If married more 011n orf' e No. ca.c:h mar. (1) (2) etc. and list ln Add. info. on <:hddren column. Use reverse side for additional children, ocher notes, r eferences or informetion. 



) .. ' -· 

FAMitY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name KING, Isaac 
''4;; 

~~sband'! This Information Obtained From: ata Day Month Year C'lty, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add, Info. on Husband 

... _ ___.. ..... .._ ..... . Birth 01)€/t. 01Je4 

Chr'nd 

l"9'\ Mar. 

Death 

Burial 
Places of Residence 

:i~ Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec. 
'~ 
~; gt,l'f~ :J;:;:.t~ :i\'let~g~ <ilc~>.;!~: 
a.t His Father Mother's Maiden Name =· 
C?.2 
~~ 

~~~ Wife's Full Maiden Name 
~w"il 

!~~ Wife's 
Day Montb Year City, Town or Place Cowu:y or Province, etc. Stare or Country Data Add. Info. on Wife 

Z:c-3 

~~! Birth 
Br Chr'nd 
~;Jo 
~z. Pea th ~~s 
:~~ Burial 
~~~ Compil:':.l'I; l A •AAK; ""-:;'",,loYl.QA,401 rPlaces of Residence ;: ·= 
~=~ 
~fi Address ($0>(. 272 Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation :il; 

City, State/V/o '; _v -··'-a 9Jt.1.42 ~l .l'.l'tf!.l't~~JlL..:f7<ll&iM>;J;terc. ~~~ 
t.,::;)t; 

Date /969 Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex Children's Names In Full I Children's Day Montb Year City, Town or Piece County or Province, etc;. State or Country Add. Info. on Children (Arrange In order of birth) !lats 

1 IBirth 
F KING, Elizabeth P. Mar. ~ Jan.1.~J':1 ttancocK co. .tna. 

Full Name of Spouse" \ Death J IRt:n-IR\1 q N-----L (J,;f,/ •,., oA-

LAMB, Josiah Burial 

2 Birth 
M KING, Noah Mar. 

~ 
Full Name of Spouse* \ Death 

\ Burial -
3 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 

Burial 

4 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ ))ea th 
Burial 

5 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Pea th 

Burial 

6 IBirth 
!Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

7 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• 

\ Death 
Burial 

8 Birth 
Mar. 

,Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

~ Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
IRurial 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

- . . ' . •If married more than on •. e No. each mar. (1) (2) etc. and list in Add. info. on children column. Use reverse side for additional children •. other notes, references or information. 



M e 'Th DJ / s t C / n .. u { t- I u:t e 1' 
11 

Ross County, Ohio Where __________________ -'--
HUSBAND'S NAME KING, WINGATE 

When Born 14 May 1819 

K!!VG 

(Husband's Full Name) 
Christened _______________ Where---~~ -.------=-=-~--~-------

7 January 1882 Mound City, Missouri When Died Where (Wife's Maiden Name) When Buried Where _M_o_u_n_d.,,.-.-=c-=-i-:-t_y_c_e_m_e...,.t_e_r_y- -,(-o"""""lr-d...-T") _ ___ This Information Obtained From 
~ (l) lq_N_o_v-~1~8~3=8=-----Wh Hancock Co ., Greenfield, Indiana Many places . Can When Married • ere -------,..---,.,.,....,,...,,...,.,--,.......,__.,.,t....,........,d:,,.__ 

01herw1vesc11an» (2) 29 Aug . 1865 Pa rksville, Platte Co ., Missouri give what J.sI'a • 
Number(l)(2)e1c. -~-~-~-----'-~----------------------------- 8Ild Wl::at traC0'°"d~.--

Wife 
WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME _ ___;(c,_l_);__ __ s_a_r_a_h __ M_i_l_l_e_r ____________ _________ - ------ ----- ---

When Born __ 9 __ M_ar_. _ _ 1_8_2_6 _______ Where _H_an __ c_o_c_k_C_o_ . _--=I=n=d=i=· a==n=a"'------~ ---------------
Christened _______________ Where ___________________ ------4-----------

·' I • ( WhenDied 11 Feb. 1862 Where Falls City , Neb. Date .. .,,,, -G 1;: 

When Buried _ ______________ Where Steele cemetery, Falls City, Neb.compiler Mildred King Jonass on 
01her Husb. (if any) Wife ( 2) over p . 0. Box 27 2 Number (I) (2) e1c. --------''--'---------------------'------------- Address ____________ _ 
Her Father Abraham Miller Her Mother's Maiden Name Mary ••• ,...... City Morro Bay statt9alif • 9344~ 
~1J')• C H I LDR E N (A• 1·ongo Jn order of b irth) 

Female 

F . Polly (Mary) A. 

Sc."100/ t'ea..ch er
F • Mar are t E. s 

p 
M. Ambrose a rn ~ 11 wr-i 

F • .Martha E . of C. 
11 A?elhe 

1 

M. William T . it 13 / l / ., 

Wh'-,.. Born • Where Born State ot When Oh.'Cl• 
O.y Mon1h Y•or Town or Piece County C()untry 0.y Month Year 

ca. 1839 

II 1841 

5 Feb . 1844 

ca. 1846 

cs . • 1848 

0 Ci i/ I j ~ r e ( •C r~l 
Li n-_.c.l..a.i ..::..S. ':'¥: ]' l ti.~ es_ 

Ind . 

Mo. 
Ind . 

Mo . 

Mo . ca 188 

Married 

Date i::1mes , 

To - -A..z...ci ' 
Date ~c>- rA N J'3"b3 &v 3 / JA-N 
To 8 i 

Date -=.-----------
To 



WJFE C2) 

I 

~ 
! 

Martha Isabelle Frazier 
b. 20 Mar. 1842 Holmes County, Ohio (Hills and Dales) 
Trad. (my father says) family moved to Findlay,o. Census shows Fraziers 

.were in Holmes Co.o both 1840 and 1850.Moved to Platte Co.Mo.1852. 
m. Wii.ngate King 29 Aug.1865 Parkville,Platte' Co•Mo. (Wingate was visiting 

Meth. m:lnister at Parkville Church at' the time.) 

) 
d. 17 Oct. 1906 in Mound City, Missouri 

bur. Mound City, Missouri. ) 
Her father: George Frazier b. Ireland. Her mother: Eleanor Elliott,b. o. 

i 

dau. Andrew & Elizabeth (Love)Elliot 
Eliz. b. Ireland. 

Ch: Sarah Estella b. 2 Aug.1866 Platte co. Mo. d. 2 Oct.1867 Mound City,Mo. 
~llis Edwin 22 Sept.1868Mound City ,Mo. m. Lydia Marie Mumm 1 May 1889 and 
: he d. 3 Nov.1931 Pomona, Calif. 
Dora May 13 Mar. 1870 Mound City,Mo. m.Theodore Heller 28 July 1910 and she 

d. 13 Apr.1934 ~an Jose,Calif. Bur.oak Hill cem. 
bscar Reynolds 22 Dec.1871 Mound City,Mo. m. Emily Evelyn Caton 180ct.1893 
. and he d. 17 June 1914 Maitland,Mo. Bur.Maitland cem. 

C
aley Miller (a twin )and my father b. 20 Dec.1873 Mound City,Mo. m.Annie E. 
Street (her birth name .She was adopted and given name of Nannie S.Lucas) 
9 May 1899 and he d. 31 Mar.1956 Pomona, Calif. 
omas Willis (his twin) 20 Dec.1873 d.whooping cough 6 Oct.1874 M.C.,Mo. 

Nellie Alice 29 oct.1875 Mound City,Mo. hever married, and d.2 oct.1958 
, in Yucaipa, Caiif. Buried Redlands.' 
David Clyde 8 June 1879 Mound City,Mo. m .• twice. 1st Effie Baker (no hist.) 
' · and 2nd Ruth F'rancis Burdick ~~xJOt..fk.t1'lkxh:txmx 28 Nov.1926) 

and he d. 2 June 1938 Waterman, Illinois. Bur. Inglewood cem., Calif. 
Lena (no middle nrune) 6 Aug .1881 Mrund City,Mo. never married. and d. of 

cancer 7 Feb.1948 in Yucaipa,Calif. Bur.RedJands,Calif. 

) 

_) 

't 
') 



Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.11 FAMILY GROUP RECORD 20 AUG 1993 Page 1 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

HUSBAND: Elijah Morgan KING (AFN:4R58-56) 
~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

"JRN: 27 Jun 1803 PLACE: Hartford, Hartford, CT 
CHR.: PLACE: 
DIED: 3 Apr 1865 PLACE: Gilmerr Township, Adams, IL 
BUR. : PLACE: Bu rt on Ce mete ry,, Adams 1 IL 
MAR.: 9 Feb 1843 PLACE: Gilmerr Township, Adams, IL 
FATHER: Captain Paul KING (AFN:4R57-Z6) 
MOTHER: Eunice MORGAN (AFN:4R58-6C) 
OTHER WIVES: 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 
B: 
E: 

SP: 
SS: 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

WIFE: Ruth CHASE (AFN:4R59-Q8) 

BORN: 22 Sep 1814 PLACE: , Washington Co., PA 
CHR.: PLACE: B: 
DIED: 1895 PLACE: , Adams, IL E: 
BUR.: PLACE: Burton Cemetery,, Adams, IL SP: 
FATHER: Abraham CHASE (AFN:CT32-TO) 
MOTHER: Elizabeth CRACRAFT (AFN:CT32-V5) 
OTHER HUSBANDS: 
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Sex CHILDREN 
:::::::::::::::::::::::=::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

1. NAME: Orville Browning KING (TWIN) (AFN:4R5C-6R) 
---- BORN: 11 Mar 1844 PLACE: Gilmer Twnship, Adams, IL B: 
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 

1~ DIED: 20 Dec 1874 PLACE: SP: 
BUR.: PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 
MAR. : PLACE: SS: 

2. NAME: Clinton Erastus KING (TWIN) (AFN:4R5C-7X) 
---- BORN: 11 Mar 1844 PLACE: Gilmer Twnship, Adams, IL B: 
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 

DIED: 1 Mar 1908 PLACE: SP: 
BUR.: PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Harriett Ada MORTON (AFN:CT33-XM) 
MAR.: 1 May 1869 PLACE: SS: 

3. NAME: Abram KING (AFN:4R5C-84) 
---- BORN: 24 Feb 1846 PLACE: Gilmer Twnship, Adams, IL B: 
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 

DIED: PLACE: SP: 
BUR. : PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 
MAR. : PLACE: SS: 

4. NAME: Mary Emily Jane KING (AFN:4R5C-99) 
---- BORN: 19 Kar 1848 PLACE: Gilmer Twnship, Adams, IL B: 
F CHR.: PLACE: E: 

DIED: 3 Mar 1890 PLACE: SP: 
BUR.: PLACE: 

~. SPOUSE: Pierson R. MEYERS (AFN:CT33-ZS) 
MAR.: 11 Jan 1870 PLACE: SS: 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents 



Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.11 FAMILY GROUP RECORD 20 AUG 1993 Page 2 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
HUSBAND: Elijah Morgan KING (AFN:4R58-56) BORN: 27 Jun 1803 
WIFE: Ruth CHASE (AFN:4R59-Q8l BORN: 22 Sep 1814 

.~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

"ex CHILDREN (Continued) LDS ORDINANCE DATA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

5. NAME: Elizabeth Ellen KING (AFN:4R5C-BG) 
---- BORN: 22 Feb 1849 PLACE: Gilmer Twnship, Adams, IL B: 
F CHR.: PLACE: E: 

DIED: PLACE: SP: 
BUR. : PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 
MAR.: PLACE: SS: 

6. NAME: Anna Ruth KING (AFN:4R59-91) 
---- BORN: 27 Aug 1853 PLACE: Gilmer Twnshp., Adams, IL B: 
F CHR.: PLACE: E: 

DIED: 12 Feb 1928 PLACE: Ursa, Adams, IL SP: 
BUR. : PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Alexander Ransberg FRAZIER (AFN:4R59-8T) 
MAR.: 25 Aug 1880 PLACE: Ursa, Adams, IL SS: 

7. NAM&: Eunice Martha KING (AFN:4R5C-CM) 
---- BORN: 25 Jul 1859 PLACE: Gilmer Twnship, Adams, IL B: 
F CHR.: PLACE: E: 

DIED: 4 Apr 1918 PLACE: SP: 
BUR. : PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Horace D. MORTON (AFN:CT34-0X) 

!""'\ MAR.: 30 Sep 1882 PLACE: SS: 

8. NAME: 
---- BORN: PLACE: B: 

CHR.: PLACE: E: 
DIED: PLACE: SP: 
BUR.: PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 
MAR.: PLACE: SS: 

9. NAME: 
---- BORN: PLACE: B: 

CHR.: PLACE: E: 
DIED: PLACE: SP: 
BUR.: PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 
MAR.: PLACE: SS: 

10. NAME: 
---- BORN: PLACE: B: 

CHR.: PLACE: E: 
DIED: PLACE: SP: 
BUR.: PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 
MAR.: PLACE: SS: 

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::,:::::::: 

(""°"<les: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents 
-~==::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Copyright fi) 1987, July 1992 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved. 
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::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Name: john KING (AFN:HT8Q-S7l 
~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

_0rn: [1785j 

Chr.: 

Died: 

Bur. : 

FATHER: 
MOTHER: 

SPOUSES 

1. Maigaret GUYMON (AFN:20QN-18) 
Married: 19 Jan 1830 

, Stokes, North Carolina 

Sex: M 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA (Dates have not been verified against official records) 

8: 
E: 

SP: 
~S; 

B=Baptizsd 

Spouse: Margaret GUYMON !AFN:20QN-18) 

E=Endowed SP:Sealed to Parents SS=Sealed to Spouse 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------

ABOUT THE ANCESTRAL FILE 

The Ancestral File is a collection of genealogical information taken from pedigree charts and Family Group recoids submitted to 
the Family History Department since 1978. The information has not been verified against any official records. Since the 
information in Ancestral File is contributed, it is the responsibility of those who use the file to verify its accuracy. 

Corrections can be made by sending a copy of the record with the corrections indicated along with documentation references 
supporting the correction to: Ancestral File Operations 2WW, 50 E. North Temple Street, Salt Lake City, UT 84150. 

Copyright i) 1987, July 1992 by The Chuich of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved. 
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